
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for increase 
in water rates for Seven Springs 
System in Pasco County by Aloha 
Utili ties, Inc . 

DOCI(ET NO. 010503-WU 
ORDER NO. PSC-04-0 122-PAA-W 
ISSUED: February 5,2004 

BFUEF OF ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. 

By Order No. PSC-04-0614-PCO-WU issued June 21,2004, the PSC denied 

Aloha’s Petition for a Formal Administrative Hearing, set the matter for informal 

proceedings pursuant to Section 120.57(2), Florida Statutes, and ordered the parties 

to file briefs by no later than July 1, 2004, on the issues raised by Aloha in its 

Petition. This pleading filed on behalf of Aloha Utilities, Inc. is in response to that 

Order. 

ISSUE 

The issue in this proceeding is whether Aloha Utilities, Inc. may be required 

to make an additional refund of monies collected under interim rates beyond the 

amount previously ordered by Final Order of the PSC and previously refunded by 

Aloha pursuant to the terms of that Final Order. More specifically, the issue is 

whether Aloha may be required to refund the totality of the interim revenue increase 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2 548 Blairstone Pines  Drive,  Tallahassee, FLoricla 32301 



review when such revenues collected during that period of time exceeded the 

revenues approved in the PSC’s Final Order by only 4.09%. 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

By Proposed Agency Action issued on February 5 ,  2004 (Exhibit 1 -- PAA 

Order No. PSC-04-0122-PAA-W), the PSC noticed its intent to require Aloha to 

make additional refunds to its customers in an amount far exceeding the amount 

required in a prior Final Order issued on April 30, 2002 (Exhibit 2 -- Excerpts from 

Order No. PSC-02-0593-FOF-V). Said PAA requires Aloha to refund the totality 

of the interim rate increase (1 5.95%) collected during the period of time in which the 

Final Order was on appeal, despite the fact that the Final Order authorized Aloha to 

retain approximately 1 1 % of the authorized interim rates collected during the interim 

collection period. On February 26,2004, Aloha timely filed its Petition for a Formal 

Administrative Hearing, pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57( l), Florida 

Statutes, claiming disputed issues of material fact, and requesting that the Petition be 

transmitted to the Division of Administrative Hearings for the assignment of an 

Administrative Law Judge to conduct a fomal  evidentiary hearing and render a 

Recommended Order resolving the disputed issues of material fact. (Exhibit 3 - 

Petition for Formal Administrative Hearing and Request that Petition be Transferred 

2 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2 548 Blairstone Pines  Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 



to DOAH) 

At an Agenda Conference on June 1, 2004, the PSC voted to deny Aloha’s 

Petition for a Formal Administrative Hearing on the ground that it did not contain 

disputed issues of material fact, granted Aloha an informal proceeding and ordered 

that the parties’ briefs on the legal issues be filed within 30 days. On June 21,2004, 

the PSC entered its written Order reflecting its determination regarding Aloha’s 

Petition for a Formal Administrative Hearing’ (Exhibit 4 - Order No. PSC-04-06 14- 

PCO-WU), and ordered that the parties file briefs by no later than July 1, 2004.2 

In reaching the determination that Aloha’s Petition contains no disputed issues 

of material fact, the PSC has necessarily stipulated or agreed that the facts alleged in 

the Petition are true and correct and require no further proof or additional evidence. 

Such stipulated facts include the ultimate facts, as more particularly described below, 

that the interim rates previously approved by the PSC produced only 4.09% more 

revenue during the appeal period than the revenues which would have been produced 

* The prime basis for Aloha’s request in its Petition that the matter be 
referred to the Division of Administrative Hearings for hearing was to obtain a 
more expeditious resolution of this refund dispute. While Section 120.569(2)(a) 
requires that agencies grant or deny hearing requests within 15 days after receipt, 
the PSC did neither for a period in excess of three months. 

Contrary to Section 120.57(2), Florida Statutes, Aloha was not given the 
option to present to the PSC oral evidence in opposition to the proposed agency 
action. 

3 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2 548 Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 



had the final rates approved in the Final Order been implemented imediately after 

the issuance of that Order, and that Aloha has already provided refunds to its 

customers amounting to 4.87% of the interim rates collected during the appeal period. 

In other words, by denying Aloha a formal evidentiary hearing, the PSC has admitted 

and stipulated that the actual difference between the rates collected by Aloha under 

interim rates during the entire pendency of its proceeding requesting a rate increase, 

including the appeal period, and the rates ultimately approved by the PSC is less than 

the amount which has already been refunded by Aloha to its customers. By denying 

Aloha the opportunity of an evidentiary hearing on the ground that there are no 

disputed issues of material fact, the PSC has necessarily admitted and stipulated that 

Aloha relied upon the PSC’s determination, as contained within its Final Order, that 

an appropriate refund amount is 4.87%, and that, in all prior cases, the PSC has 

allowed utilities to maintain interim rates during the pendency of an appeal, subject 

to refund via the methodology andor percentage amount set forth in the Final Order. 

The denial of a formal evidentiary hearing has necessarily precluded the PSC itself 

from producing evidence, subject to countervailing evidence, which explicates or 

explains its policy shift with respect to the refund of interim rates collected by a 

utility during the period of time between the rendition of a Final Order and the 

issuance of Mandate from the appellate court. 

4 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2 548 Elairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 



Aloha submits that the above stipulations of fact, as well as the Findings of 

Fact contained below, which are based upon documents generated by the PSC, are 

binding upon the PSC based upon its June 1,2004 determination to deny Aloha the 

opportunity to establish such facts in a formal evidentiary hearing pursuant to 

Florida’s Administrative Procedure Act. Said facts are also binding upon the Office 

of Public Counsel, which has intervened in this proceeding. The OPC should not be 

permitted to assert or argue any “facts” contrary to the facts determined by the PSC 

to be the subject of no dispute. 

Should the PSC subsequently determine that it does not agree with the facts 

asserted by Aloha herein, Aloha reasserts its right to a forrnal evidentiary 

administrative hearing and renews its request that this matter be transmitted to the 

Division of Administrative Hearings for a Recommended Order based upon the 

evidence adduced at the hearing. The PSC would, by law, retain its authority to 

finally resolve any legal issues raised in this proceeding. Section 120.57( 1)(1), 

Florida Statutes. In submitting this briefing of legal issues as ordered by the PSC, 

Aloha does not waive its right to a Section 120.57(1) proceeding involving disputed 

issues of material fact. 

5 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive,  Tallahassee, Florida 32301 



FINDINGS OF FACT 

Based upon the undisputed facts in the record of this informal administrative 

pr~ceeding,~ the following relevant facts are found: 

1. On August 10,2001 ? Aloha filed an application with the PSC for an increase 

in rates for its Seven Springs water system utility. (Exhibit 1, Order No. PSC-04- 

0122-PAA-WU, page 1) 

2. By Order No. PSC-0 1-2 199-FOF-W, issued November 13,2001 the PSC 

approved interim rates subject to refund with interest. The approved interim rates 

were based upon a test year which is different than the test year utilized to establish 

final rates. The Order Approving Interim Rates increased Aloha’s revenues by 

15.95% above the interim test period revenue level, and required Aloha to deposit the 

15.95% of interim revenue increases collected each month into an escrow account to 

secure for possible refund. (Exhibit 5, Order No. PSC-01-2199-FOF-WU) 

3. The PSC entered its Final Order on Aloha’s application for a rate increase 

on April 30, 2002. That Order set final rates and revenue requirements based upon 

the final test year (a different test year than that used for setting interim rates and 

revenue requirements). Among other things, the Final Order granted in part and 

These undisputed facts are demonstrated in the referenced Exhibits 
attached to this filing. 

6 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee. Florida 32301 



denied in part Aloha’s request for a revenue increase, and required Aloha to make 

a refund to its customers in the amount of 4.87% of the revenues collected under 

interim rates. That Final Order specifically addressed the “appropriate” refund for the 

“interim collection period,” which was defined as the period “from November 13, 

200 1 to the date Aloha implements the final rates approved.” (Exhibit 2, pages 90 and 

91) The methodology utilized by the PSC in rendering its determination as to the 

appropriate amount of refund of interim rates followed the standard practice utilized 

by the PSC in all rate cases to calculate the interim refund amount. (Ex. 9, page 65, 

lines 20-25) That Final Order further prohibits the implementation of approved rates 

prior to the PSC’s approval of revised tariff sheets and customer notices to be filed 

by Aloha pursuant to the terms of the Final Order. (Exhibit 2, pages 89,92,93 and 

95) The Final Order provides that “this docket shall be closed after the time for filing 

an appeal has run.” (Exhibit 2, page 95) The Final Order does not contain any 

language reserving jurisdiction to the PSC to perform any act not specifically set forth 

in that Final Order. There is no language within the Final Order which allows the 

PSC to revisit or modify its determination regarding the methodology for determining 

the appropriate amount of refund to customers of monies collected during the interim 

collection period, or any portion thereof. 

4. Aloha timely exercised its statutory right to appeal the PSC’s Final Order 

7 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive, ‘Tallahassee, Florida 3230 1 



No. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU issued on April 20,2002. Neither Aloha nor any other 

party sought reconsideration of the Final Order by the PSC nor did Aloha nor any 

other party raise as an issue in that appeal the appropriateness of the 4.87% refund of 

interim rates mandated by the PSC in the Final Order. (Exhibit I ,  page 4) 

5. Subsequent to filing its Notice of Appeal, Aloha sought from the PSC a stay 

of certain portions of the PSC’s Final Order of April 30, 2002, including those 

portions requiring the implementation of the new rates and a 4.87% refund of interim 

rates. By Order dated August 5, 2002, the PSC granted the requested stay as to the 

setting of the new rate structure and the interim refund requirement, as it was required 

to do pursuant to Rule 25-22.061 (l)(a), Florida Administrative Code. (Exhibit 6, 

Order No. PSC-02- 1056-PCO-WU) That “Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part 

Motion for Stay” contains no language suggesting that the PSC would revisit or 

modify its Final Order requirement that ALOHA refund 4.87% of interim rates 

collected during the pendency of the appeal. No party sought appellate review of the 

PSC’s stay Order. Indeed, the Office of Public Counsel did not object to staying the 

effectiveness of the refund provisions. (Exhibit 4 )  

6. Briefing in the appellate court was completed on November 4, 2002. In 

spite of the granting of the PSC’s unopposed motion to expedite the appeal on 

December 13, 2002, the appellate court did not issue its decision (a per curiam 

8 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley LLP 
2 548 Blairstone Pines Drive. Tallahassee. Florida 3230 1 



affirmance) until May 6, 2003, and Mandate was issued on June 30, 2003. Aloha 

Utilities, Inc. v. Florida Public Service Commission, 848 So.2d 307 (Fla. lSt DCA 

2003) I 

7. The Final Order having become effective, Aloha implemented the final rates 

approved by the PSC in Order No. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU in August of 2003. By 

September 10,2003, Aloha had completed all refunds to its customers in the amount 

of 4.87% of all interim rates collected between November of 2001 through the 

conclusion of the interim collection period, which occurred upon the issuance of the 

Mandate from the District Court of Appeal, First District, plus an additional month 

required for the implementation of the new rates ordered by the PSC. (Exhibit 1, 

8. As noted above, Aloha was required to maintain an interest-bearing escrow 

account to secure, subject to refund, the interim rates granted by the PSC in 

November of 2001. All interim revenues collected between November of 2001 and 

the conclusion of the rate case proceeding, including the appeal period (May 1 2002 

through July 3 1,2003), were placed into that escrow account. Having completed the 

4.87% refund to its customers in the amount of $153,510 (said amount reflecting 

$3 1,527 for the PSC rate case period and $1 2 1,983 for the period in which the PSC’s 

Order was on appeal before the First District Court of Appeal), out of Aloha’s 

9 

Rose, Sundstrorn & Bentley, LLP 
2 5 4 8  Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 



existing funds without a release of the amounts held in escrow, Aloha sought from 

the PSC the release of all escrowed funds. By “Order Releasing Portion of Escrowed 

Funds” issued December 15,2003, six months after Aloha’s request, the PSC released 

to Aloha the $153,5 10, representing the 4.87% of interim rates already refunded by 

Aloha to its customers, from the escrow account and returned said amount to Aloha. 

However, the PSC ordered that the remaining balance remain in escrow pending a 

PSC decision on whether any further refunds are required. That December 15,2003, 

Order further noted that as a result of the Mandate from the District Court of Appeal 

issued on June 30,2003, “the appellate review process is complete and all provisions 

of the Final Order are now final and effective.” (Exhibit 7, page 2 - PSC-03-141.0- 

FOF- WS, “Order Releasing Portion of Escrowed Funds”) 

9. On numerous occasions, the PSC has stated that the intent of the April 30, 

2002, Final Order was that Aloha should receive neither a rate increase nor a rate 

decrease. (Exhibit 2, page 80; Exhibit 1, page 5 )  

10. By Proposed Agency Action (“PA,”) dated February 5,2004, which PAA 

is the subject of the instant proceeding, the PSC announced its intent to require Aloha 

to make additional refunds to customers in the amount of $278,113. That amount 

reflects the determination of the PSC that Aloha must refund the entirety of the 

interim revenues allowed by the PSC and collected by Aloha during the period of 

10 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2 j 4 8  Blairstone Pines Drive, ‘rallahassee, Florida 3230 1 



time between the entry of the PSC’s Final Order and the issuance of the Mandate of 

the District Court, plus the one month required for implementation of the new rates: 

to wit: the appeal period. (Exhibit 1) The only explanation in the February 5,2004, 

PAA as to why a 4.87% refund and the methodology utilized in the Final Order to 

detennine an appropriate refund was appropriate for the period of time preceding the 

Final Order, but a 15.95% refund and a different methodology is appropriate during 

the time involved in the appeal, is that the PSC did not intend for Aloha to collect any 

increased revenues and that “Aloha should not benefit and receive a windfall from its 

unsuccessful appeal of our Final Order.” (Exhibit 1, page 5 )  As more fully discussed 

in Paragraph 13 below, by making refunds of 4.87% of interim rates collected during 

the period of time involved in the appeal of the Final Order, Aloha received less 

revenues than it would have received had Aloha immediately implemented the rates 

approved in the Final Order and foregone its statutory right of appeal. Indeed, as a 

result of Aloha’s appeal of the Final Order, Aloha’s customers received refunds 

exceeding $19,000 over the amount to which they were entitled under the terms of the 

Final Order. 

11. In its February 5 ,  2004 PAA, the PSC has changed the definition of the 

“interim collection period” contained within its prior Final Order, and has carved out 

from that definition a period of time deemed the “appeal period, ”I defining that 

11 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive, ‘rallahassee. Florida 32301 



period as between May of 2002 and July 2003. The undisputed facts of record, and 

the Final Order itself, demonstrate that the PSC never intended that the final rates 

approved and the refund ordered in its “Final Order” would be immediately 

implemented on April 30, 2002, the date of the Final Order. Time frames and 

conditions precedent for implementation of the Final Order were set forth in the Final 

Order. The docket was to remain open until the time for filing an appeal had run. 

(Exhibit 2, pages 92-95) Necessarily, if an appeal were filed, which it was, the docket 

remained open pending appellate proceedings. The PSC is aware that parties have 

a right to appeal its Final Orders, and so advised the parties in the Final Order. The 

PSC is further aware that its own rules require the PSC to grant a stay pending 

judicial review of any order involving a refund of moneys to customers. Rule 25- 

22.061(l)(a), Florida Administrative Code. The PSC’s own December 15, 2003 

Order releasing a portion of the escrowed funds to Aloha acknowledges that the 

refund provisions of its Final Order were not effective or capable of implementation 

until the completion of the appeal process. (Exhibit 7, page 2) 

12. As noted above, the Final Order describes the “interim collection period,” 

and thus the refund period, as the period “from November 13,2001 to the date Aloha 

impfernents the final rates approved.” The PSC’s recent June 21, 2004 Order 

denying Aloha’s Petition for a Formal Administrative Hearing states that the 

12 

Rose, Sundstrorn & Bentley LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee. Florida 32301 



$278,000 additional refund intended by the February 5,2004 PAA is “for the period 

subsequent to the issuance of the Final Order and prior to the implementation of the 

approved final rates - May 1, 2002 through July 3 1 , 2003 (the appellate period).” 

(Exhibit 4, page 2) In fact, both descriptions of the refund period result in the same 

ending date, i.e., August of 2OO3. Yet, the Final Order prescribes a 4.87% refund, and 

the PAA changes that requirement to a 15.95% refund. This represents a 

modification of the Final Order. 

13. Even assuming that the “appeal” period of time between May 1 , 2002 and 

July 3 1,2003, could lawfully be evaluated at a different refund rate than that set forth 

in the PSC’s Final Order, a comparative analysis of the total revenues collected under 

interim rates during the appeal period and the total revenues which would have been 

collected under the Final Order rate structure during that same period of time if no 

appeal had been taken conclusively represents a difference between interim and 

“final” revenues of 4.09%. That percentage is less than the 4.87% already refunded 

by Aloha for that same period of time. Stated in dollar figures, the total revenue 

billed under interim rates during the appeal period was $2,492,285. The revenue that 

could have been billed under the Final Order (absent the appeal and absent the PSC’s 

Stay Order) was $2,390,364. This represents a difference of $101,921, or 4.09%. 

Aloha has already refunded $121,006 to its customers for the appeal period, 

13 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive. TalIahassee, Florida 3230 1 



representing $19,085 in excess of the difference between the interim rates and the 

final rates during the appeal period. These figures have been verified by the PSC 

staff auditors and PSC staff members from the Office of General Counsel and the 

Division of Economic Regulation. (Exhibit 8, September 17, 2003 Memorandum 

reflecting Billing Analysis Audit €or Aloha’s 15-Months Ended July 3 I ,  2003) Any 

refund of monies by Aloha beyond $101,921, or 4.09%, represents a decrease in 

revenues authorized by the PSC in its April 30,2002 Final Order. 

14. In its June 21, 2004 Order, the PSC states that there should be no 

difference between a comparison of interim revenues with the newly approved 

revenues and interim revenues and the original revenues. Were Aloha permitted to 

offer evidence disputing this statement, Aloha would demonstrate that there is a 

substantial difference between such calculations. That difference is caused primarily 

by the difference in test year periods utilized in setting interim versus final rates. The 

difference is clearly demonstrated by the difference between the refund determined 

as appropriate by the Final Order for the entire “interim collection period” and the 

refund now being proposed by PAA Order PSC-04-0122-PAA-WU. It is further 

demonstrated by the comparative analysis of the total revenues collected under 

interim rates during the appeal period and the total revenues which would have been 

collected under the Final Order rate structure during that same period of time. 

14 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive,  Tallahassee, Florida 32301 



15. In managing its fiscal affairs since the date of the Final Order, April 30, 

2002, Aloha has relied upon the methodology and the percentage amount (4.87%) set 

forth by the PSC in Final Order No. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU as the appropriate 

refund of interim rates collected during the entirety of its rate case proceeding, which 

includes the period of the appeal to the District Court of Appeal. In addition to the 

PSC’s Final Order and Stay Order on the subject, Aloha’s reliance was based upon 

subsequent discussions with PSC staff, as well as the prior policy, practice and 

procedure of the PSC in other cases regarding the refund of interim rates when an 

appeal has been taken. In all prior cases, the PSC has pennitted utilities to maintain 

interim rates during the pendency of an appeal and then required refunds of any 

excessive interim rates collected at the conclusion of the appeal based upon the same 

methodology for refund set forth in its Final Order. 

16. Based upon the above undisputed facts, Aloha has demonstrated the 

following ultimate undisputed facts: 

A. The PAA requiring Aloha to refund the entirety of its interim rate 

increase of 15.95% during the appeal period is directly contrary to, and constitutes 

a modification of, the Final Order which requires a refund of 4.87% of revenues 

collected during the interim collection period, as defined in the Final Order. The 

“interim collection period” is defined as that period from November 13,2001 to the 

15 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2 5 4 8  Blairsrone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 3230 1 



date Aloha implements the final rates approved. Due to Aloha’s appeal and the 

PSC’s subsequent Stay Order, as well as the terms of the Final Order itself, Aloha did 

not and could not implement the final rates approved in the Final Order until August 

of 2003. 

B. Neither the “Final Order” nor the rules of the PSC contemplate that 

“final rates” and “refunds” be implemented immediately upon rendition of the Final 

Order. 

C. No party sought reconsideration or appeal of that portion of the 

PSC’s Final Order regarding refunds of moneys collected during the interim period. 

D. As mandated by its own rules, the PSC granted a stay of the 

implementation of the final rates approved and the refund provisions mandated 

pending conclusion of the appeal. Accordingly, through the PSC’s own orders and 

rules, Aloha was not required to implement the approved rates or the refund of 

interim rates during the appeal period. The Final Order did not become effective until 

the conclusion of the appellate process. 

E. Aloha implemented the approved final rates and completed the refund 

to customers in an amount of 4.87% of revenues collected during the interim 

collection period, which period included all periods of time between November 13, 

2001 and July of 2003. 

16 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairsrone Pines Drive, ‘rallahasser, Florida 32301 



F. The revenues produced by interim rates during the appeal period are 

only 4.09% higher than the revenues that would have been produced had the final 

rates been implemented as of the date of the Final Order. 

G. The requirement that Aloha refund over 15 % of revenues collected 

during the appeal period results in allowed revenues less than those authorized under 

implementation of the final rates established in the Final Order. 

H. Aloha did not receive a benefit or “windfall” from its unsuccessful 

appeal of the PSC’s Final Order. Had the rates approved in the Final Order been 

immediately implemented as of May 1, 2002, Aloha would have received more 

revenues than it would have received had no appeal been taken by Aloha. Since the 

difference between interim and finally approved revenues during the appeal period 

is 4.09%, Aloha’s refund of 4.87% resulted in a benefit or “windfall” to customers in 

the amount of over $19,000. 

I. The PSC’s Proposed Agency Action is contrary to the PSC’s prior 

agency practice, procedure and policies regarding refunds of interim rates collected 

during a rate case proceeding, including the time elapsing between a Final Order and 

the issuance of Mandate by the appellate court. 

17 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2 548 Blairstone Pincs Drive, Tallahassee. Florida 32301 



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

A. The PSC’s proposed agency action requiring a refund of all interim rate 

increases collected by Aloha during the appeal period constitutes a modification of 

the Final Order entered by the PSC on April 30, 2002. 

The PSC’s Final Order dated April 30, 2002, sets forth the methodology and 

the specific percentage of interim rate increases to be refunded by Aloha as a result 

of the rates and revenues established in that Final Order. In essence, the PSC 

determined in its Final Order, as was consistent with its standard practice used in all 

rate cases to calculate an interim refund, that due to the difference in test years 

utilized to determine interim and final rates Aloha was permitted to retain 1 1.08% of 

the interim rates collected to bring its revenues up to the amount authorized in the 

Final Order. In contrast, and in spite of conclusive evidence demonstrating that the 

revenues collected during the appeal period results in 11.86 % less than those 

authorized under the Final Order, the PAA proposes that Aloha be permitted to retain 

0.00% of interim rates collected during the appeal period. 

The Final Order specifically defined the “interim collection period” as being 

from “November 13, 2001 to the date Aloha implements the final rates approved.” 

Because an appeal was timely filed and the PSC granted a Stay of the implementation 

of final rates and the refund requirements, the date that Aloha implemented the final 

18 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2 5 4 8  Rlairstone Pines Drive, TalIahassee, Florida 3230 1 



rates was August of 2003. Pursuant to the Final Order, Aloha was then required to 

refund 4.87% of interim revenues collected between November 13,2001 and July 3 1, 

2003; to wit: the “interim collection period.” 

The PSC’s proposed agency action purports to modify the Final Order by 

establishing a new methodology and requiring a total refund of the interim rate 

increase for a period of time “prior to’’ the implementation of approved final rates, as 

opposed to the methodology established in the Final Order applicable up “to the date 

Aloha implements final rates.” There is nothing within the Final Order, nor is there 

any condition enumerated in the Stay order, which even suggests that Aloha is 

entitled to the revenues established in the Final Order for the period from the 

implementation of the interim Order to the issuance of the Final Order (November, 

2001 through April 30, 2002); but is entitled to different and lower revenue levels 

during the period from issuance of the Final Order to the finalization of appeals and 

implementation of the final approved rates (April 30,2002 through June 30,2003); 

and finally, once again, entitled to the revenues established in the Final Order from 

the date of implementation of the final rates on a going forward basis (August, 2003 

forward). Yet, that is the effect of the PSC’s proposed agency action in this case. 

The Final Order states that Aloha is entitled to specified newly established revenues 

less 4.87% of revenues previously collected under interim rates, while the FAA states 

19 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee. Florida 32301 



that Aloha is entitled to newly specified revenues less 15.95 % of revenues collected 

during the period of time that judicial proceedings were pending. Not only does this 

determination ignore the difference between test years used to establish interim and 

finally approved revenues, ignore the factor of growth and disregard the established 

prior practice and policy of the PSC, it constitutes a substantial modification of the 

Final Order entered April 30, 2002. 

The PSC’s Final Order dated April 30, 2002, did not become effective and 

capable of implementation until the issuance of Mandate from the District Court of 

Appeal. The PSC’s own rules mandate a Stay of the refund requirements of that 

Order pending judicial review. Just as the PSC’s Stay Order did not release Aloha 

from its obligation to ultimately provide refunds in accordance with the Final Order, 

that Stay Order did not confer authority upon the PSC to revise its Final Order on the 

same subject. It merely stayed the execution of those portions of the Final Order 

requiring the implementation of the new rate structure and the refund of interim rates. 

A Stay does not set aside or undo what a lower tribunal has adjudicated, but merely 

postpones further proceedings in relation to that judgment until the appellate court 

acts thereon. City of Plant City v. Mann, 400 So.2d 952 (Fla. 1981); Pennsylvania 

Threshermen & Farmers Mutual Casualty Ins. Co. v. Barrett, 174 So.2d 417 (Fla. 3d 

DCA 1965). A stay simply maintains the status quo pending appellate proceedings. 

20 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blnirstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee. Florida 32301 



It does not interfere with what has already been done. Freedom Insurors. Inc. v. M.D. 

Moody & Sons, Inc., 869 So.2d 1283 (Fla. 4‘h DCA 2004). 

The Stay entered by the PSC in this case ended when the District Court of 

Appeal issued its mandate. Citv of Miami v. Arostegui, 616 So.2d 11 17 (Fla. 1”DCA 

1993). At that point, the Final Order became effective and capable of 

implementation. The Final Order defines the termination date of the “interim 

collection period,” and thus the “refund period,” as the date upon which Aloha 

implements the final rates approved. The PAA modifies that definition by separating 

out a 15-month period “prior to” the date upon which Aloha implemented the final 

rates approved, and then establishes a new and different methodology and rate of 

refund. This constitutes an unlawful modification of the Final Order entered on April 

30, 2002. 

B. The doctrines of administrative finality, res adjudicata and estoppel by  

judgment preclude the PSCfrom rnodibing the refund requirements and the final 

rates approved in the PSC’s Final Order dated April 30, 2002. 

As held by the Florida Supreme Court 38 years ago in People’s Gas System v. 

Mason, 187 So.2d 335 (Fla. 1964), and reaffirmed by the Florida Supreme Court in 

the cases of Austin Tupler Trucking, Inc. v. Hawkins, 377 So.2d 679 (Fla. 1979), and 

21 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2 548 BIairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 



Florida Power Corporation v. Garcia, 780 So.2d 34 (Fla. 2001), the doctrine of 

decisional finality requires that there be a terminal point in every proceeding, both 

administrative and judicial, at which the parties and the public may rely on a decision 

as being final and dispositive of the rights and issues involved therein. In the instant 

case, that terminal point occurred upon the issuance of the appellate court Mandate 

in this case (arid, arguably, on the Final Order date of April 30,2002, since no motion 

for reconsideration was filed and no issue on appeal was raised as to the refund 

requirements of the Final Order). Aloha certainly relied upon the refund requirements 

of the Final Order, as demonstrated by its refund to customers in the amount of 4.87% 

of interim rates collected during the interim collection period, as said period was 

d e h e d  by the Final Order, even though the rates collected during that period were 

only 4.09% greater than the approved rates during a large portion of the interim 

collection period. Having failed to contest in any manner the refund requirements in 

the Final Order, the “public,” which was more than adequately represented 

throughout the entirety of this rate case proceeding, obviously relied upon the finality 

of the PSC’s Final Order as being dispositive of their rights and all issues raised. 

Certainly, the issue of refunds of interim rates was addressed and determined in the 

PSC’s Final Order and was not disturbed on appeal. Any contrary theories of refund, 

such as that now proposed by the PSC, could have been pursued in the initial 

22 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 



proceeding. Accordingly, administrative finality attaches and the PSC is barred from 

re-opening and modifying its prior Final Order. Florida Power Corporation v. Garcia, 

780 So.2d 34 (Fla. 2001). 

The doctrines of res adjudicata and collateral estoppel, also known as judicial 

estoppel and/or estoppel by judgment, are equally applicable to preclude the PSC’s 

present attempt to modify and/or relitigate the refund requirements of its prior Final 

Order. The former principle of law, yes adjudicata, holds that a Final Order bars 

subsequent litigation between the same parties based upon the same cause of action 

and is conclusive as to all matters gerrnane thereto that were or could have been 

raised. Estoppel by judgment is applicable where the two causes of action are 

different, but the issue common to both causes of action were actually adjudicated in 

the prior proceeding. Gordon v. Gordon, 59 So.2d 40 (Fla.), cert. denied, 344 U S .  

878,73 SCt.  165,97 L.Ed. 680 (1952). 

Here, the refund issue was actually adjudicated in the PSC’s Final Order and 

the PSC is precluded from revisiting and modifying that adjudication in the manner 

proposed. At the very least, given the PSC’s knowledge concerning its own rules4 

and practices regarding refunds of interim rates and mandatory stays regarding such 

Rule 25-22-06 1 (1) mandates that orders involving refunds be stayed 
pending judicial proceedings. Rule 25-30-360(2) requires that refunds be made 
within 90 days of a PSC order, unless a different time frame is prescribed. 

23 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blnirstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee. Florida 32301 



refunds during the pendency of an appeal, the issue of the appropriate amount of 

refunds subsequent to the rendition date of its Final Order could have been raised and 

addressed in the Final Order rendered on April 30, 2002. The PSC’s attempt to 

modify its Final Order and re-adjudicate the appropriate amount of refund of interim 

rates is barred by the doctrines of administrative finality, res adjudicata and estoppel 

by judgment. 

The PSC relies upon the cases of GTE Florida Incorporated v. Clark, 668 So. 

2d 97 1 (Fla. 1966) and Village of North Palm Beach v. Mason, I88 So.2d 778 (Fla. 

1966), both for the proposition that Aloha received a “windfall” from its unsuccessful 

appeal and for the proposition that it may revisit and modify its Final Order. Such 

reliance is woefully misplaced. In the first place, as established by the above 

stipulated facts and as further discussed below, Aloha received no windfall as a result 

of its appeal. And, importantly, both the GTE and the Village of North Palm Beach 

cases involved defective and erroneous PSC Final Orders which were reversed by 

the appellate court and the cases were returned to the PSC to implement the remand. 

In those two cases, the “modification” of the initial PSC Final Order was the result 

of an erroneous or defective initial Final Order as declared by the Florida Supreme 

Court. In the instant case, the appellate court affirmed the PSC’s Final Order, which 

specifically addressed the issue of refunds of interim rates. Accordingly, the PSC was 

24 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Floricla 32301 



authorized to do nothing more after the issuance of Mandate than The PSC allow the 

Final Order to become effective of implementation. 

The PSC heavily relies upon dictum from the Village of North Palm Beach 

case, stating that 

if the instant case had involved an order decreasing rates it would be 
equally inequitable to allow the utility to continue to collect the old and 
greater rates for the period between the entry of the first and second 
orders. 

That dictum is simply not applicable in the instant case. Here, the PSC’s Final Order 

did not decrease rates. It simply created a new rate structure with the intent that rates 

be neither increased nor decreased, and required that Aloha refund 4.87% of the 

interim rates collected. For the reasons stated above, the PSC’s proposed agency 

action is contrary to law. Having completed the refund of all monies required by the 

PSC’s Final Order, Aloha is entitled to a release of all funds remaining in escrow. 

C. Aloha received no benefit from the interim rates it collected during the 

appeal period. Indeed, the uncontroverted evidence demonstrates Aloha’s customers 

benefitted by over $I  9,000 during the appeal period. 

Even if the PSC had the authority to ignore the doctrines of administrative 

finality, res adjudicata, and collateral estoppel; even if the PSC had the authority to 

25 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive. Tallahassee. Florida 32301 



modify the clear wording of its Final Order; and even if the PSC had the authority to 

ignore and deviate from its own established policy, practice and precedent in other 

rate case proceedings without adequate explanation and justification, the 

uncontroverted, stipulated facts which were verified by the PSC’s own auditors and 

other staff members clearly demonstrate the following: 

Had the rates, revenues and refund requirements approved in the Final Order 

been immediately implemented by Aloha upon the rendition date of the Final Order, 

Aloha would have received over $19,000 more in revenues than it received after the 

termination of the appeal period. Instead, Aloha’s customers received over $19,000 

more than they were entitled to receive under the terms of the Final Order. 

By its Final Order establishing new rates and revenue requirements, the PSC 

intended that Aloha receive neither an increase nor a decrease in rates. Any refund 

above 4.09% of interim revenues received during the appeal period results in a 

decrease in the rates established in the Final Order. 

Section 367.08 1 (2)(a), Florida Statutes, requires the PSC to fix rates which are 

just, reasonable, compensatory and not unfairly discriminatory. Presumably, the 

PSC’s Final Order rates were set pursuant to that statute. Accordingly, only those 

revenues in excess of the revenues that would have been generated by the Final Order 

should be refunded. Aloha has already refunded such excess revenues. Indeed, 

26 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 3230 1 



Aloha has already refunded more than such excess revenues. No further refund is 

authorized. 

D. It has been the long-standing, established pulicy, practice and procedure 

of the PSC to calculate refunds of interim rates in the manner established in the Final 

Order, allow utilities to maintain interim rates during the pendency of an appeal, and 

then require a refund of any excessive interim rates at the conclusion of that appeal 

based upon the requirements and methodology of the original Final Order. The PSC 

presented no evidence, subject tu countervailing evidence, to explain or justifi the 

abrupt change in policy and procedures expressed in its Proposed Agency Action. 

It is a long-established principle of administrative law that agency action which 

yields inconsistent results based upon similar facts, without reasonable explanation, 

is improper. North Miami General Hospital, Inc. v. Office of Community Medical 

Facilities, Dep’t of Health and Rehabilitative Services, 355 So.2d 1272 (Ha. lst DCA 

1978). When agencies change their established policies and practices and procedures, 

they must, by expert testimony, documentary opinion, or other evidence appropriate 

to the nature of the issue involved, give a reasonable explanation for the change, 

supported by record evidence which all parties must have an opportunity to address. 

Manasota-88, Inc. v. Gardinier, Inc., 481 So.2d 948 (Fla. lst DCA 1986). Also see 

27 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Bfairstone Pines Drive, TaIlahassre, Florida 32301 



Florida Cities Water Companv v. Florida Public Service Commission, 705 So.2d 620 

(Fla. 1”DCA 1998). These establishedprinciples of law are also codified in Florida’s 

Administrative Procedure Act. Section 120.68(7)(e)3, Florida Statutes, requires that 

agency action be set aside or remanded when the agency’s exercise of discretion is 

“Inconsistent with officially stated agency policy or a prior agency practice, if 

deviation therefrom is not explained by the agency.” 

Here, the PSC has admitted its established policy, has offered no reasonable 

explanation supported by record evidence for its proposed shift in that policy, and has 

certainly denied Aloha the right to offer countervailing evidence or otherwise address 

any potential or claimed reason for a deviation from established precedent and policy. 

Accordingly, Aloha is entitled to retain and have released from escrow all monies 

deposited in that account which is in excess of the amount of refunds previously 

refunded by Aloha in accordance with the PSC’s Final Order dated April 30, 2002. 

E. The PSC is estopped from changing its position regarding the appropriate 

amount of refund of interim rates. 

As previously discussed, the doctrines of administrative finality, res 

adjudicata, collateral estoppel, as well as the “law of the case” doctrine, and the 

established practice, policy and procedure of the PSC with regard to the refund of 

28 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2 j 4 8  Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 3230 1 



interim rates collected during the pendency of an appeal, all justify Aloha’s good faith 

reliance upon the 4.87% refund required in the PSC’s Final Order. Business and 

financial decisions were made by Aloha based upon that justifiable reliance, for 

Aloha had no reason to believe that “the official mind would change” after the PSC 

had entered its Final Order and, particularly since no party appealed the refund 

provisions of that Final Order. See Reedy Creek Improvement District v. 

Department of Environmental Regulation and Central Florida Utilities, 486 So.2d 642 

(Fla. 1 st DCA 1984). Accordingly, the PSC is equitably estopped from now requiring 

a 15.95% refund of the interim revenues collected during the pendency of appellate 

proceedings, particularly since such a refund requirement results in a decrease of the 

revenues approved in the PSC’s Final Order. 

CONCLUSION 

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, the PSC 

should rescind its proposed agency action Order No. PSC-04-0122-PAA-WU, and 

enter a Final Order determining that Aloha has completed all refunds required and 

order the release to Aloha of all remaining escrowed funds. 

29 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2 5 4 8  Bfairstone Pines Drive,  Tallahassee, Florida 32301 



Respectfully submitted this ,/ of July, 2004. 

F. MARSHALL DETERDING, ESQ RE 
Florida Bar I.D. #515876 
JOHN L. WHARTON, ESQUIR 
Florida Bar I.D. #563099 
ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

J 
(850)  877-6555 

Attorneys for Aloha Utilities, Inc. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing has been 

57- 
furnished by U. S. Mail to the following, this / day of July 1 ,  2004: 

Margaret M. Lytle, Esquire 
Assistant General Counsel 
Southwest Florida Water Management District 
2379 Broad Street 
Brooksville, FL 34604-6899 

Stephen Burgess, Esquire 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
11 1 W. Madison Street, Rm. 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399- 1400 

30 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2 518 Blnirscone Pines Drive. ‘hallahassee, Flori~ta  32301 



Representative Mike Fasano 
8217 Massachusetts Ave. 
New Port Richey, FL 34653 

Jack Shreve 
Senior Special Counsel for 
Consumer Affairs 
Office of the Attorney General 
PL-01 , The Capitol 
Tallahassee, FL 32399- 1050 

Edward 0. Wood 
1043 Daleside Lane 
New Port Richey, FL 34655-4293 

Ralph R. Jaeger, Esq. 
Lorena Espinoza, Esq. 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

F. MARSHALL DETERDIN , ESQ! / 

31 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 3230 t 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application f o r  increase 
in water r a t e s  f o r  Seven S p r i n g s  
System in Pasco County by Aloha 
Utilities, Inc. 

DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
ORDER NO. PSC-04-0122-PAA-WU 
I S S U E D :  February 5 ,  2004 

The fo l lowing  Commissioners p a r t i c i p a t e d  in the disposition of 
this matter: 

BRAlJLfO L. BAEZ, Chairman 
IS. TERRY DEASON 
LILA A. JABER 

RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY 
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER R E W I R I N G  I N T E R I M  REFUNDS 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby given by t h e  F lor ida  Public Service 
Commission t h a t  the action discussed herein requiring t h e  utility 
t o  make a d d i t i o n a l  interim refunds is  preliminary i n  n a t u r e  and 
w i l l  become f i n a l  unless a person whose interests are substantially 
affected f i l e s  a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 
25-22.029, Flor ida  Administrative Code. 

Backcrround 

Aloha Utilities, Inc .  (Aloha or utility) is a Class A water  
and wastewater utility i n  Pasco County .  T h e  utility consists o€ 
t w o  d i s t i n c t  service areas:  Aloha Gardens and Seven S p r i n g s .  On 
Augus t  10, 2001, A l o h a  f i l e d  an application for an increase in 
r a t e s  for its Seven Spr ings  water system. By Order No. PSC-01- 
2199-FOF-WU, i s sued  November 13, 2001, we approved interim rates 
subject t o  refund with i n t e r e s t ,  which increased rates by 15.95%. 
T h i s  15.95% interim increase was secured by the u t i l i t y ' s  deposit 
of those funds  in an  escrow account .  

The Commission s e t  f i n a l  rates by Order No- PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
( F i n a l  Order), issued April 30, 2002. Among other things, we 

EXHIBIT 1 



ORDER NO. PSC-04-0122-PAA-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 2 

denied a revenue increase, s e t  a two-tiered inclining block r a t e  
structure, increased p l a n t  capaci ty  charges, required ce r t a in  plant 
improvements,  and s e t  the methodology that r equ i r ed  a 4 .87% interim 
r e fund .  The utility appealed o u r  F i n a l  Order  t o  t h e  First D i s t z i c t  
C o u r t  of Appeal ( F i r s t  D C A ) ,  and sought a stay while the decision 
was u n d e r  appe l l a t e  review. 

By Order N o -  PSC-02-1056-PCO-WU (Stay Order), i s s u e d  August 5, 
2 0 0 2 ,  we g r a n t e d  in part and denied in p a r t  the u t i l i t y ' s  Motion 
f o r  Stay. We stayed t h e  s e t t i n g  of the new r a t e  s t r u c t u r e ,  as w e l l  
as t h e  in te r im r e f u n d  and certain plant improvement requirements. 
The F i r s t  DCA affirmed our F i n a l  Order on May 6 ,  2 0 0 3 ,  Aloha 
Util i t ies  v. F l o r i d a  Public Service Commission, 848 So. 2 6  307 
(Fla. 1st DCA 20031, and subsequently denied the utility's Motion 
for R e h e a r i n g  on J u n e  12, 2 0 0 3 ,  The First DCA issued i t s  mandate 
on June 30, 2 0 0 3 .  As a result, the appellate review process is 
complete and a l l  p r o v i s i o n s  of our F i n a l  Order a re  now final and 
effective. 

The u t i l i t y  began collecting f i n a l  rates i n  August 2003,  and 
completed i n t e r i m  refunds of  4 . 8 7 %  on o r  about September 1 0 ,  2003.  
B y  l e t te r  dated June 30, 2003, Aloha requested release of the 
escrow f u n d s  above the amount required fo r  t h e  4 .87% refunds. By 
Order No. PSC-03-1410-FOF-WU, issued December 15,  2 0 0 3 ,  we 
recognized that Aloha had refunded $153,550 to its customers 
without withdrawing any f u n d s  from the escrow account to make the 
4 . 8 7 %  re fund .  Accordingly, we allowed $153,510 of the escrowed 
funds  t o  be released to Aloha. However, as set out below, after 
hearing argument from interested persons, w e  f i n d  t h a t  a l l  in ter im 
increases collected while t h e  F i n a l  Order was pending on appeal 
shall be refunded to Aloha's customers. 

We have j u r i s d i c t i o n  pursuant to Sections 367 .081  And 367.082, 
Florida S t a t u t e s .  

Decision 

The f i l e  and suspend l a w  "was designed to provide accelerated 
[ r a t e ]  re l ief  without sacrificing t h e  protections inherent  i n  t h e  
overall r e g u l a t o r y  scheme. '' Flor ida  P o w e r  Corporation v.  H a w k i n s ,  
367 So. 2 6  1011, 1013 ( F l a .  1 9 7 9 ) .  Interim r a t e s ,  which are  one 
aspect of this scheme, were designed "to make a u t i l i t y  whole 



ORDER NO. PSC-04-0122-PAA-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 3 

during the pendency of the proceeding.without the interjection of 
any opinion testimony. ” Citizens v. Public Service Commission, 435 
So, 2d 784, 7 8 6  (Fla. 1983). Thus, the provision of interim ra-tes 
is a quick and d i r t y  means by which a u t i l i t y  can obtain immediate 
f i n a n c i a l  relief. Citizens v. Mavo, 333 So. 2d 1, 5 (Fla. 1976). 

S e c t i o n  367.082, Flo r ida  Statutes, governs the setting of 
interim rates for water and wastewater u t i l i t i e s .  According to 
paragraph (2 )  ( a ) ,  interim r a t e s  must be designed to bring the 
u t i l i t y  up to the minimum of its last authorized r a t e  of return. 
Subsection ( 4 )  sets f o r t h  guidelines for the determination of any 
interim re fund ,  which include the following: 

Any re fund  ordered by the commission shall be calculated 
to reduce the rate of return of the utility or regulated 
company d u r i n g  the pendency of t h e  proceeding to the same 
level w i t h i n  the range of the newly authorized rate of 
r e t u r n  which is found fair and reasonable on a 
prospec t ive  basis . . .. 
In our F i n a l  Order, we requi red  Aloha to make a 4.87% refund 

of the interim rates it had collected. In doing so, we s t a t ed :  

According to Section 367.082 (4) Flor ida  Statutes, any 
r e f u n d  must be calculated to reduce the r a t e  of r e t u r n  of 
the utility d u r i n g  the pendency of the proceeding to the 
same level within the range of the newly authorized r a t e  
of return. Adjustments made in the r a t e  case test period 
that do n o t  relate to the period interim rates are in 
effect should  be removed. 

In this proceeding, the test period f o r  establishment of 
i n t e r i m  ra tes  was the twelve months ended June  30, 2001. 
The test year  f o r  f i n a l  r a t e s  purposes was the projected 
year  ended December 31, 2001. T h e  approved interim rates 
d i d  n o t  include any provisions or consideration of pro 
forma adjustments in operating expenses or plant. T h e  
i n t e r i m  increase was designed t o  allow recovery of actual 
interest costs, and the f l o o r  of t h e  last authorized 
range for e q u i t y  earn ings .  Included in the interim test 
year were three months of expenses for purchased water 
from Pasco County. 



ORDER NO. PSC-04-0122-PAA-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 4 

To establish t h e  proper r e f u n d  amount, we c a l c u l a t e d  a 
revised interim revenue requirement utilizing t h e  same 
da ta  used t o  establish final rates. Rate case expe-nse . 

was excluded, because it was not an ac tua l  expense during . 

t h e  interim collection period. Aloha d id  not purchase 
water from Pasco County during t h e  i n t e r i m  c o l l e c t i o n  
period The i n t e r i m  collection period is from 
November 13, 2001  t o  the date  that Aloha implements the 
f i n a l  rates approved. 

Using the principles discussed above, we calculated the 
interim revenue requirement from rates for t h e  interim 
c o l l e c t i o n  period to be $1,914,375. This revenue level 
is less than t h e  interim revenue of $2,009,292, which was 
gran ted  in Order No. PSC-01-2199-FOF-WU. This resul ts  in 
a 4 , 8 7 2  r e f u n d  of i n t e r i m  r a t e s ,  after miscellaneous 
revenues have been removed. 

Final Order ,  pps. 90-91. Neither the above methodology nor  the 
4.87% r e fund  was raised as an issue on appeal. 

Aloha collected interim sates for 19 months from J a n u a r y  2002 
through J u l y  2003.  T h e  Final Order established the methodology for 
the i n t e r i m  r e f u n d  for the first four months, when t h e  u t i l i t y  
collected interim rates while the r a t e  case was pending before the 
Commission (January 2002 - A p r i l  2002) (the r a t e  case period). The 
Commission, however, did not address the r e f u n d  amount f o r  the 
interim rates collected while the appeal was pending (May 2002 - 
J u l y  2003)  ( t h e  appeal p e r i o d ) .  Aloha has refunded $353,510 or 
4 .87% o f  the interim rates it collected while t h e  rate case 
($31,527) and appeal ($121,983)  were pending.  

Because t h e  F i n a l  Order addressed the i n t e r i m  refund f o r  t h e  
rate case period, we f i n d  t h a t  no f u r t h e r  re funds  s h a l l  be required 
for this period.  No par ty  challenged the i n t e r i m  refund provisions 
in the Final Order which was affirmed on appeal. Under the 
d o c t r i n e  of administrative finality, we decline to r e v i s i t  the 
r e f u n d  f o r  t h i s  period. Peoples Gas Svstem, Inc. v. Mason, 1 8 7  
So. 2d 3 3 5  ( F l a .  1 9 6 6 ) .  Accordingly ,  Aloha shall n o t  be requi red  
to make any f u r t h e r  refunds f o r  the r a t e  case period beyond the 
$31,527 Aloha has  a l r e a d y  refunded t o  i t s  customers. However, f o r  



ORDER NO. PSC-04-Ol22-PFLA-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 5 

t h e  reasons set out below, we find that Aloha shall r e f u n d  a l l  
interim rates collected d u r i n g  t h e  appeal  period. 

The intent behind our F i n a l  Order is clear. We did  n o t  intend 
f o r  the utility to col lect  any increased revenues. Aloha‘s request 
for a rate increase was denied because the utility failed to meet 
its ultimate burden  of proof .  See Order No. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU, 
pps. 52, 68, 70, 72. Moreover, we found that Aloha should receive 
n e i t h e r  a r a t e  i n c r e a s e  nor a decrease. See Order No. PSC-02-0593- 
FOF-WU, pps-  80, 8 5 .  However, by appealing the decision and 
collecting interim rates during the 15-month appeal period, Aloha 
had the benefit of the h ighe r  interim rates during t h i s  time. 
S i n c e  w e  found, and the First DCA ultimately agreed, that no 
revenue increase was justified, we f i n d  that it is p a t e n t l y  unfair 
to allow Aloha to benefit from the higher interim rates it 
collected during the appeal period. 

T h e  Florida Supreme Cour t  views ratemaking as  a matter of 
fairness between t h e  u t i l i t y  and its ratepayers. GTE Florida v. 
Clark ,  668 So. 2d 971, 973 ( F l a .  1996). In GTE, the Supreme Court 
reversed a Commission order that denied GTE’s r eques t  t o  surcharge 
ratepayers to recover costs t h a t  the Court had previously 
determined had been improperly disallowed by us. In making  i t s  
decision, the Supreme C o u r t  relied on V i l l a c r e  of North Palm Beach 
v .  Mason, 188 So. 2d 778, 781 (Fla. 1 9 6 6 > .  In Mason, when decid ing  
whether to allow the u t i l i t y  to collect higher r a t e s  that it was 
entitled to u n d e r  a defective order  that had been en te red  t w o  years  
ea r l i e r ,  t h e  Supreme Court s t a t ed  that if t h e  

case had involved a n  order d e c r e a s i n g  rates it would be 
e q u a l l y  inequitable to allow the u t i l i t y  to continue to 
collect the old and greater rates for the period between 
the e n t r y  of t h e  f i rs t  and second orders. 

- Id. (quoted in GTE at 973 . )  The Supreme C o u r t  concluded i n  GTE 
t h a t  t h e  company’s customers should not bene f i t  and receive a 
windfall from an erroneous Commission order. Similarly, Aloha  
should not benefit and receive a windfall from its u n s u c c e s s f u l  
appeal of our  F i n a l  Order. We l a w f u l l y  found that Aloha was not 
entitled to a r evenue  increase. Aloha’s  appeal of this decision 
was without merit. I t  would be u n f a i r  t o  require Aloha‘s customers 
to pay the higher interim rates fo r  the 15-month per iod  t h a t  the 



ORDER NO. PSC-O4-0122-PAA-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 6 

appeal was pending.  Accordingly, Aloha shall be r e q u i r e d  to refund 
the  15.95% interim increase that was collected during t h e  appeal 
period. 

This r e f u n d  is consistent with the purpose of interim rates, 
which is t o  provide utilities w i t h  a "quick and dirty" means to 
o b t a i n  immediate financial relief while a r a t e  case is pending. 
Aloha received the immediate r a t e  relief as was intended when it 
was allowed to keep 11.08% of the interim increase for the ra te  
case period. Because we did not know if an appeal would be filed, 
our F i n a l  Order d i d  not address t h e  appropriate refund methodology 
for t h e  appeal period. Further, because the appeal and subsequent 
s t a y  of final rates d e l a y e d i m p l e r n e n t a t i o n  of  the appropriate final 
rates, t h e  u t i l i t y  continued t o  collect a 15.95% increase to which 
t h e  F i n a l  Order said it was n o t  entitled. 

Thus, for t h e  reasons discussed above, Aloha i s  required to . 

refund i t s  cus tomers  the entire interim i n c r e a s e  collected d u r i n g  
t h e  appeal period, including interest. Because Aloha has already 
refunded $121,983 for the appeal period,  Aloha must make an 
additional refund of $278 ,113 ,  which i n c l u d e s  interest. I n  order 
t o  comply w i t h  our decision, Aloha must maintain $278,113 i n  t h e  
escrow account t o  secure t h e  additional r e f u n d .  Because there is 
now approximately $352,352 in t h e  escrow accoun t ,  $ 7 4 , 2 3 9  may be 
released to Aloha at this t i m e .  T h e  remaining $278,113 in the 
escrow account shall n o t  be released to Aloha until our s t a f f  has 
verified t h a t  the utility has made the additional r e fund ,  with 
interest, i n  accordance w i t h  Rule 25-30.360 (4), Florida 
Administrative Code. The u t i l i t y  shall submit refund repor t s  
pursuant to Rule 25-30 .360(7 ) ,  Flo r ida  Administrative Code. The 
utility shall a l s o  treat any unclaimed r e f u n d s  as contributions-in- 
aid-of-construction pursuant to R u l e  25-30.360(8) ,  Flo r ida  
Administrative Code. 

Although A l o h a  failed to deposit t h e  interim increase it 
col lected i n  J u l y  of 2003 in its escrow account, as required by 
Orders Nos, PSC-01-2199-FOF-WU and PSC-02-1056-PCO-WU, we decline 
to take further action a g a i n s t  Aloha f o r  t h i s  omission. As soon as 
Aloha l earned  of i t s  error, Aloha placed $25,866 in the escrow 
account to correct its oversight for t h i s  month. Except f o r  a 
minimal amount of interest t h a t  would have accrued, the amount now 



ORDER NO. PSC-04-0122-PAA-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 7 

in the escrow account is correct. Aloha's customers were always 
fully protected.  

I t  is  therefore 

ORDERED by the Flo r ida  Public Service Commission t h a t  Aloha 
Utilities, Inc. shall n o t  be required to make a d d i t i o n a l  interim 
refunds f o r  the rate case period, as described above. It is 
further 

ORDERED t h a t  Aloha shall r e fund  the additional interim 
increase collected during t h e  appeal period, so that- its  customers 
shall receive an additional re fund  of $278 ,113 ,  which includes 
i n t e r e s t .  It  i s  further 

ORDERED that t h i s  a d d i t i o n a l  refund for the appeal period 
shall be made w i t h  i n t e r e s t  in accordance with Rule 25-30.360(4) ,  
Flor ida  Administrative Code. It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that t h e  excess  $74,239 in t h e  escrow account  may be 
re leased t o  Aloha. I t  is further 

ORDERED t h a t  the remaining $278,113 in the escrow account may 
be released to Aloha a f t e r  ou r  staff has verified t h a t  Aloha made 
the  additional refund f o r  the rate case period. It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED t h a t  Aloha shall submit refund reports p u r s u a n t  to 
Rule 25-30.360(7), Flor ida  Administrative Code. It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that Aloha  s h a l l  t r e a t  any unclaimed r e funds  as 
contributions-in-aid-of-construction pursuant to Rule 2 5 - 3 0 . 3 6 0 ( 8 ) ,  
Florida Administrative Code. I t  is fu r the r  

ORDERED t h a t  the provisions o f  this Order concerning t h e  
additional refund f o r  i n t e r i m  rates collected dur ing  the appeal 
period, issued as proposed agency action, shall become final and 
e f fec t ive  upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless a n  
appropriate petition, in t h e  form provided by R u l e  28-106.201, 
Flo r ida  Administrative Code, is received by the Director, Division 
of t h e  Commission C l e r k  and Administrative Services, 2540 Shumard 
Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of 



ORDER NO- PSC-04-0122-PAA-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 8 

business on the date  s e t  f o r t h  in the "Notice of Further 
Proceedings" attached here to .  It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that this docket  s h a l l  remain open for our  s t a f f -  to 
v e r i f y  that Aloha  completed t h e  a d d i t i o n a l  refunds as w e l l  as t h e  
construction of the pro forma p l a n t  required by the Final Order. 

By ORDER of t h e  F lo r ida  Public Service Commission t h i s  5th day 
of Eebruarv, 2004. 

BLANCA S. BAY6, Director 
Division of the Commission C l e r k  
and Administrative Services 

By: 
Kay Ffynn, ChUief 
Bureau of Records 

( S E A L )  

MAH 

DISSENT: 

Commissioner Davidson dissented f r o m t h e  Commission's decision 
not to r e q u i r e  Aloha to re fund  the e n t i r e  amount of the i n t e r i m  
increase f o r  the rate case period. 



ORDER NO. PSC-04-0122-PAA-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 9 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS- OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The F l o r i d a  Public Service Commission is required' by. Sect ion  
120.569 (1) , Flor ida  S t a t u t e s ,  to notify p a r t i e s  of .any 
administrative h e a r i n g  o r  judicial review of Commission orde r s  that 
i s  available under  S e c t i o n s  120.57 o r  120 .68 ,  Florida Statutes, as 
well as t h e  procedures and time limits t h a t  apply. This notice 
should n o t  be construed to mean a l l  requests for an administrative 
hearing or j u d i c i a l  review will be granted or result in t h e  re l ief  
sought. 

As identified in the body of t h i s  o r d e r ,  o u r  action r e q u i r i n g  
Aloha t o  make additional refunds for the appeal period is 
preliminary in n a t u r e .  Any person whose substantial in te res t s  are 
affected by the action proposed by this order may f i l e  a petition 
f o r  a formal proceeding, in the form p r o v i d e d  by  Rule 28-106.201,  
F lor ida  Administrative Code. This petition must be r e c e i v e d  by 
t h e  Director, Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative 
Services, at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Flor ida  
32399-0850, by the close of business on Februarv 26, 2004.  If such  
a petition is filed, mediation may be available on a case-by-case 
bas i s .  If mediation is conducted, it does not affect a 
substantially interested per son ' s  right t o  a hear ing .  In the 
absence of such a petition, this order  shall become effective and 
f i n a l  upon the i s s u a n c e  of a Consummating Order. 

Any object ion or p r o t e s t  f i l e d  i n  t h i s  docket before the 
issuance date  of this orde r  is considered abandoned unless it 
s a t i s f i e s  the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
s p e c i f i e d  pro te s t  period. 

Any p a r t y  adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
in this matter may request :  (1) reconsideration of t h e  decision by 
f i l i n g  a motion for reconsideration with t h e  D i r e c t o r ,  Division of 
t h e  Commission Clerk and Administrative Services w i t h i n  fifteen 
(15)  days of the issuance of  this order in the form prescribed by 
R u l e  25-22.060, Flo r ida  Administrative Code; or (2) j u d i c i a l  review 
by the Flo r ida  Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas o r  



ORDER NO. PSC-04-0122-PAA-WU 
DOCKET NO, 010503-WU 
PAGE 10 

telephone utility or the F i r s t  District  Court of  Appeal in the case 
of a water or wastewater utility by filing a no t i ce  of appeal with 
the Director, Division of the Commission C l e r k  and Admznistrative 
Services and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the f i l i n g  
fee w i t h  the appropriate court. This f i l i n g  must be completed 
within t h i r t y  (30) days a f t e r  the issuance of this order ,  pu r suan t  
to Rule 9.110, Flo r ida  R u l e s  o f  Appellate Procedure. The notice of 
appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9 . 9 0 0 ( a ) ,  F l o r i d a  
Rules  of Appellate Procedure. 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for increase 
in water ra tes  €or Seven Springs 
System in Pasco County by Aloha 
Utilities, Inc. 

DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
ISSUED: Apri l  3 0 ,  2 0 0 2  . 

The following Commissioners participated in t he  disposition of 
this matter: 

LILA A .  JABER, Chairman 
BRAULIO L. BAEZ 

MICHAEL A .  PALECKI 

APPEARANCES : 

F. MARSHALL DETERDING and JOHN WHARTON, ESQUIRES, Rose, 
Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP, 2548 Blairstone Pines Drive, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
On behalf of Aloha Utilities, Inc. 

MARGARET LYTLE, ESQUIRE, 2 3 7 9  Broad Street  , Brooksville, 
Florida 34604-6899 
On behalf of the Southwest Florida Water Manaqement 
District. 

STEPHEN BURGESS, ESQUIRE, Office of Public Counsel, c / o  
The Florida Legislature, 111 West Madison Street ,  Room 
812, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400 
On behalf of t h e  Citizens of t h e  State of F l o r i d a .  

REPRESENTATIVE M I K E  FASANO, 8217 Massachusetts Avenue, 
New P o r t  Richey, F l o r i d a  34653 
On behalf of h i m s e l f .  

EDWARD 0 .  WOOD, 1 0 4 3  Daleside Lane, New Port Richey, 
Florida 34655-4293 
On behalf of himself. 

EXHIBIT 2 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-W 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 2 

RALPH R. JAEGER and LORENA ESPINOZA, ESQUIRES, Florida 
Public Service Cornmission, 2 5 4 0  Shumard Oak Boulevard, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
On behalf of the  Commission. 

FINAL ORDER DENYING WATER RATE INCREASE, 
REOUIRING REFUNDS, APPROVING NEW RATE STRUCTURE AND CHARGES, 
INCREASING TEMPORARY SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGES SUBJECT TO 

IMPLEMENTATION OF CUSTOMER SERVICE MEASURES 
REFUND, APPROVING CONSERVATION MEASURES, AND REOUIRING 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

I. BACKGROUND. . - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I . 4 

11. S T I P U T I O N S  . . - .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
A .  Category One Stipulations . . . . . . . . . I . . I . . 5 
B. Category Two Stipulations . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . 7 
C.  Issues Stipulated at Hearing . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

111. QUALITY OF SERVICE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ts 
A. Quality of Utility's Product . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
B .  Operational Conditions of the P l a n t  . - . . . . . . . 15  
C .  Customer Satisfaction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 

IV. IMPACT OF UNSATISFACTORY QUALITY OF SERVICE . . . . . I . 21 
A .  OPC's Competitive Standard Argument . . . . . . . . . 21 

1. Solution to Copper Sulfide Problem . . - . . . . 2 9  
2. Return on Equity S e t  at Minimum . . . . . * . 30 

B. Customer Service Improvements . . . - . . . . . . - . 31 
1. The Transfer Connect Program . . . . . . . . . , 32 
2 .  Employee Training, Customer Service Guarantees, 

and Implementation of Standards Covering 
Aloha's Customer Service and Operational 
Activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3 

3 .  Customer Billing Improvements . . . . I , . . 3 5  
4 ,  C i t i z e n s '  Advisory Committee (CAC) . . . . . . . 36 
5 .  Develop a Consumer-Friendly Web Site . . * . . I 38  



ORDER NO . PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO . 010503-WU 
PAGE 3 

V . RATEBASE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
A . Amount of P i l o t  Project  to Include in Working 

Capital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
B . Total Working Capital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
C . Total Rate B a s e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

VI . COST OF CAPITAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . .  
VI1 . NET OPERATING INCOME . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
1 . Utility Forecast . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
2 . OPC Forecast . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
3 . S t a f f  Witness Stallcup's Forecast . . . . . .  
4 . Conclusion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

B . Projected Number of Gallons of Purchased Water From 
PascoCounty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

A . Number of Gallons Sold for the Projected 2001 T e s t  

C . Monitoring Gallons Pumped Versus Potential Shortfall 
Or Excess for Customer Usage . . . . . .  

D . Projected Chemicals and Purchased Power . . 
E . Salar ies  and Wages for Open Positions . . .  
F . Pension Expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
G . Excessive Unaccounted For Water . . . . . .  
H . Related-Party Purchased Water Transactions 
I . Rate Case Expense . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

1 . Duplicate In t e r im  Rate Requests . . .  
2 . Estimated Costs to Complete the Case . 
3 . Water R a t e  Case Filing . . . . . . . .  

J . Conservation Programs . . . . . . . . . . .  
K . Test Year Operating Income . . . . . . . .  

. 

. 40 

40 
45 
47 

47  

48 

48 
4 8  
50 
50 
51 

52 

5 4  
55 
5 7  
5 9  
5 9  
61 
70 
71 
72  
74 
78 
8 0  

VI13 . REVENUE REQUIREMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8 0  

IX. RATES AND CHXRGES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8 0  
A . Rate Structure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8 0  
B . Repression of Consumption . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  85 
C . Monthly Service Rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8 5  
D . Service Availability Charges . . . . . . . . . . . .  87 

X . INTERIM REFUNDS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  90  

XI . FOUR-YEAR RATE REDUCTION . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . .  91 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 4 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW . . . . . . .  95 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Attachment A 97 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  SCHEDULE NO. 1-A 99 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  SCHEDULE NO. 1-B 1 0 0  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  SCHEDULENO. 2 101 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  SCHEDULE NO. 3 - A  102 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  SCHEDULE NO. 3-B 103 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  SCHEDULE NO. 4 104 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  SCHEDULENO. 5 105 

I. BACKGROUND 

Aloha Utilities, Inc, (Aloha or utility) is a Class A water 
and wastewater utility in Pasco County. The utility consists of 
two distinct service areas: Aloha Gardens and Seven Springs.  The 
utility’s service area is located within the Northern Tampa Bay 
Water U s e  Caution Area as designated by the Southwest Flor ida  Water 
Management District (SWFWMD) . Critical water  supply concerns have 
been identified by SWFWMD wi th in  this area. 

On August 10, 2001, Aloha filed an application for an increase 
in rates f o r  i t s  Seven Springs water system. Since the utility‘s 
application was complete as filed, the official filing date  was 
established as August 10, 2001, pursuant to Section 367.083, 
Florida S t a t u t e s .  In i t s  minimum filing requirements ( M F R s ) ,  the 
utility requested total water revenues of $3,044,811. This 
represents a revenue increase of $1,077,337 (or 5 4 . 7 6 % ) .  These 
final revenues a r e  based on the utility‘s requested overall r a t e  of 
return of 9 . 0 7 % .  

The utility’s requested test year f o r  setting final rates is 
the projected year ended December 31, 2001. Also, t he  utility 
requested t h a t  this application be d i rec t ly  set f o r  hearing. By 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 8 0  

However, we shall disallow t h e  utility's requested expense for 
the new position to assist in administering conservation ef-forts, 
i n  the amount of $30,000, as shown in Item 6 above. As noted by 
SWFWMD witness Sorensen, it will take some t i m e  t o  get  programs in 
place so t h a t  any measurable savings can be realized. Adding a 
Water Auditor to develop the programs should be adequate to get the 
programs o f f  the ground. If the programs prove successful and have 
a high penetration r a t e ,  we can reconsider approving the expense 
€or a second position at a l a t e r  date in another proceeding. 

K. Test Year Operatinq Income 

Based on the adjustments discussed above, we find that the 
test year operating income before any provision for increased 
revenues is $117,714. The schedule for operating income is 
attached as Schedule No. 3 - A ,  and the adjustments to operating 
income are listed on attached Schedule No. 3 - E .  

VIII. REVENUE REOUIREMENT 

The computation of the revenue requirement is shown OA 

Scheduled No. 3 - A  and is $1,979,140, which represents neither an 
increase nor a decrease, 

IX. RATES AND CHARGES 

The utility requested final rates designed to produce revenues 
of $3,044,811. The requested revenues would have represented an 
increase of $1,077,337 or 5 4 . 7 6 % ,  and would have been based on the 
utility's requested overall r a t e  of return of 9 . 0 7 % .  

Consistent with our findings above, the final rates approved 
f o r  the utility's Seven Springs wa te r  system shall be designed to 
produce annual revenues of $1,979,140. This will allow the utility 
the opportunity to recover its expenses and earn an 8 . 5 2 %  return on 
its investment in r a t e  base. 

A .  Rate S t r u c t u r e  

We f u r t h e r  find t h a t  the appropriate r a t e  structure f o r  
residential customers is a BFC and two-tier inclining-block rate 
s t r u c t u r e .  The usage blocks shall be for monthly usage of: 1) Q -  



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 81 

10,000 gallons; and 2 )  in excess of 10 ,000  gallons. The rate in 
the second usage block shall be 1.25 times greater than the rate in 
the first block, with a BFC cost recovery allocation of 25.3%. The 
traditional BFC and uniform gallonage charge rate structure shall 
be implemented f o r  t h e  General Service class. All gallonage 
allotments included in the BFC shall be eliminated. 

The utility's current  residential rate structure utilizes a 
BFC of $7.32, which includes a 3 Kgal minimum allowance, and a 
uniform gallonage charge of $1.32/Kgal for usage in excess of 3 
Kgal. The utility proposed to remove the 3 Kgal allowance from t h e  
BFC and implement a two-tier inclining block rate structure to 
encourage conservation, in compliance with the wishes of the 
SWFWMD. We concur with the proposal to implement an inclining- 
block ra te  structure and the removal of the  initial usage from the  
BFC. The  utility, however, proposed to recover all of i ts  revenue 
requirements through the BFC and first tier, with the revenue f r o m  
the second tier going towards conservation programs. Since we have 
allowed the cost of conservation programs to be included in t h e  
t o t a l  revenue requirement, there is no longer any basis for setting 
rates t o  recover more than the approved revenue requirement. 

Given Aloha's current low rates, and the desire to remove the 
3 K g a l  allowance from the BFC, our first, decision in designing 
rates is to determine how much of the revenue requirement should be 
recovered in the BFC. As a general rule, the more costs  that are 
recovered t h rough  fixed charges, the more s tab le  the utility's 
earnings. However, if t h e  BFC collects t o o  much revenue, the 
resulting usage charges are too low, or the  tier breakpoints too 
small, resulting in a failure to send meaningful conservation 
signals. An important guideline established by t h e  SWFWMD is to 
recover no more than 40% of t h e  overall revenue requirement through 
t h e  BFC. The utility proposed a 3 2 % / 6 8 %  split, with the first 
block recovering the f u l l  revenue requirements. T h i s  ratio is 
consistent w i t h  the water management d i s t r i c t  guidelines t h a t  we 
commonly use. However, SWFWMD witness Yingling also indicated that 
the fixed charge portion of the bill should be kept  to the minimum 
commensurate w i t h  t h e  need for revenue stability. 

Based on the  revenue requirement approved above, analysis 
shows that recovering 30% or more of recommended revenues through 
the BFC would result in gallonage ra tes  below acceptable levels. 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FUF-WLT 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 8 2  

~~ 

$1.33 

Yes 

Yes 

In order to keep gallonage charges at or above current levels, we 
find it appropriate to set the percentage recovered through the  BFC 
at 25 .3%.  This is only lower than t h e  32% offered by t h e  utility 
and slightly above the level of 25% recommended by staff witness 
Stallcup. We find that our decision allows for the design of 
meaningful inverted block rates. 

~ 

$1.29 $1.25 

Yes Yes 

NO No 

Comparison of Conservation Adjustment 
Between BFC and Usage Charge 

Current BFC’ $ 7 . 3 2  
Current G a l .  Chg above 3 gallons $1.32 

% Revenue 
requirement 
recovered through 
3FC 

1 BFC w / o  3Kgal I $4.02 

$1.38 I Gallonage charge I Block 

I Yes 
BFC greater than 
curren t?  

greater than 
current? 

Yes 

$ 4 . 4 4  I $ 4 . 7 5  1 $ 5 . 0 8  

Current BFC includes a 3 Kgal allotment 
Current BFC after removal of 3 Kgal allotment = $7.32 - (3x $1.32) = 
$3.36 

Recovery of 74.7% of t h e  revenue requirement through usage 
sensitive charges results in a BFC (without any gallon allowance) 
of $ 4 . 0 2 .  Witness Watford questioned setting the new BFC at a 
level less than the current BFC as contradictory to Commission 
practice. However, since t h e  cur ren t  BFC includes 3 Kgal of usage, 
a more appropriate comparison is to subtract the c o s t  of t he  3 Kgal 
at the cur ren t  gallonage charge, to determine whether the level of 
the proposed BFC is justified. Removing the c o s t  of the 3 Kgal 
from the BFC at cur ren t  rates c7 .32  - (3 x $1.3211 equals a BFC 
without a gallonage allotment of $ 3 . 3 6  compared with our approved 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 83 

BFC of $ 4 . 0 2 .  Therefore, t h e  proposed 3 F C  is greater than the 
ad j us ted current BFC. 

Witness Stallcup initially proposed a three t i e r  rate 
structure with blocks of 0-8, 8-15, and over 15 Kgal/month. 
However, given t h e  revenue requirements recommended above, and 
recovering 2 5 . 3 %  of the  revenue requirement through the BFC and 
74.7% through the gallonage charge, a three-tier structure would 
have required the initial tier to fall below the cur ren t  level of 
$1.32. The lower first block combined with the lower BFC would 
have raised the possibility of revenue instability to an 
unacceptable level. Therefore, we find it appropriate to approve 
a two-tier structure with blocks of 0-10 KgaI. and above 10 
Kgal/month. This increases the first tier rates slightly from 
$1.32 to $1.38 f o r  usage up to 10 Kgal/rnonth and sets the second 
t i e r  at $1.72 for usage in excess of lOKgal/month. We are sensitive 
to the utility's need f o r  some measure of revenue stability. The 
approved breakpoint for t h e  tiers leaves 68% of the t o t a l  gallons 
sold in the  first tier, which m i t i g a t e s  the concerns about revenue 
stability . 

In addition, Exhibit 2 9  shows t ha t  10 of the 30 subdivisions 
have average usage in excess of 10 Kgal/month. These t w o  
conditions fu r the r  mitigate concerns about revenue stability 
resulting f r o m  the lower BFC. We find t h a t  the differential 
between tiers will provide a small but meaningful f i rs t  step i n  
sending a conservation signal to high-end users.  In a previous 
case, we determined t h a t  setting breakpoints below 10,000 gallons 
may adversely impact non-discretionary usage for larger  families. 
(See Order PSC-O0-0807-PAA-WU, Docket N o .  991290-WU) Since the 
utility maintains its service territory is becoming more family 
oriented, we find t h a t  this 10 Kgal t i e r  breakpoint is appropriate 
at this t i m e .  

One of our concerns in designing rates is t o  minimize the 
impact on low users who may be at or near non-discretionary usage 
levels. Even with the decrease in t h e  BFC, customers who 
currently use 3 Kgal or more will see an increase in their bills, 
primarily due to the  removal of t h e  3 Kgal allowance, With the 
slightly higher first tier r a t e ,  customers using 3 Kgal/month will 
see an increase of 11%, or $0.84, in their monthly b i l l s .  The 
percentage increase declines to a low of 7 %  for usage at 15 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 8 4  

Thousand 
gallons 

0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 0  

15 

2 0  

50 

75  

150 

2 0 0  

Kgal/month. On the  other end of t h e  usage spectrum, however, 
significant increases of 2 0 %  or greater af fec t  customers using over 
5 0  Kgal/month. The following char t  shows representative increases 
for selected levels of usage:  

Current Approved Amount % 
Price Price Change 

7.32 4.02 -3.30 -45% 

7.32 5 . 4 0  -1.92 -26% 

7 . 3 2  6.78 - .54  -7% 

7.32  8.16 0.84 11% 

8.64 9 54 0.90 1 0 %  

9 . 9 6  10.92 0.96 10% 

11.28 12.30 1-02 9% 

12.60 13.68 1.08 9% 

13.92 15.06 1.14 8 %  

15.24 16.44 1-20 8 %  

16.56 17 02  1.26 8 %  

23.16 24.72 1.56 7% 

2 9 . 7 6  33.32 3 . 5 6  12% 

69.36 84.92 15.56 22% 

102.36 127.92 2 5 . 5 6  25% 

201.36 2 5 6 . 9 2  5 5 . 5 6  2 8 %  

2 6 7 . 3 6  3 4 2 . 9 2  7 5 . 5 6  2 8 %  

Impact o€ Proposed Rates on Usage Levels 

SWFWMD advocates an aggressive inclining block rate structure, 
and we believe, given the approved revenue requirement, t h e  
proposed structure will put customers on notice that increased 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 85 

usage comes with a higher price tag. Should t he  utility justify 
higher revenue requirements in the future, the blocks and ra tes  can 
be adjusted to increase the pricing signals to high users. 

8. Repression of Consumption 

Due to the revenue requirement not increasing and t he  minimal 
increase in t h e  second tier rates, we do not find it appropriate to 
include a repression adjustment in determining consumption for 
setting rates. Past Commission decisions indicate minimal 
repression ( 0 - 4 % )  in several cases, even where multiple tier 
inclining block rates were implemented along with a ra te  increase. 
(See Dockets 970164-WU, 980445-wU, 990535-WU' 010403-WU) In this 
case, t h e  r a t e  structure is revenue neutral because there is no 
increased revenue requirement. In addition, the utility maintained 
throughout the hearing tha t  i ts  expected usage was higher than 
either our staff or OPC projected,  and t h a t  new customers would use 
m o r e  than current customers. If the utility's projections prove 
more accurate than the forecast approved here, setting rates on the 
forecast approved above results in rates higher than those that 
would have been generated using the utility's forecast. 

With t h e  approved inclining-block rates, the additional 
revenues from the higher block should offset any reduction in 
revenue due to decreases in usage. We do, however, find it 
appropriate to adjus t  residential consumption downward by 2.5% t o  
account f o r t h e  reduction in usage resulting from implementation of 
conservation programs. The projected annual savings cited in the 
Consent Order were 5% per  year. SWFWMD witness Sorensen a lso  
testified that many of the programs will likely take years to reap 
resu l t s .  Therefore, we find t h a t  adjusting consumption to r e f l ec t  
the full ef fec t  of conservation would overstate the benefits of the 
programs' initial implementation. 

C. Monthlv Service Rates 

The appropriate monthly r a t e s  are as fo l lows:  



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 8 6  

Residential Service Water Rates 

Meter s i z e  Cur ren t  Commission 
Approved 

3 / 4  " 

1 

1 1/21! 

Usaqe charqes 

Per 1,000 g a l s  

0 - 3,000 gals 
3,000-10,000 

Over 10,000 gals 

Meter Size 

$7.32 
(includes 3Kgal) 

$ 0 . 0 0  

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1.32 

$1.32 

General Service Rates 

Current 

$4 - 02 

$6.03 

$10.05 

$20.10 

$1.38 

$1.38 

$1.72 

Commission 
Approved 

BFC - 
5 / P  x 3/41' $7.32* $4.02 

1 If $19.46" $10 - 0 5  

1 1/2" $36.49* $20.10 

2 " $58.80* $32.16 

3 $116.83* $64.32 

4 'I $182.85* $100.50 

6 $202.76" $201.00 

8 I' $577.67* $321.60 

IO" $841.62* $462 -30 

"Current General Service BFC include minimum gallonage 
allowances. 

usaqe Charqes 

All usage P e r  
1,000 gals $1.32 $1.49 

In addition, t a r i f f s  shall reflect t h a t  the Vacation Rate shall be 
set at t he  new BFC of $ 4 . 0 2 .  



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE a7 

These r a t e s ,  a l so  shown on the attached Schedule No. 4, are 
designed to produce revenues of $1,979,140,  excluding miscellaneous 
service charge revenues. T h e  utility shall file revised tariff 
sheets and a proposed customer notice to re f lec t  our approved 
ra tes .  The approved rates shall be effective f o r  service rendered 
on or a f t e r  the stamped approval da te  of t h e  revised tariff sheets 
pursuant to Rule 2 5 - 3 0 . 4 7 5  (1) , Florida Administrative Code. The 
ra tes  shall not be implemented until our staff has approved the 
proposed customer notice, and t h e  notice has been received by the 
customers. T h e  utility shall provide proof of the date notice was 
given no less than 10 days a f t e r  the date of t h e  notice. 

A comparison of t h e  utility's original and requested rates,  
t he  approved interim rates, and the approved final rates is shown 
OR attached Schedule No. 4.  

D. Service Availability Charqes 

The utility currently has a temporary interim plant capacity 
charge of $500 in e f fec t  for the Seven Springs water system. This 
temporary plant capacity charge was approved i n  Order N o .  
pSC-00-1285-FOF-WS, issued July 14, 2000, in Docket No. 960545-WS. 
This temporary charge is subject to refund, and pursuant to t h a t  
Order, on February 1, 2001, Aloha file5 an application for an 
increase in service availability charges, which was assigned Docket 
No. 010156-WU. The establishment of a final charge should occur at 
the conclusion of that service availability docket. Aloha s 
original p lan t  capacity charge for its Seven Spring's water system 
is $163.80, and t h e  difference of $336 .20  per connection is being 
he ld  subject to refund. 

Representative Fasano testified t h a t  during his time in 
office, finding a solution to the on-going problems facing Aloha's 
customers, who a re  also h i s  c o n s t i t u e n t s ,  has become one of h i s  top 
priorities. M r .  Fasano testified t h a t  since 1996, his suggestion 
f o r  resolution has been that Aloha increase its impact fees  to make 
them competitive with those of Pasco County. He s t a t e d  t h a t  if 
those costs had been ordered years ago, given t h e  phenomenal growth 
in the Aloha service area times the higher impact fees ,  revenue 
would have been generated that is needed today for Aloha's 
improvements. He s t a t e d  this choice would not have burdened the 
existing customer. While this revenue has been l o s t  over t h e  past 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 88  

three years, Mr. Fasano s ta ted  he st i l l  believed it would be in the 
best interest of the existing customers to place the burden-of the  
future customers on those future customers. Mr. Fasano further 
testified that i f  Aloha's impact fees would be raised to a level 
competitive with those charged by t h e  surrounding Pasco County 
utilities, then the need for this rate increase application and 
those in the future would probably diminish,  

Aloha witnesses Porter and Watford provided testimony on 
f u t u r e  plant additions t h a t  Aloha projected in t h e  near-term. They 
s t a t e d  that, at this time, t he  potential chemistry of Pasco 
County's modified water  is yet to be defined. Unt i 1 this 
information was known, it would be imprudent to move ahead, from a 
technical standpoint, and construct any of the pilot project 
facilities until a full and complete engineer ing  analysis of the 
combined effects of all the chosen alternatives can be completed. 
To do otherwise may result in substantial costs  that could be found 
to be unusable or unneeded when the final analysis is completed. 

On cross  examination by staff, M r .  Watford t e s t i f i e d  that the 
utility is not proposing any increase  to its  p lan t  capacity charge 
i n  this rate case and referred to Docket No. 010156-WU, the open 
service a v a i l a b i l i t y  docket. However, M r .  Watford stated that t h e  
utility W E S  cer ta in ly  not averse to increas ing  :he charge. 

Pursuant to Section 367.101, Florida Statutes, we must set 
just and reasonable charges for service availability. As addressed 
above, we have ordered Aloha to address numerous components of its 
quality of service as well as critical water supply concerns. We 
agree with Representative Fasano that a higher p lan t  capacity 
charge can defray the cost of these looming, yet unknown, plant 
improvements or expansion costs, and allow the future growth to pay 
for t h e  f u t u r e  customers' own burdens i n s t e a d  of placing them on 
existing customers. Since Aloha is in such a high growth area and 
the new customers being added to t h e  system are high-end use r s ,  the 
plant capacity charge should be more reflective of the Pasco County 
charge i n  e f f e c t .  

The current Seven Springs wastewater plant capacity charge is 
$1,650. We find t h a t  it is reasonable to increase the  water plant  
capacity charge to $1,000 on an i n t e r i m  basis to o f f s e t  f u t u r e  
p l an t  requirements necessary t o  address solutions to t h e  black 



ORDER NO. PSC- 02 - 0 5 9 3  - FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 8 9  

water and long-term waster supply issues. In establishing a 
capacity charge, w e  normally include reliable estimates of- plant 
additions and customer growth projections, by year, to make sure 
t h e  proposed charge will allow the utility to be in compliance with 
t h e  contribution levels required by Rule 2 5 - 3 0 . 5 8 0 ,  Flor ida  
Administrative Code. While w e  do not have a l l  of the necessary 
information at this time, we s t i l l  believe that an i n t e r i m  charge 
is appropriate to continue offsetting the f u t u r e  cost  of major 
p lan t  requirements. 

Therefore, the new inter im service availability charge for 
water sha l l  be $1,000, with the  difference between $163.80 and 
$1,000 being s u b j e c t  to refund. Aloha shall deposit this 
difference i n  its current i n t e r e s t  bearing escrow account to 
guarantee t h e  interim funds collected subject to refund. The 
escrowed funds shall not be released until w e  have verified t h a t  
Aloha has  sufficiently invested in the required plant improvements. 
~ 1 1  other escrow requirements as established by this Commission in 
Order No. PSC-00-1285-FOF-WS, issued July 14, 2000, shall continue 
to apply. 

Revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice shall be 
f i l e d  by April 30, 2002, to reflect the $1,000 interim p lan t  
capacity charge. The proposed notice shall include the  date  the 
notice will be issued; a statement that the utility is increasing 
i t s  water p l a n t  capacity charge €or new connections to the Seven 
Springs water system from an i n t e r im  charge of $500 per ERC tu 
$1,000 per ERC, on a temporary basis, subject to refund; t he  
utility's address,  telephone number, and business hours;  and a 
statement that any comments concerning the charge should be 
addressed to  the  Director  of the Division of the Commission Cle rk  
and Administrative Services at 2540 Shurnard Oak Boulevard, 
Tallahassee, FL 3 2 3 9 9 - 0 8 7 0 .  The approved charge shall be effective 
f o r  connections made on or a f t e r  the stamped approval date on the 
tariff sheets pursuant  to Rule 2 5 - 3 0 . 4 7 5  ( 2 )  , Florida Administrative 
Code, providing the  appropriate notice has been made. 

The notice shall be mailed or hand delivered to all persons in 
the service area who have filed a written request f o r  service 
with in  the past 1 2  calendar months or who have been provided 
service w i t h i n  the past 1 2  calendar months. In addition, the 
u t i l i t y  shall publish a copy of the approved notice in a newspaper 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-NU 
PAGE 90  

of general circulation in i ts  service area wi th in  10 days of our  
s t a f f  I s  approval of the notice. The utility shall provide proof of 
the date the  notice was given within 10 days a f t e r  the da te  of the 
notice. 

X. INTERIM REFUNDS 

B y  Order  No. PSC-O1-2199-FOF-W, issued November 13, 2 0 0 1 ,  we 
approved in te r im r a t e s  subject t o  refund with interest. Rates were 
increased by 15.95%, pursuant t o  Section 3 6 7 . 0 8 2 ,  F lor ida  Statutes. 
The approved i n t e r im  revenue from these rates is shown below: 

Water 

Test Year 
Revenues 

$1,737,086 

$ Revenue % 
Increase Requirement Increase 

$272,206 $ 2 , 0 0 9 , 2 9 2  15.67% 

According to Section 367.082 (41, Florida Statutes, any refund 
must be ca lcu la t ed  t o  reduce the  r a t e  of r e t u r n  of t h e  utility 
during the  pendency of the proceeding to t h e  same level within the 
range of the newly authorized rate of return. Adjustments made in 
the rate case tes t  period t h a t  do not  r e l a t e  t o  the  period in te r im 
rates are i n  effect should be removed. 

In this proceeding, the t e s t  period f o r  establishment of 
interim rates w a s  the twelve months ended June 30, 2001. The test 
year €or final r a t e s  purposes was the projected year ended 
December 31, 2001. The approved interim r a t e s  d i d  not include any 
provisions or consideration of pro forma adjustments in operating 
expenses or plant. The i n t e r i m  increase was designed to allow 
recovery of actual i n t e r e s t  cos ts ,  and the  floor of the  last 
authorized range f o r  equity earnings. Included i n  the in te r im test 
year were three months of expenses €or purchased water from Pasco 
County. 

To establish the proper refund amount, w e  calculated a revised 
interim revenue requirement utilizing the same data used to 
establish final rates. Rate case expense was excluded, because i t  
was not an ac tua l  expense during the interim collection period. 
Aloha did not  purchase water from Pasco County during the i n t e r i m  
collection period. T h e  in te r im collection per iod  is  f r o m  



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-W 
DOCKET NO. 010503-W 
PAGE 91 

November 13, 2001 to the date t h a t  Aloha implements the  final ra tes  
approved. 

Using the p r i n c i p l e s  discussed above, we calculated t he  
interim revenue requirement from rates f o r  the interim collection 
period to be $1,914,375. T h i s  revenue level is less than the 
in te r im revenue of $ 2 , 0 0 9 , 2 9 2 ,  which was granted in Order No. PSC- 
01-2199-FOF-WU. This results in a 4.87% refund of i n t e r i m  rates, 
after miscellaneous revenues have been removed. 

Accordingly, we f i n d  that the utility shall refund 4.87% of 
water revenues collected under interim rates. The refund shall be 
made w i t h  interest in accordance w i t h  Rule 25-30.360 ( 4 ) ,  Florida 
Administrative Code. T h e  utility shall submit proper refund 
reports pursuant to Rule 25-30.360 (7) , Florida Administrative Code. 
The  utility shall t r e a t  any unclaimed refunds as CIAC pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.360(8), Florida Administrative Code. 

X I .  FOUR-YEAR RATE REDUCTION 

Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes, requires that rates be 
reduced by t h e  amount of the rate case expense previously included 
in t h e  rates immediately following the expiration of t he  four-year 
period. The reduction will reflect the removal of $53,720 of 
revenues associated w i t h  the  amortization of rate case expense and 
the gross-up for regulatory assessment fees. The reduction in 
revenues will result in the monthly rate reduction shown on 
Schedule No. 5 .  

The  utility shall file revised t a r i f f  sheets no later than one 
month prior to t h e  actual date of t he  required rate reduction. T h e  
utility shall also file a proposed customer notice setting f o r t h  
t h e  lower rates and the reason for t he  reduction. 

If the  utility files t h i s  reduction in conjunction w i t h  a 
price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data shall be 
filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase o r  decrease 
and the reduction in the r a t e s  due to the amortized r a t e  case 
expense. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 92 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission t h a t  t h e  
app l i ca t ion  by Aloha Utilities, Inc., f o r  increased rates and 
charges f o r  water service for the Seven Springs water system i s  
hereby denied i n  part and granted in par t  as set forth in the body 
of this Order .  It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED t h a t  each of t h e  findings contained in the body of 
this Order is hereby approved i n  every respect. I t  i s  f u r t h e r  

ORDERED t h a t  a l l  matters contained here in ,  whether set  forth 
i n  the  body of t h i s  Order or i n  the schedules attached hereto are, 
by reference, expressly incorporated herein. It i s  f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that Aloha Utilities, Inc.  shall make improvements to 
Wells N o s .  8 and 9, and then  to all its wells, to implement a 
treatment process designed t o  remove a t  least 98 percent of the 
hydrogen s u l f i d e  in i ts  raw water, Such improvements to all of 
Aloha's Seven Springs water system s h a l l  be placed i n t o  se rv ice  by 
no later than December 31, 2 0 0 3 .  It is fu r the r  

ORDERED that Aloha Utilities, Inc. shall submit  a plan within 
90 days of t h e  date of t h i s  Final Order showing how it intends to 
comply w i t h  our requirement t o  remove hydrogen sulfide. I t  is 
further 

ORDERED t h a t  Aloha shall file a revised tariff that reflects 
the current  bill within 30 days of the da te  of this Final Order. 
It is fu r the r  

ORDERED t h a t  Aloha shall have its billing format changed along 
with revised tariff sheets reflecting this change wi th in  120 days 
of the date of this Fina l  Order. It is  further 

ORDERED t h a t  Aloha U t i l i t i e s ,  Inc .  shall implement the five 
customer service measures described in the body of this Order, 
within 120 days of the date of t h i s  Final Order. It is further 

ORDERED t h a t  Aloha Utilities, Inc .  , shall implement the  
conservation programs a s  described i n  t h i s  Order. It i s  f u r t h e r  

ORDERED t h a t ,  p r io r  to the implementation of t h e  rates and 
charges approved he re in ,  Aloha Utilities, J n c - ,  shall submit, and 



ORDER NO. PSC-02 - 0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 9 3  

have approved, revised tariff sheets.  The  revised tariff sheets 
shall be approved upon staff's verification that they are 
consistent with this decision and that the proposed customer notice 
is adequate. It is further 

ORDERED that the rates approved herein shall be effective for 
service rendered on or after the  stamped approval date of the 
revised tariff sheets in accordance with Rule 25-30.475, Florida 
Administrative Code, provided t h e  customers have received notice. 
It is further 

ORDERED that, prior to t he  implementation of the rates and 
charges approved herein, Aloha Utilities, I n c . ,  shall submit a 
proposed customer notice pursuant to Rule 25-22.0407(10), Florida 
Administrative Code, reflecting the appropriate rates and charges, 
and explaining t he  ra tes  and charges and the reasons therefor. It 
is further 

ORDERED that Aloha Utilities, I n c . ,  shall provide proof of the 
date notice was given within 10 days a f t e r  the  date of the notice. 
It is further 

ORDERED that Aloha Utilities, Inc., shall make refunds w i t h  
interest pursuant t o  Rule 25-30.360, Florida Administrative Code, 
as set f o r t h  in the body of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that Aloha Utilities, Inc., shall submit proper refund 
reports in accordance w i t h  R u l e  2 5 - 3 0 . 3 6 0  (7), Florida 
Administrative Code. It is further 

ORDERED t h a t  Aloha Utilities, I n c . ,  shall treat any unclaimed 
refunds as contributions-in-aid-of-construction pursuant to Rule 
25-30.360 ( 8 1 ,  F l o r i d a  Administrative Code. It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that the temporary water service availability charges 
shall be increased from $500 to $1,000, with t h e  difference between 
t h e  $ 1 , 0 0 0  and $163.80 being held subjec t  to refund. It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that Aloha Utilities, Inc.  shall. deposit the 
difference between $1,000 and t h e  cu r ren t  charge of $163.80 for  its 
temporary water service availability charges in its current  
interest bearing escrow account to guarantee the interim funds 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 94 

collected subject t o  refund. The escrowed funds shall not be 
released until the Commission has verified that Aloha has 
sufficiently invested in t h e  required plant  improvements. All 
o the r  escrow requirements as established by us in Order No. 
PSC-00-1265-FOF-WS, issued July 14, 2000,  shall continue to apply. 
It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED t h a t  Aloha Utilities, Inc.  shall f i l e  revised tariff 
sheets and a proposed customer notice by April 3 0 ,  2002,  to r e f l ec t  
the $1 ,000  interim plant capacity charge. The proposed notice 
shall include t h e  date the notice will be issued; a statement that 
the utility is increasing its water plant capacity charge for  new 
connections to the Seven Spr ings  system from an interim charge of 
$500 per  ERC to $1,000 per ERC, on a temporary basis, subject to 
refund; the utility's address, telephone number, and business 
hours; and a statement that any comments concerning the charge 
should be addressed to the  Director of t h e  Division of the  
Commission Clerk and Administrative Services at 2540 Shumard Oak 
Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0870. It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that the approved charge shall be effective for  
connections made on or a f t e r  the stamped approval date on the  
tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 2 5 - 3 0 . 4 7 5  (2) , Florida Administrative 
Code, providing the appropriate notice has besn made. It is 
further 

ORDERED t h a t  the notice shall be mailed or hand delivered to 
a l l  persons in the service area who have f i l e d  a wr i t t en  request 
f o r  service within the past 12 calendar months or who have been 
provided service within the past 12 calendar months. In addition, 
Aloha Utilities, Inc.  shall publish a copy of the approved notice 
in a newspaper of general circulation in i t s  service area within 10 
days of staff's approval of t h e  notice. The utility shall provide 
proof of the d a t e  t h e  notice was given within LO  days after t h e  
date  of the notice. It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that Aloha Utilities, Inc. shall reduce its rates f o r  
amortization of rate case expense as set forth in the body of this 
Order. It is further 

ORDERED t h a t  Aloha Utilities, Inc .  shall file revised tariff 
sheets and a proposed customer notice setting f o r t h  t he  lower r a t e s  



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 95 

and the reason for the reduction no later than one month p r i o r  to 
t h e  actual date of the  required ra te  reduct ion.  It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED t h a t  if Aloha Utilities, Inc. f i l e s  this reduction in 
conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate adjustment, 
separate data shall be filed for t h e  pr ice  index and/or 
pass-through increase or decrease and t h e  reduction in the rates 
due to the amortized r a t e  case expense. It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED t h a t  this docket shall be closed after the t i m e  for 
filing an appeal has run. 

By ORDER of t h e  Florida Public Service Commission t h i s  30th 
day of April, 2002. 

Division of the Commi s s  i o n x r k  
and Administrative Services 

( S E A L )  

RRJ/LAE 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

I 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
1 2 0 . 5 6 9 ( 1 ) ,  Florida Statutes, to notify p a r t i e s  of any 
administrative hea r ing  or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sec t ions  120.57 or 1 2 0 . 6 8 ,  F l o r i d a  Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits t h a t  apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NU. 010503-WU 
PAGE 96 

hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the  re l ie f  
sought. 

Any par ty  adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion f o r  reconsideration w i t h  t h e  Director, Division of 
the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, 2540 Shumard Oak 
Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within f i f t e e n  (15) 
days of the issuance of this order in t h e  form prescribed by Rule 
25-22.060, F l o r i d a  Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by 
t h e  Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electr ic ,  gas or 
telephone utility or the F i r s t  District Court of Appeal in the  case 
of a water and/or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal 
with the Direc tor ,  Division of the Commission Clerk and 
Administrative Services and filing a copy of the notice of appeal 
and t h e  filing fee with the appropriate court .  This filing must be 
completed within t h i r t y  (30) days a f t e r  t h e  issuance of t h i s  order, 
pursuant t o  Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9 . 9 0 0  (a), 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 9 7  

Attachment A 
Page 1. of 2 

Change in System Average Usage after adding 473 ERCs at 500 gailday 

SUBDlVlSlON 

RANCHStDE APARTMENTS 
ASHLEY PLACE APARTMENT 
SPRlNG HAVEN CONDOS 
HERITAGE SPRINGS 
RiVER OAKS CONDOS 
RIVERSIDE VILLAS 
OAKCREEK APARTMENTS 
COUNTRY PLACE VILLAGE 
VICEROY CONDOS 
VETERANS VILLAGE 
HERITAGE LAKES 
MlLLPON D 
WOODTRAIL VILLAGE 
FOXHOLLOW TOWN HOMES 
PARK LAKE ESTATES 
WOODBEND 
WOODGATE 
RIVERS I DE VI LLAG E 
WYNDTREE 
NATURES HIDEAWAY 
HILLS OF SAN JOSE 
NATURA 
CYPRESS LAKES 
PLANTATlON 
THOUSAND OAKS 
FOXWOOD 
CHELSEA PLACE 
TRINITY OAKS 
FOX HOLLOW 
RlVlERA 

TOTAL 

PROJECTEDERCS 

TOTAL INCLUDING NEW 
ERGS 

GALLONS 

1,913,340 
4,214,505 
I ,1 35,090 
2,259,960 
'l,235,350 
8,904,350 
6,715,931 

23,058,397 
492,'750 

142,284,232 
58 , 53 9,830 
56,028,470 
23,115,080 

1,660,790 
77,059,838 

5,295,410 
9,239,277 

28,604,155 
59,413,671 
41,849,469 
6,803 , 980 
7,905,830 

2 1,660, I 50 
7,231,230 
1 ,21 7,484 

63,502 , 203 
28,599,910 
93,690,628 
66,965,870 
12,577,695 

863,974,875 

BILLS GALSIMTH GALS/DAY 

913 
1,877 

477 
935 
400 

1,825 
5,742 

149 
27,470 
11,210 
8,927 
3,375 
239 

9,820 
627 

1,060 
3,110 
6,158 
4,311 

588 
659 

1,730 
536 
73 

1,674 
5,470 
3,562 - 382 

3,107 

3,758 

110,208 

473 

3 I 0,681 

2,096 
2,245 
2,380 
2,4f 7 
2,574 
2,871 
3,680 
4,016 
4,141 
5,180 
5,222 
6,276 
6,849 
6,949 
7,929 
8,446 
8,716 
9,197 
9,648 
9,707 

11,571 
I 1,997 
12,520 
3,491 

16,678 
16,898 
17,085 
17,128 
18,800 
32,929 

279,636 

15000 

70 
75 
79 
81 
86 
96 
'I 23 
134 
130 
173 
174 
209 
228 
232 
264 
282 
29 1 
307 
322 
324 
386 
400 
41 7 
450 
556 
563 
569 
57 I 
627 

1,098 

9,325 

- 500 

WGT WGT 
GALS AVE 

USAGE 
63,9 10 

140,775 
37,603 
75,735 
41,280 

297,696 
224,475 
769,428 

4 6,422 
4,752,310 
1,950,540 
1,865,743 
769,500 

55,448 
2,592,480 

176,814 
308,460 
954,770 

1,982,876 
1,396,764 

226,968 
263,600 
7'21,410 
241,200 
40,588 

2,115,754 
952,506 

3,123,370 
2,233,374 

4 1 9,436 

28,811,315 

236500 

29,047,815 

261 

262 

Source: EXH 29 (SG W-6) 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 9 a  

Attachment A 
Page 2- of 2 

System Average Usage Assuming All Subdivisions 
With Usage Between 261 and 500 Gals/Day 

Use 500 Galslday 

SUBDIVISION 

RANCHS IDE APARTMENTS 
ASHLW PLACE APARTMENT 
SPRING HAVEN CONDOS 
HERITAGE SPRINGS 
RIVER OAKS CONDOS 
RIVERSIDE VILLAS 
OAKCREEK APARTMENTS 
COUNTRY PLACE VILLAGE 
VICEROY CONDOS 
VETERANS VILLAGE 
HERITAGE LAKES 
MILLPOND 
WOODTRAIL VILLAGE 
FOXHOLLOW TOWN HOMES 
PARKLAKEESTATES 
LVOODBEND 
WOODGATE 
RIVERSDE VILLAGE 
WYNDTREE 
NATURES HIDEAWAY 
HILLS OF SAN JOSE 
NATURA 
CYPRESS LAKES 
PLANTATION 
THOUSAND OAKS 
FOXWOOD 
CHELSEA PLACE 
TRINITY OAKS 
FOX HOLLOW 
RlVl ERA 

TOTAL 

GALLONS 

1,913,340 
4,214,505 
1 , 1 35,090 
2,2 59,960 
1,235,350 
8,904,350 
6,715,931 
23,058,397 

492,750 
1 42,284,232 
58,539,830 
56,028,470 
23,115,080 
1,660,790 

77,859,838 
5,295,410 
9,239,277 
28,604,155 
59,413,671 
41,849,469 
6,803,980 
7,905,830 
21,660,150 
7,231,230 
1,217,484 
63,502,203 
28,599,910 
93,690,628 
66,965,870 
1 2,577,695 

863,974,875 

BILLS 

91 3 
1,077 
477 
935 
480 

3,101 
1,825 
5,742 
119 

27,470 
11,210 
8,927 
3,375 

239 
9,820 
627 

1,060 
3,710 
6,158 
4,311 
588 
659 

1,730 
536 
73 

3,758 
1,674 
5,470 
3,562 
- 382 

1 10,208 

GALS1 
MTH 

2,096 
2,245 
2,380 
2,417 
2,574 
2,871 
3,680 
4,016 
4,141 
5,180 
5,222 
6,276 
6,849 
6,949 
7,929 
8,446 
8,716 
9,197 
9 , 648 
9,707 

11,571 
11,997 
12,520 
13,491 
16,678 
16,898 
17,085 
17,128 
18,800 
32,929 

279,636 

GALS1 
DAY 

70 
75 
79 
81 
06 
96 
123 
134 
138 
173 
4 74 
209 
228 
232 
264 
500 
500 
500 
500 
500 
500 
500 
500 
500 
556 
563 
569 
571 
627 

1,098 

1 0,646 

WGT WGT 
GALS AVE 

USAGE 

83,910 
140,775 
37,683 
75,735 
41,280 
297,696 
224,475 
769,428 

16,422 
4,752,310 
1,950,540 
1,865,743 
769,500 

2,592,480 
31 3,500 
530,000 

1,555,000 
3,079,000 
2,155,500 
294,000 
329,500 
865,000 
268,000 
40,588 

2,115,754 
952,506 

3,123,370 
2,233,374 

4 1 9,436 

55,448 

31,927,953 

System Weighted Average 

Source: EX# 29 (SGW-6) 

290 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. OLO503-WU 
PAGE 9 9  

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. - SEVEN SPRINGS WATER SYSTEM 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 
13-MONTH AVERAGE TEST YEAR ENDED 12131101 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-1 
DOCKET NO. 01 0503-WI 

I unun PLANT IN SERVICE 

2 LAND B LAND RIGHTS 

3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS 

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

5 ClAC 

6 AMORTIZATION OF ClAC 

7 CONTRIBUTED TAXES 

8 ACC AMORT-CONTRIBUTED. TAXES 

9 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

I O  WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

RATE BASE 

$9,937,171 

$42,898 

$0 

($2,328,109) 

($8,479,418) 

$1,923,349 

($1,175,890) 

$222,201 

$835,318 

$430,720 

41,408,240 

so 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

so 

$0 

$41 3,250 

$41 3.250 

$9,937,171 

$42,898 

$0 

($2,328,109) 

($8,479,418) 

$1,923,349 

($1,775,890) 

$222,201 

$835,318 

$843.970 

$1,821,490 

$5,776 

($5,935) 

$0 

( $ 3 ~  az) 

($27,236) 

$64 

$0 

($1 0,877) 

$0 

1S398.488) 

L$439,878) 

89,942,947 

$36,963 

$0 

($2,331,291) 

($8,506,654) 

$1,923,413 

($1 ,I 75,890) 

$21 1,324 

$835,318 

$445.482 

$1,381,612 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NOI 010503-W 
PAGE 100 

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. - SEVEN SPRINGS WATER SYSTEM 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 
13-MONTH AVERAGE TEST YEAR ENDED 12131/01 

SCHEDULE NO. I - E  
DOCKET NO. 01 0503-WL 

PLANT IN SERVICE 
1 To capitalize items erroneously expensed during 2000. (Stip. 1) 
2 Properly allocate utility's new office building. (Stip. AZ) 

Total 

LAND 
Properly allocate the utility's new ofke building. (Stip 12) 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 
1 Accumulated depreciation for capitalize items erroneously expensed (Stip. 1) 
2 To reflect the appropriate depreciation rate for computer equipment. (Stip. 2) 

Total 

- ClAC 
To correct the total amount of contributed property received. (Stip. 3) 

ACCUM. AMORT. OF ClAC 
To reflect accumulated amortization for contributed property adjustment (Stip. 3) 

ACCUM. AMORT. OF CONTRIBUTED TAXES 
To correct historical starting point of amortization of contributed taxes (Stip. 4) 

WORKING CAPITAL 
To reflect adjustments and reallocations. 

$11,552 
15.7761 
$5,776 - 

1$27,236) 

J$10,877) 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 101 

ILOHA UTILITIES, INC. - SEVEN SPRINGS WATER SYSTEM 

3-MONTH AVERAGE TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31M 
ZAPITAL STRUCTURE - 13 Month Average 

DESCRIPTION 

'er Utility 
1 LONG TERM DEBT 

3 PREFERRED STOCK 
4 COMMON EQUITY 
5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 
6 TOTAL CAPITAL 

2 SHORT-TERM DEBT 

Der Commission 
7 LONG TERM DEBT 

9 PREFERREDSTOCK 
10 COMMON EQUITY 
.I I CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 
12 TOTAL CAPITAL 

8 SHORT-TERM DEBT 

SPECIFIC 
ADJUST- . 

TOTAL MENTS ADJUSTED 
CAPITAL (EXPLAIld) TOTAL 

$3,525,036 
0 

600,000 
1.587.440 

CAPITAL 

ADJUST-' - .TORATE 
PRO U T A  REC0,NCILED 

. MEN75 BASE 

$0 $3,525,036 ($2,501,723) 
0 0 0 
0 600,000 (425,866) 
0 1,587,440 (I ,126,603) 
0 562.205 1398,9991 

$6,274,681 jW.453.1911 - 

$3,525,036 $5,742.943 $9,267,979 ($8,200.386) 
0 0 0 0 

600,000 0 600,000 (530,885) 
1,587,440 (23,578) 1,563,862 (1,383,718) 
562.205 0 562,205 1497.4441 

$6,274.681 $5,719.365 $1 1,994,046 i$10.612.4331 

RETURN ON EQUlW 
OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 

$1,023,313 
0 

174,134 
460,837 
.f 63,206 

$1,821,490 

$1,067,593 
0 

69,j 15 
180,144 
64.761 

$1,38'l,613 

SCHEDULE NO. i 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 

56.18% 
0.00% 
9.56% 
25.30% 

8.96% 
100.00% - 
77.27% 
0.00% 
5.00% 

13.04% 
4.69% 

100.00% - 

9.03% 
Q.OOo/o 
9.93% 
9.93% 
6.00% 

8.25% 
0.00% 

10.34% 
10.34% 
6.00% 

- LOW HIGH 
10.34% 12.34% 
T E E 7 5 . f s %  

WEIGHTED 
CdST 

5.07% 
0 .OO% 
0.95% 
2.51 % 
0.54% 
9.07% 

6.37% 
0.00% 
0.52% 
1.35% 
0.28% 
8.52% - 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 102 

iLOHA UTILITIES, INC. - SEVEN SPRINGS WATER SYSTEM 

3-MONTH AVERAGE TEST YEAR ENDED 1213111 
iTATEMENT OF WATER OPERATIONS 

SCHEDULE NO. 3 4  
DOCKET NO. 010503-WL 

. .  

1 OPERATING REVENUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
2 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 

3 DEPRECtATION 

4 AMORTIZATION 

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

6 INCOMETAXES 

7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

8 OPERATING INCOME 

9 RATEBASE 

10 RATE OF RETURN 

$1.967.474 $1.077.337 

$1,394,460 $1,055,944 

75,736 0 

(30,69 1 ) 0 

278,781 55,808 

49,564 - 0 

$1,767,850 $1 ,I 11,752 

$199,624 1$34,4 1 5) 

$1,408,240 

14.18% = 

$3.044.81 1 j$1,065,671) 

$2,450,404 ($936,021 

75,736 (224) 

(30,691) 0 

334,589 (47,955) 

49.564 133.976) 

$2.879.602 J$1,018,176) 

$165.209 {$47.4951 

$1,821,490 

9.07% - 

$1,979,140 

$1,514.383 

75,512 

(30,69 I ) 

286,634 

15,588 

$1,861.426 

$1 17.714 

$lI381.6l2 

- 8.52% 

I$ol 
-0.00% 

$1,979,140 

$1.51 4,383 

75,512 

(30,69 1 ) 

286,634 

15.588 

$1,861,426 

$ 1  17,714 

$1,387,612 

8.52% - 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 103 

LOHA UTILITIES, INC. - SEVEN SPRINGS WATER SYSTEM 

3-MONTH AVERAGE TEST YEAR ENDED 12f3111 
,DJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-E 
DOCKET NO. 01 0503-WI 

1 
2 
3 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Remove requested revenue increase 
TO correct the interest income allocation (Stip. 9) 
To include vacation bills in projected revenues fur 2001. (Stip. 9) 

Total 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 
Remove projections for plant items erroneously expensed in 2000 (Stip I) 
Reallocated bad debt expense (Sip 10) 
To remove doubk counted officers salary and wages. (Stip 13) 
To reflect adjusted purchased water expense (Issue 9a & 15) 
To remove inflation projection from chemicals expense (tssue 10) 
Remove salaries & benefits for vacant utility manager position (Issue 11) 
Correct annualized salary for operations supervisor (Issue 12-Stip) 
Adjustment to pensions expense (Issue 13) 
Remove President‘s & Vice President‘s Salary & Benefits 
Rate case expense (Issue 16) 
Conservation Expenses (Issue 17) 

12 TO reflect costs for customer improvement initiatives 
Total 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE-NET 
1 To reflect the 2001 depreciation expense for plants assets recorded in error as 

expense items. (Stip.1) 
2 To reflect accumulated amortization for the correction of 

total contributed property received. (Stip. 3) 
Total 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 
RAFs on revenue adjustments above 

INCOME TAXES 
To adjust to test year income tax expense 

($4,077,337) 
7,490 
4, f 76 

{$1,065,6711 

($12,396) 
1,237 
(8,769) 

(987,903) 
(2,234) 

(242 19) 
(21,268) 
51,089 
(35,371) 
(60 , 323) 
120,000 
44,136 

{$936.021) 

$61 3 

5837) 
GZw 

j$47,955) 

{$33,9 76) 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 1 0 4  

Usage Charges: 
Per 1,000 Gallons 
0 - 3,000 Gallons 
3,000 - 10,000 Gallons 
Over 10,000 Gallons 

Residential Service 
8aS8 Facility Charge: 

518" x 314" 
314" 
1 'I 
1-1/2" 

Meter Size: 

$4.02 
$10.05 
$20.1 0 
$32.16 
$64.32 

$100.50 
$201 .oo 
$321.60 
$462.30 

Meter Size: 
518" x 314" 
1" 
1-112" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

I O "  
a" 

General Service I Base Faciiity Charge: 

Usage Charges: 
All Usage Per 1,000 Gallons 

5j8" x 314" Meter Size 
3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 
10,000 Gallons 

$7 -3 2 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$1 32 
$f .32 

$7.32* 
$19.46' 
$36.49* 
$58.80' 

$1 16.83' 
$1 82.85' 

$577.67* 
$841.62' 

$zaz.w 

$1.32 

$7.32 
$9.96 

$1 6.56 

$8.31 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$1.48 
$1.48 

$8.31 
$22.1 0' 
$4 1.4s 
$66.80' 
$'I 32.72' 
$207.72* 
$321.23' 
$656.25" 
$956.09" 

$9.23 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$2.24 
$2.24 
$2.81 

$9.23 
$23.08 
$46.1 5 
$73.84 

$147.68 
$230.75 
$46 1 S O  
$738.40 

$1,338.35 

$1.48 $2.24 

Tvpicaf Residential Bills 

$8.31 
$11.27 
$18.67 

$1 5.95 
$20.43 
$31.63 

$4.02 
$6.03 

$10.05 
$20.1 0 

$1.38 
$1.30 
$1.72 

1 

$1.49 

$8.49 
$11.47 
$1 8.92 

Current and Commission Approved htenm General Service BFC includes minimum gallonage allowances. 



ORDER NO. FSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO, 010503-WU 
PAGE 105 

KUHA UTILITIES, INC. - SEVEN SPRlNGS WATER SYSTEM 

IOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
1 YEAR REDUCTION SCHEDULE 

Monthly Water Rates 

qesidential Service 
3ase Facility Charge: 

'Meter size 
518" x 314" 
314" 
I" 
1 1/2" 
3allonage Charge: 
Per 1,000 gals 
0 - 3,000 gals 

Over 10,000 gals 
3.000-1 0,000 

Senera1 Service Rates 
3ase facility Charge: 

510" x 3i4" 
1" 
1 1/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6 I' 
8" 
I O "  
Ga !lo nag e Charge : 
All usage Per 1,000 gals 

'Meter size 

Commission 
Approved 
Monthly 
- Rates 

$4.02 
$6.03 

$10.05 
$20.10 

$1.38 
$1.38 
$1.72 

$4.02 
$1 0.05 
$20.10 
$32.16 
$64.32 

$1 00.50 
$201 .oo 
$321.60 
$462.30 

$4.49 

SCHEDULE NO. 5 

4-Year 
Reduction 
to Monthly 

Rates 

$0.1 1 
$0.4 6 
$0.27 
$0.55 

$0.04 
$0.04 
$11.05 

$0.1 1 
$0.27 
$0.55 
$0.87 
$1.75 
$2.73 
$5.46 
$8.73 

$1 2.55 

$0.04 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

ALOHA UTILITIES, HUG., 

Petitioner, 

V. 

FLORTDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, 

Respondent. 

PSC DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
Filed: February 26,2004 

PETITION FOR FORMAL ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING AND 
REOUEST THAT PETITION BE TRANSFERRED TO DOAH 

COMES NOW, Aloha Utilities, Lnc. (hereinafter “Petitioner,” “Aloha,” or the 

“~di ty”)  by and through its undersigned counsel and files this Petition for Formal 

Administrative Hearing, pursuant to Sections 120.569,120.57[1), and 120.80 Florida 

Statutes, and R d e  28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, concerning the Notice of 

Proposed Agency Action entitled “Order Requiring Interim Refunds.” Petitioner 

hereby objects to certain portions of Order No. PSC-04-0122-PAA-WZT (the “PAA 

Order”) and places into dispute the issues specified in this pleading, stating as 

grounds therefore the following: 

1. The name and address of Petitioner is: 

h k  Stephen Watford 
Aloha Utilities, Inc. 
6915 Pemne Ranch Road 
New Port fichey, FL 34655 

2. The name and address of the person authorized to received notices: 

F. Marshall Deterding, Esq. 
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

EXHZBZT 3 



3. The name and address of the agency is the Florida Public Senice 

Commission (hereinafter rcCodssion” or rrPSC’y) : 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

The PSC has assigned this PAA Order to the same Docket No. (010503-W) as the 

Commission’s Find Order issued in April of 2002. It is the Petitioner’s position that 

this docket closed at t h i s  issuance of the Mandate in mid 2003, with regard to all 

matters except for verification that a few ministerial tasks outlined in the Final Order 

had been csmpkted. Tbe last of those tasks was ve~%katbn that the reqdred Interh 

refunds had been made in accordance with the terms of that Final Order. The Final 

Order required a refimd of 4.87% of revenues collected during the “interim collection 

period” and both the PAA Order and the previously issued Order No. PSC-03-1410- 

FOF-WS verified that this had been done. As such9 it is also the Petitioner’s position 

that this PAA Order is not properly issued in this finalized rate case docket, which has 

been the subject of a final, appealed and upheld order. 

4. Petitioner received the Commission’s Notice of Proposed Agency Action 

Order No. PSC-04-0122-PAA-WU by U.S. Mail to their attorneys on February 9,2004. 

That Notice informed Petitioner of its right to file a petition on or before February 26, 

2004. 

5. The Proposed Agency Action requires Aloha to refund to its customers the 

additional amount of $278,113. Aloha’s substantial interests are adversely affected 

by that proposed agency determination, in that such requirement is in violation of the 

2 



requirements of Section 367.081(2) and 367.082, Florida Statutes; long established 

Commission precedent; and the clear and unequivocal t e r n  of Final Order No. PSC- 

02-0593-FOF-W, issued in April of 2002 and upheld on appeal. 

6. The following disputed issues of material fact, as well as mixed issues of 

fact and law, are raised by Aloha, and include specific facts that require modification 

of the Proposed Agency Action Order (hereinafter “PAA Order”) : 

A. Whether the PSC’s Final Order is binding and conclusive on the issue of 

refunds. 

The PAA Order alleges that Order No. PSC-02-0593-FOF-W (the ‘Tinal 

Order”), issued on April 20,2002 Cc...did not address the refund amount 

for the interim rates collected while the  apped was pending (May of 

2002 through July of 2003) (the appeal period).” Such a statement is 

clearly con~ary to the unambiguous wording of Find Order Nu. 04-0122- 

PAA-WU which specifically determined an appropriate refund for “the 

interim collection period” which was defined as the “period from 

B. 

November 3, 2001 to the date Aloha implements the final rates 

approved.” Aloha implemented the “find rates” approved in August of 

2003, after exhaustion of appeals. 

Whether the PSC Order granting a stay along with its Final Orders, estops 

the PSC from changing its pusitions regarding refunds. 

The Final Order specifically dealt with the issue of refunds for all monies 

collected “during the interim collection period” which is defined as being 

from November 3, 2001 to the date AIoha implements the final rates 

approved. No party sought reconsideration of this refund issue; sought 

3 



appeal of this refund issue; sought cross appeal of th is refund issue; or 

sought any action on this refund issue in the Stay Order entered related 

to the rates to be accessed and the monies to be held subject to refund 

under the tenns of the Final Order during the pendency of the appeal. 

Aloha therefore relied on the Commission’s decisions related to this 

refund issue throughout the stay and appeal proceeding and thereafter. 

C. Whether Aloha has already refunded more money to its customers than 

was necessary to bring its revenue requirement to the level established 

in the Final Order, adjusted in accordance with standard Cornmission 

practice during the “interim collection period.” 

The Refund Order concludes with its finding that: 

%.by appealing the decision in collecting interim rates during the 
15 month appeal period, Aloha had the benefit of the higher 
interim rates during this time period to which w e  found, and the 
First DCA ultimately agreed, that no revenue increase was 
justified. We find that it is blatantly unfair to allow Aloha to 
benefit from the higher interim rates collected during the appeal 
period,” 

Underlying this finding is a belief that the find rates authorized by the 

Commission if implemented immediately after issuance of the Final 

Order in place of interim rates, would have produced revenues over 

15.00% less than those that were produced by the interim rates which 

were charged during that appeal period. The Utility has demonstrated 

through detailed billing information filed and verified by the Commission 

staf f  that the interim rates produced only 4.08% more revenue than 

would have been produced had the final rates been implemented 

immediately after the Final Order and no appeal had been taken at all. 

4 



D. 

E. 

Whether the PAA Order results in a windfall to Aloha’s customers to the 

extreme detriment of Aloha. 

The Refund Order also finds that Aloha “...should not benefit and receive 

a windfall from its unsuccessful appeal of our Final Order.” That finding 

assumes that the refund of 4.87% of revenues collected under interim 

rates results in some sort of windfall to Aloha. There is no foundation for 

such an allegation and in fact, the  facts provided by the Utility to the 

Commission s t a f f  which were audited and verified by the Commission 

staff, show that no such windfall occurred and that, to the contrary, the 

Commission’s F ind  Order requiring a refund of all monies held in escrow 

during the “appeal period” in fact results in a windfall to the customers. 

Whether the directives and statements contained within the FAA conflict 

with and are contrary to the PSC’s prior agency practices, procedures, 

and policies. 

In prior cases, the PSC has allowed utilities to maintain interim rates 

during the pendency of an appeal and to refund any excessive interim 

rates at the conclusion of that appeal, based upon the requirements of 

the original order and a methodology as proposed by Aloha in t h i s  case. 

That procedure has been implemented in all prior cases. 

In spite of the fact that this was brought to the attention of the 

Commission, the PSC has not explained or justified its abrupt change in 

t h i s  procedure or policy as expressed in the PAA Order and indeed has 

admitted that the refunds previously provided by Aloha result in a 

revenue requirement for the appeal period which is less than the 

5 



revenues which would have been produced had the final rates approved 

in the Final Order been immediately implemented and no appeal taken. 

The ultimate facts alleged by the Petitioner are as outlined in Paragraph 

6 hereof and are generally that Aloha is entitled to retain all but 4.87% of the monies 

collected under interim rates for the entire period from the issuance of Interim Order 

No. PSC-Ol-2199-FOF-WU up through implementation of find rates in July of 2003, 

and the refunds as completed in August of 2003 are not only all that is required by the 

Commission’s Find Order which specifically addresses t h i s  issue, but are al l  that are 

reasonably appropriate Without granting to the customers a Windfall based upon a 

punitive lower revenue requirement during the appeal period. Since Aloha has already 

refunded to its customers the total amount required by the Final Order, Aloha is 

entitled to the release of a l l  additional funds in the escrow account. 

7. 

8. The statutes and rules which entitle Aloha to relief include the provisions 

of Section 367.081 (21, 367.082, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30,360, Florida 

Administrative Code. 

9. Based upon knowledge of the practice and procedure of the Psc with 

regard to the length of time required for the scheduling and conclusion of 

administrative hearings and the need for a disinterested finder of fact to immediately 

address the issues raised herein, Petitioner respectfiilly requests that this Petition be 

transmitted to the Division of Administrative Hearings for the assignment of an 

impartial Administrative Law Judge to conduct the hearing and render a 

recommended order on these issues. 

WHEREFORE, based upon the above, Aloha Utilities, b c .  requests &at: 

6 



I 

t 

A. 

€5. 

C. 

The Commission grant this Petition for F o d  Administrative Hearing 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes on each 

of the factual, legal, and policy issues outlined herein; 

The Commission forward this matter to the Florida Division of 

AdminiSD?ative Hearings for assignment to an Administrative Law Judge 

to expeditiously conduct a formal administrative hearing on the issues 

raised herein; 

Recommended and Final Orders be entered finding that Aloha has 

completed all refimds in accordance with the requirements of the 

Commission’s Find Order and that no further refunds are appropriate 

and requiring the PSC to release all monies held in escrow; and 

D. Petitioner be granted such other further relief as deemed just and proper. 

R e s p e M y  submitted this 26* day of February, 2004. 

Rose, Sundstrom, & Bentley, LLP 
F. -HALL DETERDING 

2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tdahassee, FL 3230’1 
(850) 877-6555 /’ 

Rose, Sundstrom, & Bentley, 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tdahassee, FL 3230’1 
(850) 877-6555 /’ 

7 



CERTlFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been 

furnished by Hand Delivery to the following on this 26* day of February, 2004: 

Ralph Jaeger, Esq. 
Division of Legd Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Bodward 
Tdahassee, FL 32399-0850 

8 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

1 In re: Application for increase in water rates for $even Springs System in Pasco County 1 
by Aloha Utilities, Inc. DOCKET NO. 010503-WU ORDER 
NO. PSC-04-06 14-PCO-WU ISSUED: June 21,2004 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter: 

BRAULIO L. BAEZ, Chainnan 
5. TERRY DEASON 

LILA A. JABER 
RUDOLPH “RUDY” BRADLEY 

CHARLES M. DAVIDSON 

ORDER DENYING OPC’S MOTION TO DISMISS AND DENYING ALOHA’S 
PETITION FOR A FORMAL HEARING, AND SETTING MATTER FOR INFORMAL 

PROCEEDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 120.57(2), FLORIDA 
STATUTES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

Aloha Utilities, hc .  (Aloha or utility) is a Class A water and wastewater utility in 
Pasco County. The utility consists of two distinct service areas: Aloha Gardens and 
Seven Springs. On August 10, 2001, Aloha filed an application for an increase in rates 
for its Seven Springs water system. By Order No. PSC-01-2199-FOF-WU (Interim Rate 
Order), issued November 13,2001, we approved interim rates subject to refund with 
interest, which increased rates by 15.95%. This 15.95% interim increase was secured by 
the utility’s deposit of those funds in an escrow account. 

After a formal hearing, we set final rates by Order No. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
(Final Order), issued April 30, 2002. Among other things, we denied a revenue increase, 
set a two-tiered inclining block rate structure, increased plant capacity charges, required 
certain plant improvements, and set the methodology that required a 4.87% interim 
refund. The utility appealed the Final Order to the First District Court of Appeal (First 
DCA), and sought a stay while the decision was under appellate review. 

By Order No. PSC-02-1056-PCO-WU (Stay Order), issued August 5,2002, we 
granted in part and denied in part the utility’s Motion for Stay. We stayed the setting of 
the new rate structure, as well as the interim refund and certain plant improvement 
requirements. The First DCA affirmed our Final Order on May 6, 2003, Aloha Utilities 
v. Florida Public Service Commission, 848 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003), and 
subsequently denied the utility’s Motion for Rehearing on June 12, 2003. The First DCA 

EXHIBIT 4 



issued its mandate on June 30, 2003. As a result, the appellate review process is 
complete and all provisions of our Final Order are now final and effective. 

By letter dated June 30, 2003, Aloha requested the release of the escrow funds 
above the amount required for the 4.87% refunds. Due to billing cycle constraints, the 
utility collected interim rates through July 2003 and implemented the final rates affirmed 
by the First DCA starting in August 2003. The utility completed the 4.87% interim 
refunds required by the Final Order on or about September 10,2003. 

By Order No. PSC-03-141O-FOF-WU, issued December 15,2003, we recognized 
that Aloha had refunded $153,5 10 to its customers without withdrawing any funds from 
the escrow account and authorized the release of that amount to Aloha. That Order 
further recognized that the issue of additional refunds and release of the remaining 
escrowed h n d s  would be addressed at a later date. 

At our January 20, 2004 Agenda Conference, we voted to require additional 
refunds of $278,000 for the period subsequent to the issuance of the Final Order and prior 
to the implementation of the approved final rates -- May 1,2002 through July 3 1,2003 
(the appellate period). The $278,000 represented revenues from the interim rates 
collected during the appellate period less the 4.87% already refunded by Aloha. This 
decision was issued as proposed agency action (PAA), and was commemorated by the 
issuance of PAA Order No. PSC-04-0122-PAA-WU (PAA Refund Order) on February 5, 
2004. 

On February 26’ 2004, Aloha protested the PAA Refund Order by filing its 
Petition for Formal Administrative Hearing and Request That Petition Be Transferred to 
DOAH (Aloha’s Petition). On March 5 ,  2004, the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) filed 
the Citizens Response to Aloha’s Petition for Formal Administrative Hearing and 
Request That Petition Be Transferred to DOAH (OPC’s Motion to Dismiss and 
Response). In its Response, OPC requests that the Commission dismiss Aloha’s Petition, 
or, in the alternative, not assign the case to DOAH. On March 17, 2004, Aloha filed its 
Motion to Strike Citizen’s “Response” or, in the Alternative, Response to Citizen’s 
Motion to Dismiss and Citizen’s Objection to Transfer Petition to DOAH (Aloha’s 
Motion to Strike and Response). Neither Aloha nor OPC requested oral argument on 
their respective petitions, motions, and responses. 

We have jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.08 1 and 367.082, Florida Statutes. 



OPC’S MOTION TO DISMISS AND ALOHA’S MOTION TO STRIKE 

When Aloha filed its Petition on February 26,2004, it did not serve the petition 
on any of the other parties to this docket. Shortly after that, OPC obtained a copy of the 
Petition, and filed its Response and Motion to Dismiss, which Aloha subsequently moved 
to strike. 

OPC relies on Rule 28- 106- 104(4), Florida Administrative Code, which requires 
that “whenever a party files a pleading or other document with the agency, that party shall 
serve copies of the pleading or other document upon all other parties to the proceeding.” 
OPC argues that “because Aloha failed to meet this fundamental requirement, the 
Commission should dismiss the pleading.” 

Aloha points to the Notice of Further Proceedings ending language found in the 
PAA Refund Order which states that any former objection or protest filed prior to the 
issuance of the Order is deemed abandoned unless a petition was filed by February 26, 
2004. It also argues in its Petition that this docket closed at the issuance of the court’s 
mandate in mid-2003, and styled its Petition as Aloha Utilities, Inc., Petitioner v. Florida 
Public Service Commission, Respondent. 

Based on the above, Aloha argues that at the time of the filing of its Petition, there 
were no other parties to be served within the meaning of Rule 28-106.104(4), Florida 
Administrative Code. Therefore, under Aloha’s interpretation, that rule was inapplicable. 
Moreover, Aloha alleges that because OPC was not a party and has not complied with 
Rules 25-22.039 or 28- 106.205, Florida Administrative Code, OPC has no status or 
standing in this proceeding and is not entitled to respond and file motions. 

Aloha also disputes OPC’s allegation that this is not a new case, but a 
continuation of a rate case filed by Aloha on August 10,2001. Aloha argues that the 
language in the PAA Refund Order specifically noted that all provisions of the Final 
Order entered in this rate case are now final and effective. 

Finally, if these arguments are not accepted, Aloha states that there has been no 
prejudice to OPC, that dismissal is too harsh a remedy, arid that OPC has clearly received 
notice and did not request an extension of time to respond to Aloha’s Petition. Therefore, 
Aloha concludes that OPC’s Motion to Dismiss should be denied. 

This case is unusual in that a PAA Order was issued after a final order was issued 
in the same docket. We find that Aloha has misinterpreted the notice language found at 
the end of the PAA Refund Order, the above-noted rules, the meaning and effect of the 
language in the Final Order, and the result of only one party objecting to a PAA Order. 

The notice language required by Section 120.569, Florida Statutes, provides that 
“any objection or protest filed in this docket before the issuance date of this order is 
considered abandoned unless it . . . is renewed within the specified protest period.” This 
language does not mean that those parties who had party status lose party status if they 
fail to file a petition on the PAA Order. 



Aloha alleges that OPC has failed to comply with the rules governing 
intervention, Rules 25-22.039 and 28- 106.205, Florida Administrative Code. We 
disagree. By Order No. PSC-O1-175O-PCO-WU, issued August 28, 2001, in this docket, 
we acknowledged that OPC had exercised its statutory right to intervene in this docket 
pursuant to Section 350.061 1, Florida Statutes. The PAA Refund Order was issued in 
this docket, and Aloha’s Petition was filed in this docket. It is incongruous to argue that a 
party must refile for party status if the party filed no protest to the proposed agency 
action. Therefore, we find that OPC and all other parties continue to have party status for 
any proceeding in this docket. 

As noted above, Aloha has styled its Petition as a new proceeding. Although 
Aloha has attempted to change the style, OPC notes that this is not a new case, but a 
continuation of the case filed by Aloha on August 10, 2001. We agree. The interim rates 
are part of Aloha’s rate case in this docket, and their final disposition is part of this 
proceeding. It does not matter how Aloha styled its Petition, the interim refund issue is 
still a part of this docket. Based on the above, Aloha’s Motion to Strike is denied. 

However, this does not mean that OPC’s Motion to Dismiss for Aloha’s failure to 
properly serve the petition should be granted. Rule 28-106.104(4), states that “[w] 
henever a party files a pleading or other document with the agency, the party shall serve 
copies of the pleading or other document upon all other parties to the proceeding.” 
Aloha’s Petition is filed in Docket No. 010503-WU, and protests Order No. PSC-04- 
0122-PAA-WU which was issued in Docket No. 010503-WU. Senator Mike Fasano, Mr. 
Edward Wood, the Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD), and 
OPC have long been recognized as parties in this docket. Also, by Order No. PSC-04- 
0108-PCO-WU, issued January 30,2004, we granted intervenor status to the Office of the 
Attorney General. Therefore, Aloha should have filed its protest and objection to the 
PAA Refund Order on all parties. 

However, OPC was aware of the Petition no later than March 1,2004 (a Monday), 
and either obtained a copy that day or the next. The Petition was not filed with this 
Commission until February 26, 2004 (a Thursday). Therefore, the delay appears to have 
been no more than two-worhng-days. This is probably no longer a delay than if Aloha 
had mailed a copy of the Petition to OPC. Also, all parties have now been advised of 
Aloha’s Petition. Moreover, pursuant to Rule 28- 106.201 (4), Florida Administrative 
Code, any dismissal would be without prejudice, and would only further delay the 
processing of this case. 
denied. 

Therefore, we find that OPC’s Motion to Dismiss shall be 

ALOHA’S PETITION FOR FORMAL ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING 

In its Petition, Aloha seeks a formal administrative proceeding pursuant to Section 
120.57( l), Florida Statutes, whch governs administrative proceedings that involve 
disputed issues of material fact. Aloha raises five issues in Paragraph Six of its Petition. 
In its Response, OPC addresses each of those subparagraphs. 

For subparagraph 6.A. (Issue A), Aloha takes issue with the statement in the PAA 
Refund Order that said the Final Order did not address the refund amount for the interim 



rates collected while the appeal was pending. Aloha argues that the language in the Final 
Order was unambiguous, and “specifically determined an appropriate refund for ‘the 
interim collection period’ which was defined as the ‘period from November 3, 2001 to 
the date Aloha implements the final rates approved.’” OPC responds that “Issue A raises 
the question of proper interpretation of the refund language contained in [the Final 
Order].” We find that Issue A is a legal issue involving an interpretation of the refund 
language contained in the Final Order and does not involve a disputed issue of material 
fact warranting an evidentiary hearing. 

In subparagraph 6.B. (Issue B), Aloha raises the issue whether this Commission is 
estopped from changing its position regarding refunds because no one contested this 
portion of the Final Order determining interim refunds, and that Aloha had relied on the 
Commission’s decisions related to the refund issue. OPC notes that Issue €3 “raises the 
legal issue of estoppel as it would apply to the refund language contained in” the Final 
Order. We find that Issue B is a legal issue involving estoppel and does not involve a 
disputed issue of material fact warranting an evidentiary hearing. 

In subparagraph 6.C. (Issue C), Aloha raises the issue whether it “has already 
refunded more money to its customers than was necessary to bring its revenue 
requirement to the level established in the Final Order, adjusted in accordance with 
standard Commission practice during the ‘interim collection period.’” Aloha then points 
to the PAA Refund Order, which concludes with the finding that: 

. . . by appealing the decision and collecting interim rates during the 15- 
month appeal period, Aloha had the benefit of the higher interim rates 
during this time. Since we found, and the First DCA ultimately agreed, 
that no revenue increase was justified, we find that it is patently unfair to 
allow Aloha to benefit from the hgher interim rates collected during the 
appeal period. 

Aloha argues that “underlying this finding is a belief that the final rates authorized by the 
Commission if implemented immediately after issuance of the Final Order in place of 
interim rates, would have produced revenues over 15.00% less than those that were 
produced by the interim rates which were charged during that appeal period.” According 
to Aloha, the utility has shown “that the interim rates produced only 4.08% more revenue 
than would have been produced had the final rates been implemented immediately after 
the Final Order” with no appeal and stay. 

OPC notes that “Aloha’s Issue C purports to raise a factual question about the 
relationship between total refunds and the final revenue requirement .” However, OPC 
argues that though “couched as a factual dispute, in reality the parties have no dispute 
about the underlying facts. The only question here is the proper amount of refunds that 
are required under the facts on which all parties are in accord.” 

We agree with OPC. The PAA Refund Order acknowledges that the Final Order 
changed the rate structure, and found no rate increase was warranted. However, it is 
undisputed that the Interim Rate Order granted a 15.95% interim rate increase across the 
board, which Aloha was allowed to continue to charge during the appeal period. Clearly, 



the interim rates were 15.95% higher than the original rates, and there can be no dispute 
of material fact in this regard. 

We find that it is a mixed issue of policy and law with respect to what this 
Commission should consider when an order specifically provides no increase is 
warranted, but changes the rate structure. Aloha argues that the actual revenues collected 
under interim rates should be compared against the revenues that would have been 
collected under the newly approved rates, and that, with the change in rates and rate 
structure, you should not compare the interim revenues against the revenues that would 
have been collected under the original rates. If the Final Order was correct, and we note 
that the Final Order was upheld on appeal, then there should have been no difference. In 
the PAA Refund Order, we concluded that the Final Order said no rate increase over the 
original rates was warranted, and yet it was clear that the Interim Rate Order had 
increased the original rates by 15.95% across the board, and so we directed that the full 
15.95% be refunded for the appeal period. Based on the above, we find that Aloha has 
failed to demonstrate a disputed issue of material fact in regards to Issue C warranting a 
formal hearing. 

In subparagraph 6.D. (Issue D), Aloha argues that the PAA Refund Order “results 
in a windfall to Aloha’s customers to the extreme detriment of Aloha.” Aloha notes that 
the PAA Refund Order finds that Aloha “should not benefit and receive a windfall from 
its unsuccessful appeal of our Final Order.” Aloha argues “that finding assumes that a 
refund of 4.87% of revenues collected under interim rates results in some sort of windfall 
to Aloha.” Aloha further argues that the facts provided by the utility to our staff show 
that no such windfall occurred and that, to the contrary, there would be a windfall to the 
customers if the additional refunds were required. 

OPC argues that “Aloha’s Issue D raises the issue of the proper characterization 
and usage of the term ‘windfall’ under the facts on which all parties are in accord.” We 
find that Aloha has again failed to show a disputed issue of material fact for Issue D. 

In subparagraph 6.E. (Issue E), Aloha argues that the directives and statements 
contained within the PAA Refund Order “conflict with and are contrary to the PSC’s 
prior agency practices, procedures, and policies.” Aloha further argues that the 
Cornmiss ion : 

has not explained or justified its abrupt change in this procedure or policy 
as expressed in the PAA Order and indeed has admitted that the refunds 
previously provided by Aloha result in a revenue requirement for the 
appeal period which is less than the revenues which would have been 
produced had the final rates approved in the Final Order been immediately 
implemented and no appeal taken. 

According to OPC, Issue E raises the legal question of whether the PAA Refund 
Order conflicts with prior Commission practices, procedures, and policies, and that this is 
a legal question which this Commission “is clearly in the best position to reach a proper 
answer.” We find Issue E is a legal issue involving whether the PAA Refund Order 



conflicts with our prior practices, procedures, and policies, and does not involve a 
disputed issue of material fact warranting a formal hearing. 

We find that the situation in this case is similar to the situation in the remand 
proceeding following the reversal and remand by the Florida Supreme Court in GTE 
Florida Inc. v. Clark, 668 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 1996). In that remand proceeding, we issued a 
proposed agency action order requiring surcharges. OPC protested that Order and 
requested a Section 12O.57( 1) formal hearing. In considering this request, we issued 
Order No. PSC-96-1021-FOF-TL, on August 7, 1996, in Docket No. 920188-TL, In re: 
Application for a rate increase by GTE Florida Incorporated. In that Order, we found that 
of the five issues raised by OPC, two were issues of fact, and three were mixed issues of 
policy and law. For the two alleged factual issues, we found that there was really no 
dispute. Therefore, the only issues remaining were mixed issues of policy and law, and 
we denied OPC’s request for a Section 120.57( 1) hearing. While we found that a Section 
120.57( 1) proceeding was not appropriate, we did find that it was appropriate to set the 
matter for an informal proceeding under Section 120.57(2), Florida Statutes, and to 
require briefs. 

As in the GTE case, we find that Aloha’s issues are mixed issues of policy and 
law, which would be more appropriately handled through the process of an informal 
proceeding in accordance with Section 120.57(2), Florida Statutes. 

Therefore, Aloha’s request for a formal hearing pursuant to Section 120.57( l), 
Florida Statutes, is denied. Instead, an informal proceeding in accordance with Section 
120.57(2), Florida Statutes, shall be conducted, and parties shall file briefs on the issues 
raised by Aloha within 30 days of our vote on June 1 , 2004, which is July 1 , 2004. Based 
on our decision to deny the utility’s request for a formal proceeding, we find that the 
utility’s request that the matter be transferred to DOAH is moot and no ruling is required. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the Motion of Aloha 
Utilities, h c .  to Strike the Office of Public Counsel’s Motion to Dismiss is denied. It is 
further 

ORDERED that the Office of Public Counsel’s Motion to Dismiss is denied. It is 
further 

ORDERED that Aloha Utilities, Inc.’s Petition for Formal Hearing pursuant to 

ORDERED that an informal proceeding pursuant to Section 120.57(2), Florida 
Section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, is denied. It is further 

Statutes, shall be conducted, and the parties shall file briefs by no later than July 1,2004, 
on the issues raised by Aloha in its Petition. It is further 

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open to resolve the informal proceeding 
and pending disposition of the improvements required by Order NO. PSC-02-0593-FOF- 
wu. 



By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 2 1 st day of June, 
2004. 

I 1 BLANCA S. BAYO. Director Division df 
the Cornmission Clerk and Administrative 
Services 

1 Bv: /s/ Kav Flvnn i 
I Kay Flynn, Chief Bureau of Records 

~ 

1 
This is a facsimile copy. Go to the Commission's 
Web site, http://www.floridapsc.com or fax a request 
to 1-850-413-71 18, for a copy of the order with 
signature. 

( S E A L )  

RRJ 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The clorida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569( l), 
Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of 
Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to 
mean all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result 
in the relief sought. 



Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. Lf mediation is conducted, it 
does not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing. 

Any party adversely affected by this order, which is preliminary, procedural or 
intermediate in nature, may request: (1) reconsideration within 10 days pursuant to RuIe 
25-22.0376, Florida Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court, in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility, or the First District Court of 
Appeal, in the case of a water or wastewater utility. A motion for reconsideration shall be 
filed with the Director, Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, 
in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code. Judicial review 
of a preliminary, procedural or intermediate ruling or order is available if review of the 
final action will not provide an adequate remedy. Such review may be requested from the 
appropriate court, as described above, pursuant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. 



sc E 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
ORDER NO. PSC-01-2199-FOF-WU 
ISSUED: November 13, 2001 

The following Commissioners participated i n  t h e  disposi t - ion of 
this matter :  

E. LEON JACOBS, JR., Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
LILA A .  JABER 

B ~ U L I O  L. BAEZ 
MICHAEL A .  PALECKI 

ORDER APPROVING INTERIM RATES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

Aloha Utilities, Inc. (Aloha or utility), is a Class A water 
and wastewater utility in Pasco County. The utility consists of 
two d i s t i n c t  service areas, Aloha Gardens and Seven Springs. This 
Order relates to t h e  Seven Spr ings  water system. The utility’s 
service area is located within the Northern  Tampa Bay Water Use 
Caution Area as designated by the Southwest Florida Water 
Management D i s t r i c t  (SWFWMD). Critical water supply concerns have 
been identified by SWFWMD within this area. 

In its 2 0 0 0  annual report, Aloha repor ted  operating revenues 
of $ 2 , 2 9 8 , 4 6 0  and $3,694,106 f o r  water and wastewater, 
respectively. In 2000, t he  utility served 12,732 water and 12,112 
wastewater customers. Rate base was last established for Aloha’s 
Seven Springs water system by Order N o .  PSC-O1-1374-PAA-WS, issued 
June 27, 2001, in Docket No. 000737-WS, an overearnings proceeding. 
Order No. PSC-01-1374-PAA-WS w a s  finalized by Order  No. PSC-01- 
1672-AS-WS, issued August 16, 2001. 

EXHIBIT 5 



ORDER NO. PSC-01-2199-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 2 

On August 10, 2001, Aloha filed an application f o r  an increase 
in r a t e s  f o r  i ts  Seven Springs water  system. The  utility's 
application was complete as filed, and, pursuant to Section 
367.083, Florida Statutes, t h a t  date was established as the 
official filing date. . I  

The utility's requested t e s t  year for setting final ra tes  is 
the projected year ended December 31, 2001. Also, the utility 
requested that this application be directly set for hear ing .  A 
hearing in Pasco County has been scheduled €or January 9 through 
11, 2002. In i ts  minimum filing requirements ( M F R s ) ,  the utility 
has requested t o t a l  water revenues of $3,044,811. This represents 
a revenue increase of $1,077,337 (or 54.76%) . These final revenues 
are  based on t h e  utility's requested overall ra te  of return of 
9.07%.  

Aloha initially requested a t e s t  year f o r  interim purposes for 
the historical year ended December 31, 2000 .  However, on September 
10, 2001, Aloha filed i t s  Amended Application for an Interim 
Increase in Water Ra te s ,  in which it requested that interim r a t e s  
be determined using t h e  historic t e s t  year ended June 3 0 ,  2001. 
Aloha's amended request was for annual revenues of $2,027,224. 
This represented a revenue increase of $290,138 (or 16.70%) for  
interim purposes- 

Our s ta f f  originally filed a recommendation on the utility's 
amended request f o r  interim ra tes  on October 4 ,  2 0 0 1 .  However, by 
letter dated October 1 0 ,  2001 ,  Aloha expressed disagreement with 
our staff's adjustments to depreciation expense and income tax 
expense, and our staff's analysis that the utility could not 
support a corporate undertaking. Upon receipt and review of 
additional interim schedules, our s t a f f  agreed t h a t  the 
depreciation adjustment was in e r ro r .  Therefore, the October 4, 
2001 recommendation was deferred, and our s t a f f  filed a revised 
recommendation to remove the depreciation expense adjustment.  
Regarding the  utility's other  two concerns - t h e  adjustment to 
income t a x  expense and t he  denial of a corpora t e  under tak ing ,  t h e  
u t i l i t y  now s ta tes  t h a t  it agrees with our staff's p o s i t i o n .  

T h e  sixty-day statutory deadline for us to address t h e  
utility's requested i n t e r i m  rates is November 9 ,  2001. This Order 



ORDER NO. PSC-01-2199-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 3 

addresses Aloha's amended request for in te r im rates. W e  have 
jurisdiction pursuant to Section 3 6 7 . 0 8 2 ,  Florida S t a t u t e s .  

INTERIM RATE INCREASE 

As stated above, Aloha is seeking an interim revenue increase 
of $290,138 (or 16.70%). Based on the historical t e s t  year ended 
June 30, 2001, the utility filed ra te  base, cost of capital, and 
operating statements to support its requested water increase. In 
its application, the utility has used a thirteen-month average to 
ca lcu la t e  its requested rate base and cost of capital. The utility 
has filed its MFRs consistent with the averaging requirement of 
Rule 25-30.433, Florida Administrative Code. 

Section 367.082 (5) (b) 1. , Florida Statutes, requires that the 
achieved rate of return for in te r im purposes be calculated by 
applying appropriate adjustments consistent w i t h  those used in the 
utility's most recent rate proceeding, and annualizing any r a t e  

Our changes t h a t  occurred during t h e  interim tes t  year.  
interpretation of the i n t e r i m  statute is tha t  projections or pro 
forma adjustments are  not allowed, but corrections of errors are 
appropriate. 

Based on our review of t he  utility's interim request z-nd t h e  
l a s t  rate proceeding order  for t h e  Seven Springs water system, we 
have made adjustments as discussed below. Our calculation of rate 
base is shown on Schedule 1. T h e  capital structure is reflected on 
Schedule 2. The operating statement is Schedule 3-A, and the 
schedule of adjustments to the operating statement is Schedule 3-B. 

RATE BASE 

Based on o u r  review of the utility's i n t e r im  r a t e  base, we 
note one inconsistency with Aloha's last r a t e  proceeding. As 
stated earlier, ra te  base was l a s t  established for Aloha's Seven 
Springs water system by Order No. PSC-O1-1374-PAA-WS, issued June 
27, 2001 ,  in Docket No. 000737-WS. In t h a t  Orde r ,  we specifically 
increased the working c a p i t a l  f o r  t h e  Seven Springs water system by 
$ 1 9 0 , 0 0 0  to re f lec t  t h e  costs associated w i t h  the p i l o t  project 
ordered by t h i s  Commission i n  Docket No. 960545-WS. The purpose of 
the pilot project was to use the best available t r ea tmen t  
alternative to enhance t h e  water quality and to diminish t h e  



ORDER NO. PSC-01-2199-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 4 

tendency of the water to produce copper sulfide in the customers’ 
homes. The utility’s i n t e r im  working capital allowance does not 
include the costs associated with the above p i l o t  project. 
Therefore, consistent w i t h  the l a s t  r a t e  proceeding, we have 
increased working c a p i t a l  by $190,000. 

COST OF CAPITAL 

In its i n t e r i m  request, Aloha used an 8.93% return on equity 
(ROE), which is the minimum of the range of its last authorized ROE 
from Order No. PSC-01-1374-PAA-WS. The utility‘s cos t  of capi ta l  
calculation appears to be consistent with its last ra te  proceeding 
and t h e  i n t e r i m  s t a t u t e .  As such, we have made no adjustments, and 
t h e  interim weighted average cost of capital is 8.87%. 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

Based on our review of the utility’s interim net operating 
income, we note one inconsistency with Aloha’s last rate 
proceeding. In its MFRs, Aloha reduced its i n t e r i m  Operation and 
Maintenance (O&M) expenses by $15,559, which represents t h e  excess 
revenues for overearnings in 2000 €or this system tha t  w a s  
determined in the  utility’s l a s t  ra te  proceeding. However, 
pursuant to Order No. PSC-O1-1374-PAA-WS, we required that interes.c 
be calculated on t h e  $ 1 5 , 5 5 9  of excess revenues. Further, w e  
determined t h a t  those excess revenues plus i n t e r e s t  amounted to 
$16,860 as of June 30, 2001. By applying the  monthly average 
commercial paper r a t e s  from July 2001 t o  November 2001, w e  
calculate that the excess revenues plus i n t e r e s t  is $17,091. 
Therefore, consistent with Aloha‘s last ra te  proceeding, the 
interim O&M expenses sha l l  be decreased by an additional $1,532 
(the difference between the  utility‘s reduction of $15,559 and t h e  
appropriate reduction, with interest, of $17,091). 

Based on the utility’s filing and t h e  above adjustments, test 
year operating income, before any revenue increase, is a negative 
$27,445. This represents a negative achieved r a t e  of re turn  of 
1.81%. 



ORDER NO. PSC-01-2199-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 5 

REVENUE REOUIREMENT 

Based on the above, the interim revenue requirement i s  
$2,009,292. This represents  an i n t e r i m  increase in annual revenues 
of $272,206 or 15.67%,  and will allow t h e  utility the opportuni.ty 
to recover its operating expenses and earn an 8.87% required rate 
of r e t u r n  on its ra te  base. 

INTERIM RATES 

Based on a l l  the above, i n t e r i m  rates shall be designed to 
allow the utility t h e  opportunity to generate annual operating 
revenues of $2,009,292, which represents an increase of $272,206 
for its  Seven Springs w a t e r  system. To determine the appropriate 
increase to apply to the service rates, miscellaneous service and 
other revenues are removed from the test year revenues. The 
calculation is as follows: 

1 Total Test Year Revenues $I, 7 3 7 , 0 8 6  

2 Less: Miscellaneous & Other  Revenues 30,839 

3 Test Year Revenues from Service Rates $1,706,247 

4 Revenue Increase $272,206 

5 % Service Rate Increase ( L i n e  4/Line 3 )  1 5 . 9 5 %  

This increase of 15.95%- in rates shall be applied as an.across the 
board increase to service rates in effect as of June 3 0 ,  2001. 

On July 24, 2001, Aloha implemented a price index ra te  
adjustment of 1.33% f o r  the Seven Springs water system. Section 
367.082 (5) (b) I. , Florida S t a t u t e s ,  states that to determine the 
achieved rate of return, any rate changes t h a t  occur during t h e  
interim test year shall be annualized. For interim purposes, Aloha 
chose the t e s t  year ending June 30, 2001. Therefore, the interim 
increase shall be applied to the ra tes  in effect as of June 30, 
2001, not to the rates that are currently in e f fec t .  

The interim ra tes  shall be implemented for service rendered on 
or after the stamped approval date on the t a r i f f  sheets pursuant to 
Rule 2 5 - 3 0 . 4 7 5 ( 1 ) ,  Flo r ida  Administrative Code, provided customers 



ORDER NO. PSC-01-2199-FOF-W 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 6 

have received notice. The revised tariff sheets shall be approved 
upon our staff's verification that the t a r i f f  sheets are  consistent 
with our decision, t h a t  the proposed notice to t he  customers is 
adequate, and t h a t  t h e  required security has been f i l e d .  The 
u t i l i t y  shall provide proof to s t a f f  of the date notice was given 
within 10 days after the  date of the notice. 

Schedule 4 reflects the utility's ra tes  as of June 30, 2001, 
t h e  utility's cur ren t  rates, t h e  utility's requested interim r a t e s ,  
and our approved interim rates. 

SECURITY FOR INTERIM RATES 

Pursuant t o  Sec t ion  3 6 7 . 0 8 2 ,  Florida Statutes, revenues 
collected under interim rates shall be placed under  bond, escrow, 
letter of credit, or corporate undertaking subject to refund with 
interest at a r a t e  ordered by this Commission. Based on a t o t a l  
annual interim increase of $272,206, and in accordance w i t h  Rule 
25-30.360, Florida Administrative Code, we calculate the potential 
refund of revenues and interest collected t o  be $ 1 8 3 , 6 6 9 .  T h i s  
amount is based on an estimated eight months of revenue being 
collected subsequent to our approval of i n t e r i m  rates. 

In determining whether a utility can support a corporate 
undertaking, we consider the following criteria: sufficient 
liquidity, ownership equity, profitability, and interest coverage 
to guarantee any p o t e n t i a l  refund. Our staff has reviewed the 
1998, 1 9 9 9  and 2 0 0 0  annual reports  of Aloha to determine the 
financial condition of the  utility. Analysis of these reports 
shows t h a t  Aloha has minimal liquidity for two of the  three 
periods. Moreover, the utility shows a declining equity ratio and 
minimal interest coverage. Finally, the average annual net income 
amount over the  three-year period is below the corporate 
undertaking of $183,669. Based upon t h i s  analysis, w e  find t h a t  
Aloha cannot support a corporate undertaking in t h e  amount of 
$ 1 8 3 , 6 6 9 .  Therefore, the utility shall provide a letter of credi t ,  
bond or escrow agreement to guarantee t h e  funds collected subject 
to refund. 

This brief financial analysis is only appropriate for our 
determination as  t o  whether t h e  utility can support a corporate 



ORDER NO. PSC-01-2199-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 020503-WU 
PAGE 7 

undertaking in the amount noted, and is not a finding regarding our 
position on other issues in the rate case. 

I f  t h e  security provided is an escrow account, said account 
shall be established between the utility and an independent 
financial institution pursuant  to a written escrow agreement: This 
Commission shall be a par ty  to the written escrow agreement and a 
signatory to t h e  escrow account. The written escrow agreement 
shall state t h e  following: t h a t  the account is established at the 
direction of this Commission for the purpose set forth above; that 
no withdrawals of funds shall occur without the prior approval of 
the Cornmission through the Director of the Division of t h e  
Commission Clerk and Administrative Services; that the account 
shall be interest bearing; that information concerning t ha t  escrow 
account shall be available from the institution to the commission 
or its representative at all times; that t h e  amount of revenue 
subject to refund shall be deposited in the escrow account within 
seven days of receipt; and that pursuant to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 
So. 2d 2 5 3  (Fla 3d DCA 1972) escrow accounts are not subject to 
garnishments. 

The  utility shall deposit t he  15.95% of interim revenue 
increases collected each month into t h e  escrow account each month 
to secure f o r  possible refund. The escrow agreement shall also 
state the following: t h a t  if a refund to the customers is required, 
a l l  interest earned on the escrow account shall be distributed to 
the customers; and if a refund to the customers is n o t  required,  
the in te res t  earned on the escrow account shall revert to t h e  
utility. 

If the security provided is a bond or a letter of credit, said 
instrument shall be in the  amount of $183,669. I f  the utility 
chooses a bond as secu r i ty ,  t he  bond shall state that it will be 
released or shall terminate only upon subsequent order  of the 
Commission. If the utility chooses to provide a letter of credit 
as security, the letter of credit shall state t h a t  it is 
irrevocable for t h e  period it is in effect and that it will be in 
effect until a final Commission order is rendered releasing the 
funds to the utility or requiring a refund. 

Irrespective of the t ype  of security provided, t h e  utility 
shall keep an accurate and detailed account of all monies it 



ORDER NO. PSC-01-2199-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 8 

receives. Pursuant to Rule 2 5 - 3 0 . 3 6 0 ( 6 ) ,  Florida Administrative 
Code, the utility s h a l l  p rovide  a report by t h e  20th day of each 
month i n d i c a t i n g  the monthly and total revenue collected subject  to 
refund. Should a refund be required, the refund shall be w i t h  
interest  and undertaken i n  accordance with Rule 25-30.360, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

In no instance shall maintenance and administrative costs 
associated with any refund be borne by the customers. The costs 
are the responsibility of, and shall be borne by, the utility. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Flor ida  Public Service Commission that the  
request fo r  an i n t e r i m  ra te  increase f o r  water rates by Aloha 
Utilities, Inc. is hereby granted to the extent s e t  f o r t h  in t h e  
body of this Order .  It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that each of the findings made in t he  body of t h i s  
O r d e r  is hereby approved in every respect. It is further 

ORDERED that all matters contained i n  the  schedules attached 
hereto are incorporated herein by reference. It is  fur ther  

ORDERED t h a t  Aloha U t i l i t i e s ,  I n c .  s h a l l  either provide a bond 
o r  l e t t e r  of credit i n  t h e  amount of $183,669, or establish an 
escrow account pursuant to the terms and conditions s e t  f o r t h  in 
this Order .  It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that i r r e s p e c t i v e  of the type of s e c u r i t y  provided, 
Aloha Utilities, I n c . ,  shall keep an accurate and detailed account 
of all monies i t  receives. I t  i s  f u r t h e r  

ORDERED tha t  p r i o r  to implementation of the interim r a t e s  
approved herein,  Aloha Utilities, Inc. shall f i l e  and have approved 
tariff pages revised in accordance with the provisions of this 
Order ,  the appropriate security for t h e  refund, a proposed customer 
notice, and proof that t he  customers have received notice of the 
rate increase. It is fu r the r  

ORDERED that the  approved i n t e r i m  rates shall become effective 
fo r  service rendered on or after t h e  stamped approval d a t e  on the 



ORDER NO. PSC-01-2199-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 9 

tariff sheets, provided customers have received notice. 
f u r t h e r  

It is 

ORDERED t h a t  the utility s h a l l  provide proof t o  s t a f f  of the 
date notice was given wi th in  10 days a f t e r  the d a t e  of t h e  notice: 
I t  is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that the tariff sheets will be stamped approved upon 
verification that they are consistent w i t h  our dec i s ion  herein, 
that t h e  proposed customer notice i s  adequate, and t h a t  the 
appropriate security is provided. It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that during t he  time t h e  i n t e r i m  rates are  in effect, 
Aloha Utilities, Inc. shall f i l e  a report by 20th of each month 
indicating t h e  monthly and t o t a l  revenue collected subject to 
refund pursuant to Rule 25-30 - 3 6 0  (6), Flor ida  Administrative Code. 
It is further 

ORDERED t h a t  i n  the event a refund is required, the refund 
s h a l l  be w i t h  i n t e r e s t  and undertaken i n  accordance w i t h  Rule  25-  
3 0 . 3 6 0 ,  Florida Administrative Code. I t  is further 

ORDERED t h a t  t h i s  docket shall remain open pending our final 
ac t ion  on the utility's requested final ra te  increase. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Sevvice Commission this 13th 
day of November, 2001. 

BLANCA S. BAY6, Director 
Division of t h e  Commission Clerk 
and Administrative Services 

By: 
Kay Fly&, Chief 
Bureau of Records and Hearing 
Semi ce s 

( S E A L )  

RRJ 



ORDER NO. PSC-01-2199-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO- 010503-WU 
PAGE 10 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569 (1) , Florida S t a t u t e s ,  to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders  t h a t .  
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Flor ida  Statutes, as  
well as the  procedures and time limits t h a t  apply. T h i s  notice 
should not be construed to mean a l l  requests for an administrative 
hearing or j u d i c i a l  review w i l l  be granted o r  result in the relief 
sought .  

Any par ty  adversely affected by this order ,  which is non-final 
in nature ,  may request (1) reconsideration w i t h i n  15  days pursuant 
t o  Rule 25-22  . M O ,  Florida Administrative Code, or (2) judicial 
review by t h e  F lor ida  Supreme Court ,  i n  t he  case of an electric, 
gas or telephone utility, or the First D i s t r i c t  Court of Appeal, i n  
the case of a water o r  wastewater utility. A motion f o r  
reconsideration shall be f i l e d  w i t h  the Director, Division of the  
Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, in the form 
prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code. 
Citizens of the S t a t e  of Florida v. Mavo, 316 So.2d 262 (Fla. 
1975), s t a t e s  t h a t  an order on in te r im rates is not final or 
reviewable until a final order is issued. Such review may be 
requested f r o m  t he  appwopriat.e court, as described above, pursuant 
to Rule 9 . 1 0 0 ,  Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO. PSC-01-2199-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 11 

ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. - SEVEN SPRINGS SYSTEM SCHEDULE 1 

INTERIM TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/01 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE DOCKET 010503-WU 

1 
corn ? TEST YEWI WTILITY ADJUSTED COMM" 

PER ADJUST- TEST YEAR ADJUST- ADJUSTED 
DESCRIPTION UTTlJX:TY Ml3llT% PER UTILITY W?XlX3 TEST YFAR 

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $9 ,710 ,384  $0 $9,710,384 $ 0  $ 9 , 7 1 0 , 3 8 4  

2 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 41,257 0 41,257 0 41,257 

3 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (2,179,616) 0 (2,179,616) 0 (2,179,616) 

4 CIAC (9,429,535) 0 (9 ,429 ,535)  0 ( 9 , 4 2 9 , 5 3 5 )  

5 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 2 , 0 0 0 , 3 3 0  0 2 , 0 0 0 , 3 3 0  0 2 , 0 0 0 , 3 3 0  

6 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 8 2 8 , 9 7 9  0 8 2 8 , 9 7 9  0 828 , 979 

7 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 3 5 6 , 1 3 5  I 0 356,135 1 9 0 , 0 0 0  (1) 546 ,135  

RATE BASE $1,327,934 $1,327,934 $ 1 9 0 , 0 0 0  $1 517,934 

N o t e :  (1) To adjust working capital consistent with last rate proceedhg. 



ORDER NO. PSC-01-2199-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 12 

SCHEDULE 2 4LOHA UTILITIES, INC. - SEVEN SPRINGS WATER SYSTEM 
2APITAL STRUCTURE 
CNTERIM TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/01 

?ER UTILITY 2 0 0 0  - 13-MONTH AVERAGE 
1 LONG TERM DEBT 

3 PREFERRED STOCK 
4 COMMON EQUITY 
5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 
6 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
7 DEFERRED ITC'S-ZERO COST 
8 TOTAL CAPITAL 

2 SHORT-TERM DEBT 
$8,721,367 

0 
6 0 0  , 000 

1,832,681 
564,702 

0 
0 

$11,718,750 
I 

'ER COMMISSION 2000 - 13-MONTH AVERAGE 

10 SHORT-TERM DEBT 0 
9 LONG TERM DEBT $8,721,367 

11 PREFERRED STOCK 
1 2  COMMON EQUITY 
13 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 
14 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
15 DEFERRED ITC'S-ZERO COST 
16 TOTAL CAPITAL 

600,000 
1,832,681 

5 6 4 , 7 0 2  
0 
- 0 

$11,7l8,750 

$ 0  ($7,733,118) $ 9 8 8 , 2 4 9  
0 0 0 
0 (532,010) 67,990 

0 (500,696) 64,006 
0 0 0 

0 - 0 - 0 - 
- a ($10,390,816 $1,327,934 

0 (1,624,992) 207,689 

1 

$0 ($7, 
0 

84) $1, 
0 

2 9 , 6 8 3  
0 

0 (522,282) 77,710 
0 (1,595,293) 237,388 

0 0 

2 ($10,200,815 $1,517,934 

0 (491,556) 7 3 , 1 4 5  

0 - 0 - 0 - 
L 

RETURN ON EQUITY 

DOCKET 010503-WL 

. . .  

74.42% 
0.00% 
5.12% 
15.64% 

4 . 8 2 %  
0.00% 
0.00% 

100.00% 

74.42% 
0.00% 
5.12% 
15.64% 
4.82% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

100.00% 
I 

LOW - 

COST 
RATk 

9 . 0 3 %  
0 * 00% 
8.93% 
8 I 93% 
6.00% 
0 . 0 0 %  
0.00% 

9 . 0 3 %  
0 . 0 0 %  
0 . 9 3 %  
8 . 9 3 %  
6.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

HIGH 
8 . 9 3 %  10.93% 
-I 

WEIGHTED 
CUST 

6.72% 
0.00% 
0 . 4 6 %  
1.40% 
0.29% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
a .  8 7 %  = 

6 - 72% 
0.00% 
0.46% 
1.40% 
0.29% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
8.87% = 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 8 ~ 8 7 %  10.07% 



ORDER NO. PSC-01-2199-FOF-WW 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 13 

SCHEDULE 3-P LLOHA UTILITIES, INC. - SEVEN SPRINGS SYSTEM 
ZTATEMENT OF WATER OPERATIONS DOCKET 010503-WC 
INTERIM TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/01 

DESCRZPTION 

1 OPERATING REVENUES $1,737,086 $290,138 $2,027,224 ($290,138) $1,737,086 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
2 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $1,467,332 $48,458 $1,515,790 

3 

4 

DEPRECIATION 

AMORTIZATION 

5 TAXES OTHER TKAN INCOME 

6 INCOME TAXES 

7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

8 OPERATING INCOME 

9 RATE BASE 

10 RATE OF RETURN 

6 3  I 960 

(30,691) 

0 63 I 960 

($1,532) $1,514,258 

0 6 3  , 960 

0 (30,691) 0 (30,691) 

298,985 11,828 310,613 (13,056) 297,757 

4 9 , 5 6 4  - 0 49,564 (130,317) (80,753) 

$1,649,150 $60,286 $1,909,436 ($144,905) $1,764,531 

($112,064) $229,852 $117,788 ($145.233) ($27,445) 

$1,327,934 $1,327,934 $1,517,934 

0.87% - (8.44%) (1.81%) 

$272,206 $2 , 009,292 
15.67% 

12 , 249 

$1,514,258 

63,960 

(30 , 6 9 1 )  

310,006 

97,822 27,065 

$110,O71 $1, 874,602 

$162 135 $134 , 69U 

$1,517,934 

8.87% 



ORDER NO. PSC-01-2199-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 14 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 
Reflect appropriate interest on deferred revenues 
for overearnings. 

TAXES OTHER TKAN INCOME 
RAFs on revenue adjustments above. 

I 
I 

ALOHA UTILITIES, I N C .  - SEVEN SPRINGS SYSTEM SCHEDULE 3-B 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME DOCKET 010503-WU 
INTERIM TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/01 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Remove requested inter im revenue increase. 

INCOME TAXES 
To adjus t  to test year income tax expense 

($13,056) 

($130,317) 



ORDER NO. PSC-01-2199-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 15 

$8.33 

$18.7C 
$11.2€ 

LLOHA U T I L I T I E S ,  3NC. - SEVEN SPRINGS SCHEDULE 4 

Zesidential and General 
service 

lYSTEM 
rATER MONTHLY SERVICE RATES 
:NTERIM TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/01 

DOCKET OlOS03-wI 

Rates Utility Corn. 
As of Current Requested Approved 
6/30/01 Rates Interim Interim 

3ase Facility Charge : 

; / 8 "  x 3 / 4 "  ( 3 , 0 0 0  gallons 
n i n i m u m )  
L "  ( 8 , 0 0 0  gallons minimum) 
!-1/211 (15,000 gallons 
n i n i m u m )  
? I 1  ( 2 4 , 0 0 0  gallons minimum) 

(48 ,000 gallons minimum) 
11' (75,000 gallons minimum) 
;'I (150,000 gallons minimum) 
3 "  ( 2 4 0 , 0 0 0  gallons r r i h i r n u m )  
1 0 "  (345,000 gallons 
n i n i m u m )  

Meter S i z e :  

3allonage Charge, 
3allons 

5 / S t t  x 3/4" Meter 
s i z e  
3,000 Gallons 
5 , 0 0 0  Gallons 

1 0 , 0 0 0  Gallons 

per 1,000 

$7.17 

$19.06 
$ 3 5 . 7 5  

$57.61 

$7.32 

$19.46  
$36.49 

$ 5 8 . 8 0  
$114.46 $116.83 
$179.14 $182.85 
$ 2 7 7 . 0 3  $ 2 8 2 . 7 6  
$ 5 6 5 . 9 6  $ 5 7 7 . 6 7  
$ 8 2 4 . 5 5  $841.62 

$1.28 $1.32 

$8.37 

$22.24 
$41.72 

$ 6 7 . 2 3  
$133.57 
$209.06 
$ 3 2 3 . 2 9  
$660.48 
$962.25 

$1.49 

Typical Residential B i l l s  

$7.17 $ 7 . 3 2  
$9.73 $9.96  

$16.13 $16.56 

$ 8 . 3 7  
$11.35 
$18 8 0  

$8.31 

$22.1C 
$41.45 

$66.8C 
$132.72 
$207.72 
$321.2: 
$656.2! 
$956.  OS 

$1.41 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application f o r  increase 
in water rates f o r  Seven Spr ings  
System in Pasco County by Aloha 
Utilities, Inc. 

DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
ORDER NO. PSC-02-1056-PCO-W7J 
ISSUED: August 5, 2 0 0 2  

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

LILA A .  -JABER, Chairman 
BRAULIO L ,  BAEZ 

MICHAEL A .  PALECKI 

ORDER G W T I N G  IN PART AND DENYING IN PART MOTION FOR STAY 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

Aloha U t i l i t i e s ,  Inc. (Aloha or utility) is a Class A w a t e r  
and wastewater utility in Pasco County. The utility consists of 
t w o  distinct- service areas: Aloha Gardens and Seven Springs. T h e  
utility’s service area is located within the Northern Tampa B a y  
Water Use Caution Area as designated by the Southwest Florida Water 
Management District (SWFWMD). Critical water supply concerns have 
been identified by SWFWMD within this area. 

On August 10, 2001, Aloha filed an application f o r  an increase 
in rates f o r  its Seven Springs water system, and this date w a s  s e t  
as the official filing date pursuant to Section 367.083, Florida 
Statutes. In its minimum filing requirements, the  utility 
requested t o t a l  water revenues of $ 3 , 0 4 4 , 8 1 1 .  T h i s  represented a 
revenue increase of $1,077,337 (or 5 4 . 7 6 % ) .  These final revenues 
w e r e  based on the  utility’s requested overall r a t e  of re turn  of 
9 . 0 7 % .  

T h e  utility‘s requested test year f o r  s e t t i ng  final rates was 
t h e  projected year ended December 31, 2 0 0 1 .  By Order No. PSC-01- 
2092-PCO-WU, issued October 2 2 ,  2001, w e  suspended the utility’s 
requested f i n a l  rates. A l s o ,  by Order N o .  PSC-01-2199-FOF-W, 

EXHIBIT 6 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-1056-PCO-WU 
DOCKET NO. 0 1 0 5 0 3 - W U  
PAGE 2 

i s sued  November 13, 2 0 0 1 ,  we approved interim r a t e s  subject to 
refund with interest. R a t e s  were increased by 15.95%. 

Edward 0. wood, the Office of Public Counsel, ( O X ) ,  SWFWMD, 
and Representative Mike Fasano w e r e  all granted intervenor status 
upon their requests. A hear ing  i n  Pasco County w a s  held on 
January 9 through 11, 2 0 0 2 .  Subsequent to this hearing, we issued 
O r d e r  No. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU (Final O r d e r  OR Appeal) on April 30, 
2 0 0 2 .  

In the Final Order on Appeal, based an a finding that t h e  
overall quality of service of Aloha was  unsatisfactory, we 
directed Aloha to improve its water treatment system starting w i t h  
wells 8 and 9 and then continuing with all of its wells to 
implement a t r ea tmen t  process designed to remove at l eas t  9 8 %  of 
the hydrogen su l f ide  in the raw w a t e r ,  Such improvements to a l l  of 
Aloha's wells were to be placed i n t o  service by no later t h a n  
December 31, 2003. Moreover, Aloha was directed to submit a plan 
within 90 days of the Fina l  Order on Appeal showing h o w  it intended 
to comply w i t h  the above-noted requirements fo r  t he  removal of 
hydrogen sulfide. F i n a l l y ,  Aloha was di rec ted  to implement five 
customer service measures within 120 days from the  date of the 
Fina l  Order on Appeal, and to implement the conservation programs 
described in the  Order.  

A l s o ,  w e  recognized tha t  the utility had proceeded w i t h  t h e  
pilot project and provided monthly reports as required in Docket 
No. 960545-WS through Orders Nos. PSC-00-1285-FOF-WS and PSC-OO- 
1628-FOF-WS, issued Ju ly  1 4 ,  2000 and September 1 2 ,  2 0 0 0 ,  
respectively. However, we fu r the r  noted that there had been little 
progression on the pilot project since July 2001 .  

Having considered t h e  value and quality of the service, we 
determined t h a t  the u t i l i t y ' s  rates should be s e t  so as t o  give it 
the opportunity to ea rn  t h e  minimum of i t s  authorized rate of 
return on equity.  A l s o ,  we determined t h a t  the continuing problems 
w i t h  "b lack  w a t e r "  over at least the l a s t  six years,  the  customers 
dissatisfaction with the w a y  they w e r e  being t r e a t e d  and the 
service they received from the  utility, and the failure of t h e  
u t i l i t y  to aggressively and timely seek alternate sources of water 
supply reflected poor management of this utility. 



ORDER NO. PSC-O2-1056-PCO-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 3 

We a l so  determined t h a t  the appropriate projected number of 
purchased water gallons from Pasco County at this time is z e r o  with 
a resulting expense of $ 0 .  Moreover, we directed Aloha to perform 
a cost benefit analysis of an appropriate alternative water supply 
t h a t  allows it to fit permanently i n t o  the long-term alternative 
w a t e r  supp ly  plan in a manner that is no t  deleterious to t h e  
environment, or to Aloha's ratepayers.  This analysis was to 
include negotiating with Pasco County for a better bulk ra te ,  which 
might include paying an impact fee up-front. 

In addition to the above, we determined that: 

(1) the royalty fee charged by the related parties should 
be reduced to $0.10 per thousand gallons €or regulatory 
purposes ; and 
( 2 )  the annual expense for rate case expense should be 
reduced by $60,323 to remove the  c o s t s  of a duplicative 
filing fo r  inter im rates, and the imprudency and 
additional costs incurred f o r  filing separate water and 
wastewater ra te  cases which could have been avoided if 
the utility had filed a combined filing for its Seven 
Springs water and wasterwater divisions. 

Although no increase in revenues was found to be necessary, we 
determined t h a t  t h e  r a t e  structure f o r  residential customers should 
be a base facility charge and two-tier inclining-block r a t e  
s t r u c t u r e .  Because there was no change in the revenue requirement 
from that provided by t h e  original rates, Aloha  was directed to 
"refund 4 . 8 7 %  of water revenues collected under i n t e r i m  rates." 

We a l so  directed t h a t  t he  interim plant capacity charge be 
increased from $ 5 0 0  (approved on an interim basis in Order No. PSC- 
00-1285-FOF-W5, issued Ju ly  14, 2000, in Docket No. 960545-WS) to 
$ 1 , 0 0 0  to offset fu ture  plant requirements. T h e  utility was 
directed to deposit t h e  difference between $ 1 , 0 0 0  and the  last non- 
interim charge of $163.80 in its current interest bearing escrow 
account to guarantee the i n t e r im  funds collected subject  to refund. 
The escrowed funds w e r e  no t  to be released until we verified that 
Aloha had sufficiently invested in the required plant improvements. 
All o t h e r  escrow requirements w i t h  respect to the i n t e r i m  service 
availability charges as established by us inorder No. PSC-OO-1285- 
FOF-WS were to continue to apply.  By our Fina l  Order on Appeal, we 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-IO56-PCO-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 4 

d i r e c t e d  Aloha to f i l e  revised tari€f sheets and a proposed 
customer notice by April 30, 2 0 0 2 ,  to ref lect  t h e  $ 1 , 0 0 0  i n t e r i m  
plant capacity charge. We found t h a t  this second i n t e r i m  increase 
was necessary in order to fund f u t u r e  p l a n t  requirements necessary 
to address solutions to the I'black water" and long-term water 
supply i s s u e s .  

On May 2 8 ,  2002 ,  Aloha filed its timely Notice of Appeal. 
Also, on June 14, 2 0 0 2 ,  Aloha filed its Motion for  Stay which was 
accompanied by a Request for Oral Argument. On June 21, 2 0 0 2 ,  OPC 
filed its timely Response to Motion for Stay (Response). 

This Order  addresses Aloha's Request fo r  Oral Argument, its 
Motion for Stay, and OPC's Response. We have jurisdiction pursuant 
to Sections 367.081 and 357.111, F l o r i d a  Statutes. 

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 

Aloha specifically requested oral argument on i t s  Motion €or 
Stay, and argued that i t  would assist us i n  understanding all of 
t h e  f a c t s  and circumstances of Aloha's Motion. We agreed, and 
allowed ten minutes f o r  each party at the  J u l y  2 3 ,  2 0 0 2 ,  Agenda 
Conference . 

MOTION FOR STAY 

Rule 25-22 .061(1 )  (a}, Flo r ida  Administrative Code provides 
that: 

When the order being appealed involves the refund of 
moneys to customers or a decrease in r a t e s  charged to 
customers, the Cornmission shall, uponmotion filed by t h e  
utility or company affected, gran t  a stay pending 
judicial proceedings. The stay shall be conditioned upon 
the posting of good and sufficient bond, or the posting 
of a corporate undertaking, and such other conditions as 
the  Commission finds appropriate. 

Aloha contends t h a t ,  pursuant to t h i s  r u l e ,  t h e  Commission 
shall, with t h e  filing of Aloha's Motion, gran t  a stay of the 
entire Order. Alternatively, Aloha seeks a stay of Order No. PSC- 
02-0593-FOF-W pursuant to Rule 9.190 (e) ( 2 ) ,  Florida Rules of 



ORDER NU.  PSC-O2-1056-PCO-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 5 

Appellate Procedure. That rule merely allows t h e  filing of a 
Motion f o r  Stay with t h e  lower tribunal, and t h a t  the lower 
tribunal or c o u r t  may grant a stay upon appropriate terms. 

Aloha alleges ehat "to require Aloha to undertake the various 
tasks required by Order No. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU pr ior  to final 
determination of the m e r i t s  of the appeal would be counter- 
productive, confusing to t h e  customers, cause Aloha to suffer 
irreparable harm, and would not be in t h e  public interest, If and 
t h a t  Aloha would "not be able to 'undo' those matters, tasks, 
analysis, and expenditures" i f  it w e r e  made to proceed with t he  
various tasks .  Moreover, Aloha argues t h a t  a stay of execution of 
that O r d e r  "is necessary t o  prevent a change of the status quo and 
provide meaning to Aloha's appeal. '' Aloha alleges that, in issuing 
this Order, we have formulated our "Final Order outside of the  only 
public meeting which was h e l d  for consideration of t h e  Order ,"  and 
that we have exceeded our "jurisdiction, acted unlawfully, deprived 
A l o h a  of due process, and - . . made findings of fact  and 
conclusions of law which are not supported by competent, 
substantial evidence." 

Based OR the above, Aloha argues that it is i n  the public 
interest f o r  us to grant a stay. Moreover, Aloha argues that it is 
likely to succeed on appeal on several issues which include, but 
are not limited to, the  following: 

T h e  Order determines t h a t  Aloha has not  "sustained its 
burden of prooflt regarding its request to recover 
expenses for purchased water from Pasco County. The 
Commission reached this conclusion in t h e  face of an 
overwhelming amount of evidence tha t  Aloha's only 
alternative in order to come in to  compliance w i t h  i t s  
Water Use Permit was to purchase water from Pasco County, 
and in the face of a complete and total lack of evidence 
to the cont ra ry .  

The Commissions [sic] Order is an unlawful O r d e r  i n  t h a t  
it was not rendered as required by t h e  Florida 
Administrative Procedure A c t  and o thEr  applicable tenents 
[sic] of Florida Law. At a minimum, the Commission's 
vote on the Final O r d e r  on this matter was nothing m o r e  



ORDER NO. PSC-02-1056-PCO-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 6 

than a ceremonial acceptance of a decision previously 
made in private, in violation of Florida's Sunshine Law. 

Aloha is ordered to make improvements to wells number 
eight and nine, and eventually to a l l  its wells, to 
implement a treatment process designed to remove at l ea s t  
98% of the Hydrogen Sul f ide  in i t s  r a w  water. This 
requirement is arbitrary, capricious, exceeds the 
Commission's jurisdiction, and imposes upon A l o h a  an 
environmental standard stricter than that imposed upon 
any utility, private or governmental, in the S t a t e  of 
Flor ida  by any regulatory or jurisdictional authority. 
In addition, the finding t h a t  such a requirement is 
appropriate is unsupported by any evidence or expert 
testimony that such a requirement is permittable, or 
technically feasible. 

The Final O r d e r  requires Aloha to submit a p lan  within 
n i n e t y  (90 )  days of the date of the Final Order showing 
how Aloha intends to comply with the requirement to 
remove Hydrogen Sulfide. Such a plan, if it can be 
accomplished at a l l  within that time frame, will be 
expensive, time consuming, and a significant drain OR the 
resources of Aloha. Given the cer ta in ty  tha t  Aloha's 
appeal of the  Commission's Order will t a k e  longer than 
ninety ( 9 0 )  days such a requirement cannot be completed 
while the appeal is pending. 

The Order directs Aloha to make refunds with interest to 
Aloha's customers. Such refunds w i t h  in terest  cannot be 
retrievable and will not be retrievable should Aloha 
prevail on appeal,  

The Order  d i rects  that Aloha's rate case expense shall be 
reduced by 5 0 %  because this case was not filed in 
conjunction with the  p r i o r  wastewater case. The 
Commission's directive in this regard is arbitrary, 
capricious, and not supported by any f a c t s  i n  the record. 

The Order requires Aloha to implement c e r t a i n  customer 
service measures which will be counterproductive, which 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-1056-PCO-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 7 

are unlawful, and which are not ei ther  required or 
advisable under t h e  law and t h e  evidence in this case. 

The Order requires  Aloha to undertake cer ta in  billing 
format changes without any foundation in the law or the 
evidence in this case. 

The Order unlawfully and improperly reduces t h e  
President's and Vice President's salary without any 
justification or competent evidence t o  support the same. 

Appeal I 

revenues 
of which 
refund . I' 

r f  we stay the r a t e  and refund portion of the Final Order on 
Aloha notes t ha t  it has been escrowing the increased 
associated w i t h  the  in t e r im  rates, and that cont inua t ion  
would be "more than ample security to cover any potential 

OPC 
June 21 I 

filed i t s  timely Response to Aloha's Motion for S t a y  on 
2 0 0 2 .  In its Response, OPC states that it does not  object 

to staying t h e  "e€fectiveness of the refund, as long as Aloha posts 
a sufficient bond as required by Rule 2 5 - 2 2 . 0 6 1 ,  Florida 
Administrative Code." However, OPC does object "to Aloha's motion 
to t h e  extent that it seeks to stay or delay the implementation of 
the f i v e  customer service measures, the submission of the  plan f o r  
reducing the hydrogen sulfide, or the plant improvement programlrr 

OPC argues that Aloha has misinterpreted Rule 2 5 - 2 2 . 0 6 1  (1) and 
has ignored the provisions of Rule 25-22-061 (2) , Florida 
Administrative Code, and specifically the  provisions of Rule 2 5 -  
2 2 . 0 6 1  ( 2  1 (c) , Florida Administrative Code, which requires us to 
consider "whether t h e  delay will cause substantial harm or be 
contrary to the public i n t e r e s t . "  OPC states " tha t  any delay in 
t h e  requirements for improving t h e  quality of t he  water or the  
q u a l i t y  of t he  customer service will cause substantial additional 
and continuing harm to the customers," and t h a t  it is clearly in 
t he  public interest f o r  there to be a "supply of acceptable quality 
water and reasonable customer s e r v i c e . r r  

OPC f u r t h e r  argues "that there is very l i t t l e  likelihood t h a t  
Aloha will prevail in its appeal of any issues challenging" our 
decisions on the customer service measures, the hydrogen sulfide 
removal plans, or the hydrogen sulfide removal plant improvements. 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-1056-PCO-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 8 

OPC argues that Aloha's primary focus is to accuse this Commission 
of improprieties such as making our "decision in private, in 
violation of Florida's Sunshine Law,"  and making decisions based on 
"political considerations." OPC argues t h a t  these are unsupported 
charges and do not show that there is ''a likelihood of prevailing 
on appeal." 

Finally, OPC addresses Aloha's alternative request for relief 
pursuant to Rule 9 . 1 9 0  (e) (2), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, 
and notes t ha t  the rule merely s ta tes  that "[tlhe lower tribunal or 
cour t  m a y  gran t  a stay upon appropriate terms." OPC argues t h a t  
the "specificity of the elements described in Rule 25-22.061, 

requests us to deny Aloha's request for  a stay with respect to our 
"order on customer service measures, t h e  hydrogen sulfide removal 
plan  or plant improvements to reduce hydrogen sulfide levels." 

Florida Administrative Code, define the 'appropriate terms.'" OPC 

When an order requires a refund or reduction in rates, the 
application of Rule 25-22.061(1) [a> , Florida Administrative Code, 
is mandatory. H o w e v e r ,  when an order requires o t h e r  actions by a 
utility, w e  find t h a t  subsections ( 2 )  (a}, Ib) ,  and (c> of t h a t  same 
Rule apply. Rules 25-22.061 (2) {a), (b) , and ( c )  I Florida 
Administrative Code, provide in p e r t i n e n t  part: 

( 2 )  Except as provided in subsection (1) , a par ty  
seeking to stay a final ox nonfinal order of the 
Cornmission pending j u d i c i a l  review shall f i l e  a motion 
w i t h  the Commission, which shall have authority to grant,  
modify, or deny such relief. . . . In determining 
whether to grant a stay, the Commission may, among other 
things, consider: 

( a )  Whether the petitioner is likely to prevail on 
appeal ; 

(b) Whether t h e  petitioner has demonstrated that he 
is l i k e l y  to suffer irreparable harm if the stay is not 
granted; and 

( c )  Whether t h e  delay will cause substantial harm or 
be contrary to t h e  public interest. 

The  Final Order on Appeal specifically requires Aloha to make 
refunds and modify its rate structure such that it will no longer 
collect the i n t e r im  increase allowed by Order No. PSC-01-2199-FOF- 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-1056-PCO-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 9 

wU. Therefore, these provisions shall be stayed pending the 
resolution of the judicial proceedings pursuant to Rule 25- 
22-061(1), F l o r i d a  Administrative Code. Pending this resolution, 
A l o h a  shall be allowed to continue to collect t h e  in te r im rates and 
continue escrowing the amounts subject  to refund i n  accordance w i t h  
Order No. PSC-01-2199-FOF-WU, which we find is sufficient security. 

Aloha has a l so  requested that we stay those provisions of the 
Final Order on Appeal which require Aloha to f i r s t  make 
improvements to Wells Nos. 8 and 9, and then to all of its w e l l s ,  
t o  implement a treatment process designed to remove at least 98 
percent of the hydrogen s u l f i d e  in its r a w  water, w i t h  such 
improvements being placed i n t o  service by no later than 
December 31, 2 0 0 3 .  Aloha claims that this requirement is not 
supported "by any evidence or expert testimony that such a 
requirement is permittable, o r  technically f eas ib l e , "  and t h a t  i t  
will be irreparably harmed if forced to implement the  improvements 
pending the  appeal. 

We believe there is evidence to show t h a t  hydrogen sulfide is 
the primary problem causing the formation of copper s u l f i d e  (black 
particulate in the water) and that virtually a l l  of it needs to be 
removed. Also, it appears t h a t  packed tower aeration can remove 
over 98% of the hydrogen sulfide. Therefore, it appears that there 
i s  evidence in support of this decision and t h a t  it is technically 
feas ib le .  However, we n o t e  t h a t  there  is a multi-million do l l a r  
cost associated w i t h  t h i s  requirement, and t h a t ,  pursuant to Rule 
2 5 - 2 2 . 0 6 1 ( 2 )  (b) Florida Administrative Code, we must consider 
whether there will be irreparable harm to Aloha. At t h e  same time, 
OPC points to Rule 2 5 - 2 2  I 061 (2) (c) , Florida Administrative Code, 
and s t a t e s  that fu r the r  delay will harm t h e  public and not be in 
the p u b l i c  interest. 

Considering the likelihood of Aloha's prevailing on appeal, 
the  irreparable harm to Aloha, and the fact that further delay may 
harm the customers who are experiencing "black water, It and t h a t  
this is cont rary  to the public interest, we find t ha t  we must 
consider a "middle ground" i n  fashioning a stay. Specifically, we 
find that the  r i s k  of irreparable i n j u r y  to Aloha is t o o  great to 
require it to proceed with the improvements designed to remove 9 8 %  
of the hydrogen sulfide, and that the portion of the F i n a l  Order on 
Appeal requiring this shall be stayed. H o w e v e r ,  we do not believe 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-1056-PCO-WU 
DOCKET NO.  010503-WU 
PAGE 20  

that Aloha would be irreparably harmed by proceeding w i t h  the plans 
for  how it intends to remove hydrogen sulfide. While these cos ts  
could be significant, t he  costs would be significantly less than 
t h e  costs of the  actual improvements, and would enable Aloha to 
promptly proceed upon the appeal process being concluded- 

Pursuant to Orders issued in Docket No. 960545-WS, Aloha has 
been conducting a p i l o t  project  for almost two years now, and the 
engineer f o r  Aloha admitted that it was now in t h e  third s tage or 
demonstration phase, and t ha t  the demonstration phase could be used 
on Wells Nos. 8 and 9.  We find that it is in the public interest 
to m i n i m i z e  any delay i n  searching for a solution to the "black 
water" problem, and t ha t  Aloha shall at least  continue to work 
toward submitting a plan f o r  the removal of the hydrogen s u l f i d e .  

A l s o ,  the costs associated with the five Customer Service 
Measures are not  significant, and these measures could greatly 
improve Aloha's interactions w i t h  i t s  customers and promote 
customer well-being fa r  m i n i m a l  output on the part  of Aloha. F o r  
Customer Senrice Measure (I), the Transfer Connect Program, Aloha 
must merely provide a toll-free telephone number ($20 monthly rate 
with per minute charge of s.216) and consumer assistance personnel 
during business hours. The cost of t he  toll-free number is 
minimal, and Aloha should already have personnel available during 
business hours to handle customer complaints. 

For subsection A of Customer Service Measure ( 2 ) ,  Customer 
Service Improvements, Aloha has already been directed in previous 
orders  to provide training to i ts  personnel concerning customer 
relations- It would not appear to be t h a t  great  a burden to have 
t h i s  training standardized through creation of a manual - Moreover, 
if Aloha is handling outages and reconnections as it should, t he  
c red i t s  outlined in subsection B of this portion ($15 €or either a 
missed appointment, out-of-service repair exceeding 24 hours ,  or a 
reconnection taking Over 12 hours)  should not even come into p lay .  
Finally, subsection C of this portion is a mere listing of 
standards t h a t  Aloha should t r y  to obtain and no penalty is set f o r  
failing to m e e t  these standards. 

F o r  Customer Service Measure ( 3 } ,  Customer Billing 
Improvements, customer Nowack complained about the  bill i t s e l f  and 
indicated that it was  hard to understand. We agreed, and our  staff 



ORDER NO. PSC-02-1056-PCO-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 11 

designed a bill to help clarify the rates and any past payments 
received. Again, it does not appear that it would be t h a t  
burdensome or costly to modify the bill. 

For Customer Service Measure (41 ,  the Citizens Advisory 
Council, we merely gave Aloha guidance on how t h i s  should work, 
required someone from Aloha to attend meetings at least  once a 
month, and required t h a t  Aloha provide t h e  executive secretary. 
This t y p e  of Council w a s  suggested by Dr. Kurien and Aloha 
initially seemed to agree t h a t  it could help customer relations. 

Finally, for Customer Service Measure (51 ,  the  Consurner- 
Friendly Web S i t e ,  President Watford indicated tha t  Aloha was 
contemplating a u t i l i t y  Web s i t e ,  and we agreed t h a t  this was a 
good idea and ordered Aloha to go forward w i t h  it. We merely 
listed eight f ac to r s  t h a t  Aloha should consider in designing its 
Web site so that it could be more user friendly. We f a i l  to see 
how any of the above five Customer Service Measures could burden 
A l o h a ,  and believe tha t  they could a id  greatly in improving Aloha’s 
customer relations and i ts  responsiveness to its customers. 

Based OR t h e  above, Aloha shall submit a plan showing how it 
intends to comply with the requirement to remove hydrogen sulfide, 
and Aloha shall implement the  five Customer Service Measures set 
f o r t h  i n  the  Final O r d e r  on Appeal listed as follows: (1) The 
Transfer Connect Program; (21 Customer Service Improvements; ( 3 )  
Customer Billing Improvements; ( 4 )  Citizen’s Advisory Committee; 
and ( 5 )  Develop a Consumer-Friendly Website, and these provisions 
shall not be s tayed .  Aloha shall submit t h e  plan within 90 days 
and implement the five customer service measures within 120 days of 
July 2 3 ,  2 0 0 2 ,  t h e  date of our vote on the Motion f o r  Stay. Also 
we find that it is in the  public interest f o r  Aloha to implement 
t h e  conservation measures described and allowed in the  Final Order 
on Appeal. 

Moreover, Aloha is cautioned to proceed with due diligence in 
completing t h e  pilot projec t  it was directed to conduct in Orders  
Nos. PSC-00-1285-FOF-WS and PSC-00-1623-FOF-WS. The requirements 
for the p i l o t  project  w e r e  set f o r t h  in those orders issued in 
Docket No. 960545-WS, and the first  order referring to the pilot 
project was issued approximately two years ago. Therefore, a s t a y  



ORDER NO. PSC-02-1056-PCO-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 12 

of the Final Order on Appeal does not  affect Aloha's ac t ions  
concerning the pilot project. 

Also, failure by Aloha to increase and implement t h e  second 
i n t e r i m  water service availability charge of $1,000 could 
i r reparably  harm the c u r r e n t  customers, and t he  implementation of 
the charge could not harm Aloha in any way. Therefore, the 
provision f o r  increasing the i n t e r i m  water service availability 
charge from $ 5 0 0  to $1,000 is not stayed, and Aloha shall comply 
with the requirements set out  in the Final O r d e r  on Appeal for 
increasing its interim water service availability charges- Aloha 
shall submit revised tariff sheets and t he  notice reflecting this 
$1,000 interim service availability charge within 2 0  days of July 
2 3 ,  2002 ,  and cornply w i t h  all other requirements of the Final Order 
on Appeal a s  regards the implementation of the  second i n t e r i m  w a t e r  
service availability charges. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that t h e  
Motion for Stay of Order No. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU f i l e d  by Aloha 
Utilities, Inc. is granted in par t  and denied in par t  as set f o r t h  
in t he  body of this Order .  It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that Aloha Utilities, Inc., shall be allowed to 
cont inue collecting the interim rates and escrowing the amounts 
subject to refund and making monthly reparts as required by Order 
No. PSC-01-2199-FOF-WU. It is fu r the r  

ORDERED that the  provisions of O r d e r  No. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU 
s e t t i n g  new rates and requiring refund of the i n t e r i m  rates is 
stayed. It is fu r the r  

ORDERED that those provisions of Order No. PSC-02-0593-FOF-W 
which require Aloha to make improvements to Wells Nos. 8 and 9 ,  and 
then to all i ts  wells, to implement a treatment process designed to 
remove at l e a s t  98 percent of the  hydrogen sulfide in its raw 
water, with such improvements being placed i n t o  service by no l a t e x  
than December 31, 2003, shall also be stayed. It is further 

ORDERED t h a t  the requirement that Aloha Utilities, Inc., 
submit a plan showing how it i n t ends  to comply with t h e  requirement 



. -  , 

ORDER NO. PSC-O2-1056-PCO-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 13 

to remove hydrogen sulfide, that it implement t h e  five Customer 
Service Measures, and that it implement t h e  conservation programs 
described in t h e  O r d e r  shall not be stayed. Aloha shall submit the 
plan within 90 days and i m p l e m e n t  t h e  f ive customer service 
measures within 120 days of Ju ly  2 3 ,  2002,  t h e  da te  of our  vo te  on 
t h e  Motion for Stay. It is further 

ORDERED t h a t  Aloha U t i l i t i e s ,  I n c . ,  shal l  be cautioned to 
proceed with t h e  p i l o t  p ro jec t  as directed in Orders Nos. PSC-00- 
1285-FOF-WS and PSC-00-1628-FOF-WS. I t  is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that the provision for increasing the i n t e r i m  water 
service availability charge from $500 to $1,000 shall not be 
stayed, and Aloha Utilities, I R C . ,  shall comply with the 
r e q u i r e m e n t s  se t  out i n  Order No. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WU f o r  increasing 
its i n t e r i m  water service availability charges. Aloha Utilities, 
I n c - ,  shall submit revised tariff sheets reflecting this  $1,000 
i n t e r i m  s e r v i c e  availability charge w i t h i n  20 days of July 23, 
2002, t h e  date of our v o t e  on this Motion €or Stay, and shall also 
comply w i t h  all other r e q u i r e m e n t s  of Order N o .  PSC-02-0593-FOF-W 
as regards the i n t e r i m  service availability charges. It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open pending the outcome 
of k h e  appeal, 

By ORDER of t h e  Florida Public Service Commission this 5th 
day of Auqust, 2002 .  

BLANCA S.  BAY^, Director 
Division of the  Commission Clerk 
and Administrative Services 

B y :  /&h 
Kay ~ l & n ,  ChlUef 
Bureau of Records and Hearing 
Sesvi c e s 

( S E A L )  

RRJ 



ORDER NO. PSC-~2-1056-PCO-WU 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 14 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569(1), Florida Sta tu t e s ,  to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the  procedures and t i m e  limits that apply. This notice 
should not  be construed to mean a l l  requests for  an administrative 
hearing or  judicial review w i l l  be granted o r  result in the re l ie f  
sought. 

Mediation m a y  be available on a case-by-case basis. . If 
mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially 
interested person's right to a hearing. 

Any pasty adversely affected by this order,  which is 
preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature ,  may request: (1) 
reconsideration within 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.0376, Florida 
Administrative Code, if issued by a Prehearing Officer; (2) 
reconsideration within 15 days pursuant to Rule 2 5 - 2 2 . 0 6 0 ,  Florida 
Administrative Code, i f  issued by the  Commission; or ( 3 )  judicial 
review by the  Florida Supreme Cour t ,  in the  case of an electric, 
gas or telephone utility, or the  First D i s t r i c t  Court of Appeal, in 
the  case of a water or  wastewater u t i l i t y .  A motion f o r  
reconsideration shall be filed with the Director, Division of the 
Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, in the form 
prescribed by Rule 25-22.060,  Florida Administrative Code. 
Judicial review of a preliminary, procedural or intermediate ruling 
or order is available if review of the final action will not 
provide an adequate remedy. Such review may be requested from the  - 
appropriate court ,  as described above, pursuant to Rule 9 - 100, 
F l o r i d a  Rules of Appellate Procedure- 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for increase 
in water rates for Seven Springs 
System in Pasco County by Aloha 
Utilities, Inc. 

DOCKET NO. 010503-WIT 
ORDER NO. PSC-03-1410-FOF-WS 
ISSUED: December 15, 2003 

The following Commissioners participated i n  the disposition of 
this matter: 

LILA A. JABER, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
BRAULIO L. BAEZ 

RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY 
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON 

ORDER RELEASING PORTION OF ESCROWED FUNDS 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

Aloha Utilities, Inc. (Aloha or utility) is a Class A water 
and wastewater utility in Pasco County. The utility consists of 
two distinct service areas: Aloha Gardens and Seven Springs. On 
August 10, 2001, Aloha filed an application for an increase in 
rates for its Seven Springs water system- By Order No. PSC-01- 
2199-FOF-W, issued November 1 3 ,  2001, we approved interim rates 
subject to refund with interest, which increased rates by 15.95%. 
This 15.95% interim increase was secured by the utility's deposit 
of those funds i n  an escrow account. 

We set final rates by Order No. PSC-02-0593-FOF-W (Final 
Order), issued A p r i l  30, 2002. Among other things in that Final 
Order, we denied a revenue increase, set a two-tiered inclining 
block  rate structure, increased plant capacity charges, required 
certain p l a n t  improvements, and set the methodology that required 
a 4.87% interim r e fund .  The utility appealed the Final Order to 
the First District Court of Appeal (First DCA), and sought a stay 
while the decision was under appellate review. 

By Order No. PSC-02-1056-PCO-WU (Stay Order), issued August 5, 
2002, we granted in part and denied in part the utility's Motion 

EXHIBIT 7 



ORDER NO. PSC-03-1410-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 2 

f o r  Stay. We stayed the setting of the new rate structure, as well 
as the interim refund and c e r t a i n  plant improvement requirements. 
The  First DCA affirmed our Final Order on May 6, 2003, Aloha 
Utilities v. Florida Public Service Commission, 848 So. 2d 307 
(Fla. 1st DCA 2003), and subsequently denied the utility's Motion 
for Rehearing on June 12, 2 0 0 3 .  The First DCA issued its mandate 
on June 30, 2003. As a result, the appellate review process is 
complete and all provisions of the Final Order are now final and 
effective. 

By letter dated June 30, 2003, Aloha requested the release of 
the escrow funds above the amount required for the 4 . 8 7 %  refunds. 
Due to billing cycle constraints, the utility was unable to cease 
its collection of interim rates and begin collecting the final 
rates affirmed by the First DCA until August of 2003- 

Subsequent to the utility's request for partial release of 
escrowed funds, the  utility completed making the refunds at the 
4 . 8 7 %  rate set forth in the F i n a l  O r d e r  on or about September 10, 
2 0 0 3 .  This Order addresses the  release of escrowed funds 
correlating to the amount that has already been refunded to the 
customers. 

We have jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.081 and 367.082, 
Florida Statutes. 

PARTIAL RELEASE OF ESCROWED FUNDS 

As stated above, by Order No. PSC-O1-2199-FOF-WU, we approved 
a 15.95% interim increase, subject t o  refund with interest. 
Pursuant to that Order, Aloha opened an escrow account on 
October 31, 2001, t o  secure the funds collected subject t o  refund, 
and subsequently deposited 1 5 . 9 5 %  of all monthly revenues in the 
escrow account. 

Aloha collected the interim rates prior to the issuance of the 
Final Order and continued to collect the interim rates during the 
time of appellate review. All of the revenues collected subject to 
refund, totaling $499,671, were placed in the escrow account. This 
amount includes $102,152 f o r  the rate case period (January 1, 2002 
through April 30, 2002) and $397,519 for the appeal period ( M a y  1, 
2 0 0 2  through July 31, 2 0 0 3 ) .  F i n a l  ra tes  were implemented in 
August 2003, and the utility began the refund of 4.87% of t he  
interim rates collected a t  t h a t  time- 



ORDER NO. PSC-03-1410-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 3 

According to its refund report dated October 10, 2003, Aloha 
has refunded $153,510, including interest, which is based on the 
4.87% in the Final Order for the entire interim period. The  
utility stated that of the total $153,510 refund, $139,077 was 
issued through credits on existing customer accounts and $ 1 4 , 4 3 3  
was issued through checks. By letter dated November 20, 2003, 
Aloha notified this Commission that the refund had been completed 
with the exception of $ 1 , 1 8 2  in outstanding checks and $344 in 
checks returned as undeliverable, f o r  a total of $1,526. T h e  
utility further stated that it would wait another 30 days to 
prepare i t s  final refund report and propose final disposition of 
the unclaimed refunds. 

Based on review of the utility's refund report, it appears 
that Aloha has substantially completed $153,510 in refunds for 
which $31,527 was for the rate case period and $121,983 was for the 
appeal period.  These amounts were refunded out of Aloha's existing 
funds without a release of the  amounts held i n  escrow. 

Without addressing the merits of any requirement f o r  further 
refunds, we find that the $153,510 amount already refunded to the 
customers shall be released from the escrow account and returned to 
Aloha at this time. The appropriate disposition of the remaining 
balance in the escrow account of $346,161 will be addressed by t h i s  
Commission when we make our  decision on whether any further refunds 
are required. 

Our calculation of the amounts refunded and amounts to remain 
in the escrow account is set out below: 

Rate Case Period (January 1, 2002 through 
April 30, 2 0 0 2 )  

Appeal Period (May 1, 2002 through Ju ly  31, 
2 0 0 3 )  

Total Interim Period (January, 2002  
through July 31, 2 0 0 3 )  

15 - 9 5 %  
Amount 

Escrowed 

$ 1 0 2 , 1 5 2  

$ 3 9 7 , 5 1 9  

$ 4 9 9 , 6 7 1  

4 - 8 7 %  
Refunded Amount to 

I Withou t Remain in 
U s e  of Escrow 
Escrow Account 
Funds 1 

$31 527  

$121,983 

$153,510 

$ 7 0 , 6 2 5  

$ 2 7 5 , 5 3 6  

$346,161 

Based on the  foregoing, it is 



ORDER NO. PSC-03-14IO-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 4 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that $153,510 
in the escrow account shall be released to Aloha Utilities, I n c . ,  
immediately, with the disposition of the remaining balance in the 
escrow account to be addressed when we make our decision on whether 
any further refunds are  required. It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open. 

By ORDER of  the  Florida Public Service Commission t h i s  15th 
Day of December, 2 0 0 3 .  

BLANCA S .  BAY6, Direc tor  
Division of the Commission Clerk 
and Administrative Services 

By: / s /  Kav Flynn 
Kay Flynn, Chief 
Bureau of Records and Hearing 
Services 

This is a facsimile copy. Go to the 
Commission’s Web site, 
http://www.floridapsc.com or fax a request 
to 1-850-413-7118, f o r  a copy of t h e  order 
with signature. 

( S E A L )  

RRJ 



ORDER NO. PSC-03-141O-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 
PAGE 5 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569 (1) , Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Cornmission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 o r  120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the  procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should n o t  be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected by t he  Commission’s final action 
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion f o r  reconsideration with the  Director, Division of 
the Commission Cle rk  and Administrative Services, 2540 Shumard Oak 
Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 3 2 3 9 9 - 0 8 5 0 ,  within fifteen (15) 
days of the  issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 
25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by 
the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or 
telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case 
of a water and/or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal 
with the Director, Division of the Commission Clerk and 
Administrative Services and filing a copy of the notice of appeal 
and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order,  
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The 
notice of appeal must be in t h e  form specified in Rule 9 . 9 0 0 ( a ) ,  
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
COMMISSIONERS: 
LlLA A. JABER, CHAlRMAN 
J, TERRY DEASON 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 
2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

BRAWL10 L. BAEZ 
RUDOLPH “RUDY” BRADLEY 
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON 

TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 

December 16,2003 

AmSouth Bank, Holiday Branch 
c/o Rose, Sundstrorn and Bentley, LLP 
ATTN: F. Marshall Deterding, Esq. 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 3 23 0 1 

Re: Escrow Account Nos. 3720776217 and 3720776209 - Aloha Utilities, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Deterdihg: 

As assistant director in the Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, 
and acting director in the absence of Ms. Blanca Bay6, who is the Commission’s designated agent 
and signatory on Commission-required escrow accounts, I hereby authorize the release of $153’5 10 
from Aloha Utilities, Inc.’s escrow account to the utility, pursuant to Commission Order No. PSC- 
03-141 0-FOF-WS issued December 15,2003, 

A copy ofthe order is attached. 

Since re 1 y, 

Marcia Shma,  Assistant Director 
Division of the Commission Clerk 
and Administrative Services . 

M S M  
Enc 1 o sure 
cc: Ralph Jaeger, Esq., Office of the General Counsel 

Bart Fletcher, Division of Economic Regulation 

An Affirmative ActionlEqual Opportunity Employer 
PSC Website: 11 t~:llmviv.floridapsc.com Internet E-mail: costact@psc.state.fl.us 



State of Florida 

~ 

DATE: September 17, 2003 
TO: Division of Economic Regulation (Fletcher) 
FROM: Division of Auditing and Safety (Vandiver) 
RE: Docket No. 01 O503-WU; Company Name: Aloha Utilities, Inc.; 

Audit Purpose: Billing Analysis Audit for the Fifteen Months Ended July 31 , 2003; 
Audit Control No. 03-240-2-2 

Attached is the final audit report for the utility stated above. I am sending the utility 
a copy of this memo and the audit report. If the utility desires to file a response to the audit 
report, it should send the response to the Division of the Commission Clerk and 
Administrative Services. There are no confidential work papers associated with this audit. 

- DNWjcp 
Attachment 

cc: Division of Auditing and Safety (Hoppe, District Offices, File folder) 
Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services (2) 

. Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement (Harvey) 
General Counsel 
Office of Public Counsel 

Rose Law Firm 
Marshall Deterding, Esq. 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Pamela Yacobelli, Administration Manager 
Aloha Utilities, Inc. 
6915 Perrine Ranch Road 
New Port Richey, FL 34655-3904 

Stephen G. Watford, President 
Aloha Utilities, Inc. 
6915 Perrine Ranch Road 
New Port Richey, FL 34655-3904 

EXHIBIT 8 

P 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Dlz l s Io lv  OF AUDLlYNG AND SAFETY 

BUREAU OF AUDITING 

TAMPA Drsnuer OFFICE 

ALOE4 WKITIES, INC. 

BILLXNG ANALYSTS AUDIT 

FOR THE FIFTEEN MONTES ENDED JULY 31,2003 

Docket No. 010503-WU 

AFA Control # 03-240-2-2 



I. 

IT. 

IIL 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE AUDITOR’S FtEPORT 

PURPOSE.. ,1 

DISCLAIMPUBLIC USE ................................................................................................... 1 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT PROCEDURES ............................................................. -2 

.......................................................................................................................... 

DISCLOSURES 

1. B ~ L ~ ~ ~ ~ Y S I S  .............................................................................................. 3 

EXEHBITS 

RE- cuLLEcm. 4 ................................................................................................... 



DIVISION OF AUDITING AND SAFETY 
AUDIT REPORT 

SEPTEMBER 9,2003 

TO: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AND OTHFXINTERESTED PARTIES 

We have applied the procedures described later in this report to audit the utility’s billing 
analysis for its Seven Springs Water System for the historical fifteen month period ended July 3 1, 
2003, for Aloha Utilities, Inc. These schedules were prepared by the utility as part of Docket No. 
010503-WU. There is no confidential information associated with this audit. 

This is an intern1 accounting report prepared after performing a limited scupe audit. 
Accordingly, this report should not be relied upon for any purpose except to assist the Commission 
staff in the performance of their duties. Substantial additional work would have to be performed to 
satisfy generally accepted auditing standards and produce audited hmcial statements for public 
use. 



SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT PROCEDURES 

Our audit was perEormed by examining, on a test basis, certain transactions and account 
balances which we believe are suf3icient to base our opinion. Our examination did not entail a 
complete review of dl financial transactions of the company. Our more important audit procedures 
are summarized below. The following definitions apply when used in ths report: 

Compiled - The exhibit amounts were reconciled with the general ledger, and accounts were 
scanned for error or inconsistency. 

Verified - The item was tested for accuracy, and substantiating documentation was examined. 

OTHER: Developed a program to v e e  electronic data provided by Aloha. Reconciled utility 
billing analysis to its customer billing registers. 

2 



DISCLOSURES 

Disclosure No. 1 

Subject: Billing Analysis 

Statement of Fact: The Commission approved an interim rate increase, subject to refund with 
interest, for Aloha Utilities, Inc. Seven Springs Water System by Order No PSC-0 1-2 149-FOF- 
WU, issued November 13,2001. The Commission issued its h a l  order, Order No. PSC-02-0593- 
FOF-WU on April 30,2002 which, among other things, required a 4.87% interim refund. 

Subsequently, Aloha provided staff with a biUing analysis which indicated that the interim revenues 
were only 4.09% greater than the revenues it would have collected under the approved final rate 
structure from May 15,2002 to July 31,2003. 

Conclusion: We reviewed the Aloha - Seven Springs Water system billing analysis for the number 
of bills, dollars billed and gallonage for the period May 15, 2002 through July 31, 2003. We 
reconciled the total gallons and dollars billed that were reported in the utility’s billing analysis with 
the billing registers for the period. 

ln addition, we requested that the utility provide the electronic billing data used to produce the 
billing analysis report filed With the Commission. Using this data, we developed a program to create 
a biUing analyiis which agreed with the company filing. Our audit matched the utility filing for: 

total record count 
total number of bills 
total gallons 
number of bills for each usage increment level by service type arrd meter size 
number of gdtons for each usage increment level by service type and meter size 

3 



Aloha UfiIities,lnc. 
Revenue CoIIected Under lnterlrn Rates VS. Revenue That Could Have Been Collected Under Final Rates 

For The Perlod May 15,2002 Through Ths End of The Refund Parlod - Juty 31,2003 
Recalculatlon of b c h  Blll 

May 2CU2 
June 2002 
July 2002 
August 2002 
September 2002 
October 2002 
November 2002 
December 2002 
January 2003 

March 2003 
AprU 2003 
May 2003 
June 20W 
July 2003 

February 2003 

Totals: 

Caunf 
9967 
9994 
9993 

10044 
10085 
10148 
10166 
10254 
10269 
10283 
10288 
10322 
10386 
10471 

Otiq Ease 
$89,094.1 1 

88,99509 

89,941 -79 
90,361 -74 
90,92436 
91,513.64 
92,39433 
92,409.9 1 
92,885.10 
92,824.38 
93,080.07 
93,617.74 
94,3 17 -9% 

8a,ga.41 

Gal Chm ia!Lih 
1 OOOO> New Wafer Chrq Gal Chrq Oria Water Chq New  bas^ lOOOOc= 

$100,526.41 
119,251.92 
76,248.84 
56,377.17 
56,596.45 
56,b05.77 
7 8,389.74 
7 3,657.55 
50,466.18 
68,785.50 
54,796.96 
61,828.1 7 
85,738.07 

110,133.95 

$1 89,620.52 
208,247.01 
165,19725 
146,31836 
146,958.1 9 
146,930.1 3 
163,503.38 
166,&1.88 
142,676.09 
161,670.60 
147,Mt 3 4  
154,90824 
179,35531 
2c4,45183 

$43,482.33 
43,596.90 
43,631.07 
44,137.59 
44,330.55 
44.555.67 
44,7 42 -60 
45,112.44 
45,088.32 
45,285.30 
45,249.1 2 
45,379.77 
45,729.51 
46,129.50 

$93,116.35 
97,540.95 
84,545.1 1 
76,470.40 
?6,700.49 
76,356.92 
67,158.90 
~ ~ ~ 4 2 2 . m  
75,327.58 
8 5,8 12.06 
78,2 17.47 
82.987.88 
92,613.44 

101,487.62 

$49.81 0 2  1 
65,876.71 
30.459.72 
16,905.15 
17,036.35 
16,a04.04 
31,552.97 
28 ,535 -72 
13,29590 
23,20752 
15,617.07 
19,184.39 
34,783-31 
53.41 2.01 

$1 86,408.89 
207,06U459 

137.51 3.14 

137,716.63 
163,454A7 
159,070.16 
133,71¶38 
154,30438 
139,083.66 
147,55244 
173,12636 

158,f3590 

138,u5?39 

201 .mas3 
, 16484 95 , 423.56 6 6 6  84 10557 21,27920 151,53437 

Summary 

Tola! Revenue Billed Under Interim Rafes (1) 

Tolal That Could Have Been Btlled Under Final Rafes 
Add back interim increase for July (2) 

Excess Revenue From Interim Rates Qver final Rates 

Excess Revenue Percentage 

Actual Refund Made For Same Period 

Actual Refund Percentage 

Excess at Actual Refund Mada Over Calculated Refund 

(2.388 373) 
12.6911 

AiiZmsQ 

Noles: (1)The Interim And final Revenues Shown Above Do Not Include Cumulative Adjustmenls Whlch Am Immaterial FarThese Calculadons. 

(2) July 2003 interim Revenue Includes The Indexed Increase, While The Calculaled Final Rates Revenue For July Does Not. 
Added Back tndex Percenlage 70 Calcula!d Revenues. 



1 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2 1  

22 

23 

24 

25 

EXHIl 

BEFORE THE 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO. 010503-WU 

In the  Mat te r  o f :  

VPLICATION FOR INCREASE I N  
dATER RATES FOR SEVEN SPRINGS 
SYSTEM I N  PASCO COUNTY BY ALOHA 
JTILITIES, INC.  

ELECTRONIC VERSIONS OF THIS TRANSCRIPT ARE 
A CONVENIENCE COPY ONLY AND ARE NOT 

THE OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT OF THE HEARING, 
THE .PDF VERSION INCLUDES PREFILED TESTIMONY. 

PROCEEDINGS: 

BEFORE : 

DATE : 
TIME: 

PLACE : 

REPORTED BY: 

zr9 

AGENDA CONFERENCE 
ITEM NO. 5 

CHAIRMAN BRAULIO L. BAEZ 
COMMISSIONER LILA A .  JABER 
COMMISSIONER J .  TERRY DEASON 
COMMISSIONER RUDOLPH "RUDY 'I BRADLEY 
COMMISSIONER CHARLES M ,  DAVIDSON 

Tuesday, January 20, 2004 

Commenced a t  9:45 a.m. 
Concluded a t  11:45 a.m. 

Betty Easl ey Conference Center 
Room 148 
4075 Esplanade Way 
Tallahassee, F l o r i d a  

LINDA BOLES, RPR 
O f f i c i a l  FPSC Reporter 
(850) 413-6734 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 



1 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2 1  

22 

23 

24 

25 

65 

I fortunately was n o t  on. 
fortunately was not on that  pane l .  T h a t  panel o f  Commissioners 

nade a decision, and t h a t  decision was, as the order s t a t e s ,  

and I'm t o  some extent paraphrasing,  b u t  there was no r a t e  

increase. However, there was, i t  was ordered t h a t  only a 
por t ion o f  the interim revenues collected would be refunded. 

That was not appealed, b u t  - - and then the - - but the court 

affirmed t h a t  order i n  a l l  respects, and tha t  order stated t h a t  

there was going t o  be a c e r t a i n  amount o f  t h e  i n t e r i m  

co l lec t ion  refunded, that  being - - i n te r im  being dur ing  the 

r a t e  case period. 

In  retrospect I can say I 

I'm a t  a l i t t l e  b i t  o f  a loss as how I then i n t e r j e c t  

iyself t o  go back and basically reconsider a decis ion t h a t  I 

d i d n ' t  make t o  s t a r t  w i t h  but the court has  affirmed it. 

That 's the d i f f i c u l t y  I'm having. 

I guess the  question i s  - -  and, s t a f f ,  in your mind 

dhat  was the basis o f  t he  Commission's decision to not order an 
increase but t o  order only a p a r t i a l  refund o f  t he  i n t e r i m  

collection during the processing o f  the  rate case? 

MS. MERCHANT: You're referring t o  the issue on 
dhat's the appropr iate interim refund i n  the f i n a l  order? 
That - 1  we followed our standard pract ice t h a t  we use i n  a l l  

rate cases t o  calculate an i n te r im  refund. We use t h e  f i n a l  

revenue requirement and we back out those i tems t h a t  were no t  

i n  ef fec t  during the i n te r im  collection period. And examples 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 



1 

2 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21  

22 

23 

24 

25 

66 

i f  tha t  would be pro forma expenses or in f l a t ion  adjustments or 
And t h a t ' s  what we d i d  i n  t h i s  case. We ra te  case expense. 

lacked those i terns out 

COMMlSSIONER DEASON: And so - -  1 d o n ' t  mean t o  put  

tfords i n  your mouth, but i t ' s  b a s i c a l l y  a formulistic way t h a t  
you evaluate t h a t  consistent wi th  the s ta tu te ;  is t ha t  correct? 

MS. MERCHANT: That E s correct. 

COMMISSIONER DEASON: Okay. Now l e t ' s  move forward 

t o  the appellate period. Now I know t ha t  the  Commission in i t s  

order granting stay allowed interim rates t o  be continued to be 
collected. 
interim ra tes i s  s t i l l  subject t o  formulistic approaches o f  the 

interim statute or i s  t ha t  just an amount a t  the Commission's 
discretion t h a t  i t  fe l t  reasonable was an amount t o  allow t o  be 

collected during the  - -  as the stay = -  since the stay was 

granted? And maybe - -  and t h a t ' s  partially a legal question, I 

suppose, t o  some extent as well. 

Now does that  mean t h a t  the collection o f  those 

MS. MERCHANT: I believe that  the four po in t  - -  I 

mean, the in ter im increase t h a t  was i n  ef fect ,  I th ink t h a t  the 

Commissioners just allowed t h a t  t o  s t a y  i n  e f f e c t .  I don't 

t h ink  the  Commissioners, when they looked at t h e i r  stay, they 

were even thinking about what  amount would be refunded on a 

perspect j  ve basi s . 
COMMISSIONER DEASON: In fact ,  does the  Commi ssion 

have, even have t h e  authori ty  t o  grant interim r a t e s  dur ing  a 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 


